
All using Agencies of the Commonwealth, Participating Political

   Subdivision, Authorities, Private Colleges and Universities

   FULLY EXECUTED
Contract Number:  4400016326

 Original Contract Effective Date: 12/26/2016
 Valid From: 01/01/2017 To: 12/31/2022

Page 1 of 2  

Your SAP Vendor Number with us: 206235

Supplier Name/Address:
 CR SOLUTIONS INC
 P.O.  Box 129
 EAGLEVILLE    PA       19408-0129   US

Supplier Phone Number: 610-666-6000

Supplier Fax Number: 6106666040

Please Deliver To:

       To be determined at
 the time of the Purchase Order
           unless specified below.

Purchasing Agent
Name: Hosler Raeden 

Phone: 717-787-4103

Fax: 

Payment Terms
 NET 30

 Solicitation No.:                                                        Issuance Date: 

 Supplier Bid or Proposal No. (if applicable):            Solicitation Submission Date: 

Contract Name:
Two-Way Radio Equip/Serv - CR Solutions

Information:

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM Price Per
Unit

Total

2 Two-Way Radio Equipment            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3 Two-Way Radio Services            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4 Two-Way Radio Maintenance/Support            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General Requirements for all Items:

This contract is comprised of:  The above referenced Solicitation, the Supplier's Bid or Proposal, and any documents attached
to this Contract or incorporated by reference.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________

  Title    ____________________________________

 Date    _____________________

Integrated Environment Systems Form Name: ZM_SFRM_STD_MMCOSRM_L, Version 1.0, Created on 06/27/2006, Last changed on 03/29/2005.



   FULLY EXECUTED
Contract Number:  4400016326

 Original Contract Effective Date: 12/26/2016
 Valid From: 01/01/2017 To: 12/31/2022

Supplier Name:
CR SOLUTIONS INC

Page 2 of 2  

Information:

Header Text

This contract is to be used from the procurement Two Way Radio Equipment, Services and Maintenance/Support

Service.  This contract is was awarded as part IFB 6100039075.

Commodity Specialist: John Weikle - 717-787-4103 - jweikle@pa.gov

7.6.2021 – Contract manager contact info has been updated to DGS commodity specialist Raeden Hosler. rsh

7.6.21 - Contract extended to 12.31.22 per EP 21630. rsh

No further information for this Contract

Integrated Environment Systems Form Name: ZM_SFRM_STD_MMCOSRM_L, Version 1.0, Created on 06/27/2006, Last changed on 03/29/2005.



 

Revised 11/07/13 

 

 

June 10, 2021 
 

 

CR SOLUTIONS INC 

CHRIS KING 

CKING@CRSOLUTIONSINC.COM  

P.O. BOX 129 

EAGLEVILLE PA 19408-0129  

 

SUBJECT: Renewal of Contract:  Two-Way Radio Equipment and Related Services   

Contract Number:  4400016326 

Term of Renewal: January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2022 
 

 

Dear Contractor: 

 

Per an approved Emergency Purchase request, the Commonwealth is considering renewing this 

contract for an additional one (1) year term. 

 

We are, therefore, requesting your concurrence to renew the above referenced Contract.  If you 

agree to the renewal, please complete the bottom section of this letter and return it via e-mail to 

the e-mail address listed below no later than June 30, 2021. 

 

If the Commonwealth renews the contract, the Bureau will issue a revised contract document to 

reflect the renewed contract period. 

 

Thank you for your immediate response.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact 

me. 

 

 

Raeden Hosler 

(717) 787-4103 

rhosler@pa.gov 

 

 

 

I agree to the renewal of the above referenced Contract for the above stated Term of Renewal.  

All terms and conditions remain the same as in the current contract. 

 

Yes ______      No _______ 

 

Signature  ___________________________ Title  _______________________________ 

 

Date  __________________ 

 

(Person signing this renewal agreement must have the power to bind their company by their 

signature.) 

Vice President

6/14/21

mailto:CKING@CRSOLUTIONSINC.COM
mailto:rhosler@pa.gov


All using Agencies of the Commonwealth, Participating Political

   Subdivision, Authorities, Private Colleges and Universities

   FULLY EXECUTED
Contract Number:  4400016326

 Original Contract Effective Date: 12/26/2016
 Valid From: 01/01/2017 To: 12/31/2021

Page 1 of 1  

Your SAP Vendor Number with us: 206235

Supplier Name/Address:
 CR SOLUTIONS INC
 P.O.  Box 129
 EAGLEVILLE    PA       19408-0129   US

Supplier Phone Number: 610-666-6000

Supplier Fax Number: 6106666040

Please Deliver To:

       To be determined at
 the time of the Purchase Order
           unless specified below.

Purchasing Agent
Name: Weikle John 

Phone: 717-787-4103

Fax: 717-783-6241

Payment Terms
 NET 30

 Solicitation No.:                                                        Issuance Date: 

 Supplier Bid or Proposal No. (if applicable):            Solicitation Submission Date: 

Contract Name:
Two-Way Radio Equip/Serv - CR Solutions

Information:

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM Price Per
Unit

Total

2 Two-Way Radio Equipment            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3 Two-Way Radio Services            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4 Two-Way Radio Maintenance/Support            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General Requirements for all Items:

Header Text

This contract is to be used from the procurement Two Way Radio Equipment, Services and Maintenance/Support

Service.  This contract is was awarded as part IFB 6100039075.

Commodity Specialist: John Weikle - 717-787-4103 - jweikle@pa.gov

No further information for this Contract

This contract is comprised of:  The above referenced Solicitation, the Supplier's Bid or Proposal, and any documents attached
to this Contract or incorporated by reference.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________

  Title    ____________________________________

 Date    _____________________

Integrated Environment Systems Form Name: ZM_SFRM_STD_MMCOSRM_L, Version 1.0, Created on 06/27/2006, Last changed on 03/29/2005.





All using Agencies of the Commonwealth, Participating Political

   Subdivision, Authorities, Private Colleges and Universities

   FULLY EXECUTED
Contract Number:  4400016326

 Original Contract Effective Date: 12/26/2016
 Valid From: 01/01/2017 To: 12/31/2021

Page 1 of 1  

Your SAP Vendor Number with us: 206235

Supplier Name/Address:
 CR SOLUTIONS INC
 P.O.  Box 129
 EAGLEVILLE    PA       19408-0129   US

Supplier Phone Number: 610-666-6000

Supplier Fax Number: 866-278-4145

Please Deliver To:

       To be determined at
 the time of the Purchase Order
           unless specified below.

Purchasing Agent
Name: Schwartz Thomas 

Phone: 717-346-3828

Fax: 717-783-6241

Payment Terms
 NET 30

 Solicitation No.:                                                        Issuance Date: 

 Supplier Bid or Proposal No. (if applicable):            Solicitation Submission Date: 

Contract Name:
Two-Way Radio Equip/Serv - CR Solutions

Information:

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM Price Per
Unit

Total

2 Two-Way Radio Equipment            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3 Two-Way Radio Services            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4 Two-Way Radio Maintenance/Support            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General Requirements for all Items:

Header Text

This contract is to be used from the procurement Two Way Radio Equipment, Services and Maintenance/Support

Service.  This contract is was awarded as part IFB 6100039075.

Commodity Specialist: Thomas Schwartz - 717-346-3828 - thschwartz@pa.gov

No further information for this Contract

This contract is comprised of:  The above referenced Solicitation, the Supplier's Bid or Proposal, and any documents attached
to this Contract or incorporated by reference.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________

  Title    ____________________________________

 Date    _____________________

Integrated Environment Systems Form Name: ZM_SFRM_STD_MMCOSRM_L, Version 1.0, Created on 06/27/2006, Last changed on 03/29/2005.





All using Agencies of the Commonwealth, Participating Political

   Subdivision, Authorities, Private Colleges and Universities

   FULLY EXECUTED
Contract Number:  4400016326

 Original Contract Effective Date: 12/26/2016
 Valid From: 01/01/2017 To: 12/31/2019

Page 1 of 1  

Your SAP Vendor Number with us: 206235

Supplier Name/Address:
 CR SOLUTIONS INC
 P.O.  Box 129
 EAGLEVILLE    PA       19408-0129   US

Supplier Phone Number: 6106666000

Supplier Fax Number: 866-278-4145

Please Deliver To:

       To be determined at
 the time of the Purchase Order
           unless specified below.

Purchasing Agent
Name: VAC 

Phone: 717-346-2670

Fax: 717-783-6241

Payment Terms
 NET 30

 Solicitation No.:                                                        Issuance Date: 

 Supplier Bid or Proposal No. (if applicable):            Solicitation Submission Date: 

Contract Name:
Two-Way Radio Equip/Serv - CR Solutions

Information:

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM Price Per
Unit

Total

2 Two-Way Radio Equipment            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
3 Two-Way Radio Services            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4 Two-Way Radio Maintenance/Support            0.000            0.00     1                0.00 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
General Requirements for all Items:

Header Text

This contract is to be used from the procurement Two Way Radio Equipment, Services and Maintenance/Support

Service.  This contract is was awarded as part IFB 6100039075.

Commodity Specialist: Thomas Schwartz - 717-346-3828 - thschwartz@pa.gov

No further information for this Contract

This contract is comprised of:  The above referenced Solicitation, the Supplier's Bid or Proposal, and any documents attached
to this Contract or incorporated by reference.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________

  Title    ____________________________________

 Date    _____________________

Integrated Environment Systems Form Name: ZM_SFRM_STD_MMCOSRM_L, Version 1.0, Created on 06/27/2006, Last changed on 03/29/2005.



   ORIGINAL
QUOT -  Invitation For Bid
Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 

Page 1 of 3  

 QUOT Effective Date:

 11/08/2016

         Bid  Number:

          6500107386

Other as specified by bid

Supplier Name/Address:
 CR SOLUTIONS INC
 P.O.  Box 129
 EAGLEVILLE    PA       19408-0129   US
 Telephone # 6106666000     Fax # 866-278-4145
 Email: wsparks@crsolutionsinc.com
 Your SAP Vendor Number with us: 206235

 Type of Security furnished if required:

Certified bank cashier's check

Irrevocable letter of credit

Certificate of deposit

Bond - If annual bond:
   What is the name of the principal on the bond?

Procurement Contact:
 Buyer: Thomas Schwartz 

 Phone: 

 Fax: 

Return Bid by:

Bid Endng Date:
 12/02/2016

Bid Endng Time:
 12:00:00

Expiration Date of
Contract (if
applicable) 

 Delivery Date:
 See Items

Issuing Office:
Thomas Schwartz

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

             US

Please Return Quotation to:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

             US

Please Deliver To:

This Invitation For Bids is comprised of: Part I, General Information; Part II, Bid Requirements; Part III, Criteria For Selection;
Part IV, IFB Specifications; Part V, Contract Clauses; any documents attached to this Invitation For Bids or incorporated by
reference; and any addenda issued by the Issuing Office prior to Bid Opening.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________                Title  ____________________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________               Date  ________________________

The Bidder has completed and submitted this Bid in accordance with the instructions and requirements and terms and
conditions of the Invitation For Bid.  The Bidder has attached documents that are required to be submitted with this Bid and
those attachments are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Bid.  The Bidder, intending to be legally bound hereby,
offers and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to provide the awarded items at the price(s) set forth in this Bid at the time(s) and
place(s) specified.

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM  Unit Price Per Total Line Item
Price

  1      Two-way Radio Equipment            1.000  Each            0.00     1            0.00 

------------ --------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------- ---------- --------------------------- ----------- -----------------------

Total bid amount  >>>>>>>>>>>>>

ALL PRICES ARE F.O.B. DESTINATIONS

           0.00 



   ORIGINAL
QUOT -  Invitation For Bid
Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 

Supplier Name:
CR SOLUTIONS INC

Page 2 of 3  

 General Requirements for all Items:
Header Text

Addendum #1 posted 11/17/16
Addendum #2 posted 11/18/16
Addendum #3 posted 11/23/16
Addendum #4 posted 11/29/16
Addendum #5 posted 11/29/16
Addendum #6 posted 11/30/16
*** No further information for this bid  ***

ATTRIBUTES PAGES TO FOLLOW
     Total of Items
  on Previous Page



   ORIGINAL
QUOT -  Invitation For Bid
Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 

Supplier Name:
CR SOLUTIONS INC

Page 3 of 3  

                                                                                    *** Attributes Page ***

 Mandatory  QUESTION #02 - Is the offer in accordance with the “Representations and Authorizations” listed in section
“Submission – 001.1” of the attached solicitation document?
     Response: Y

 Mandatory  QUESTION #01 - Has the submitter read, and does the submitter understand, the “Representations and
Authorizations” listed in section “Submission – 001.1” of the attached solicitation document?
     Response: Y



Category Manufaturer Name Link to Manuacturer's Price List Equipment Discount Services Discount
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment Evans Consoles, Incorporated List provided with bid 14.00% 14.00%
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment Concept Seating, Inc. List provided with bid 14.00% 0.00%
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment Robert E. Lamb, Inc. List provided with bid 0.00% 14.00%
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment Humanscale, Inc. List provided with bid 14.00% 0.00%
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment Mitsubishi Electric US Inc, VIS Division List provided with bid 35.00% 10.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%

Manufacturer Discount List





STATE OF MANUFACTURE CHART 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH THE BID 

Revised 6/8/98 

 
   The Reciprocal Limitations Act 146 requires the Department to give Pennsylvania resident 
bidders a preference against a non-resident bidder from any state that gives or requires a 
preference to bidders from that state.  The amount of preference shall be equal to the amount 
of preference applied by the state of the non-resident bidder.  More information on this Act, or 
how to claim preference, can be obtained at our internet site at www.dgs.state.pa.us, by faxing 
a request to 717 787 -0725, or by calling Vendor Services at 717 787-2199 or 4705. 
 
 
 
All bidders must complete the following chart by listing the name of the manufacturer and the 
state (or foreign country) of manufacture for each item.  If the item is domestically produced, 
the bidder must indicate the state in the United States where the item will be manufactured.  
This chart must be completed and submitted with the bid or no later than two (2) business days 
after notification from the Department of General Services to furnish the information.  Failure to 
complete this chart and provide the required information prior to the expiration of the second 
business day after notification shall result in the rejection of the bid. 
 
 

ITEM NUMBER NAME OF MANUFACTURER STATE (OR FOREIGN COUNTRY) 
OF MANUFACTURE 

All Evans Consoles, Inc. Alberta, Canada 

All Humanscale, Inc.. New Jersey 

All Concept Seating, Inc. Wisconsin 

All Robert E. Lamb, Inc. Pennsylvania (services) 

All Mitsubishi Electric US Japan 

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
BIDDER’S RESIDENCY 
 
A. In determining whether the bidder is a nonresident bidder from a state that gives or 
requires a preference to bidders from that state, the address given on the first page of this 
invitation for bid shall be used by the Department of General Services.  If that address is 
incorrect, or if no address is given, the correct address should be provided in the space below: 
 
Correct Address: 
 
       
 
       
 
       





Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone

Account Manager: Emily Martin emartin@crsolutionsinc.com 844-699-4475

Service Manager: Daniel Sterchak dsterchak@relamb.com 610-960-5112

Service Desk number: Bill Sparks wsparks@crsolutionsinc.com 844-699-4475

OEM contact:  Concept 
Seating

Jeff Greger jgreger@conceptseating.com 800-892-5563

OEM contact:  Evans 
Consoles

Mike Seto mseto@evansonline.com 703-327-0059

OEM contact:  
Humanscale, Inc.

Shana Fannon sfannon@humanscale.com 215-870-2851

OEM contact:  
Mitsubishi Electric US

Ray Blankenship Ray.Blankenship@meus.mea.com 717-585-8122

OEM contact:  Robert 
E. Lamb, Inc.

Craig Maclatchie cmaclatchie@relamb.com 610-666-9200

  Dedicated Contacts



Endural 
..:l<:'.'U:J I\J I <:'.'l\Tn 01 

Brookfield, WI 53005 

phone 800-892-5563 

fax 800-550-2298 

www.endura-gsa.com 

November 16, 2016 

James Millovich 

Commodity Specialist & ITQ Administrator 

Governor's Office of Administration 

Bureau of IT Procurement 

613 North Street

Finance Building 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: IFB Number 6100039075 for Two Way Radio Communications Equipment and 

Services Dated November 8, 2016 

Concept Seating, Division of Laacke & Joys Co., LLC hereby names CR 

Solutions, Inc., Eagleville, PA as an authorized dealer for purposes of this 

contract. We authorize CR Solutions, Inc. to sell Concept Seating's entire line 

of products and services applicable to this IFB under the terms and conditions 

of the contract. Furthermore, CR Solutions, Inc. is authorized to receive 

payments for Concept Seating products and services sold under the contract. 

Should CR Solutions, Inc. fail to perform any of its obligations under the 

contract or the warranty for Concept Seating products sold under the 

contract, Concept Seating will honor those obligations. 



 

 

 

November 14, 2016 

 

 

Joseph M. Millovich  

Commodity Specialist & ITQ Administrator   

Governor's Office of Administration 

Bureau of IT Procurement 

613 North Street, 5th Floor 

Finance Building 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 

Dear Mr. Millovich: 

 

RE:  IFB Number 6100039075 for Two Way Radio Communications Equipment and Services 

dated November 8, 2016. 

 

 

Evans Consoles Incorporated hereby names CR Solutions, Inc., Eagleville, PA as an authorized 

dealer for purposes of this bid.  We authorize CR Solutions, Inc. to sell Evans Consoles’ entire 

line of products and services applicable to this IFB under the terms and conditions of the 

contract.  Furthermore, CR Solutions, Inc. is authorized to receive payments for Evans Consoles 

products and services sold under the contract.  

 

Should CR Solutions, Inc. fail to perform any of its obligations under the contract or the 

warranty for Evans Consoles’ products sold under the contract, Evans Consoles Incorporated 

will honor those obligations.   

 

Sincerely, 

 
Richard Game 

Chief Operating Officer 

Evans Consoles  

 

 



 

 
 

                                                          

 

 
 
Audrey Knable 
Contract Compliance Manager 
220 Circle Drive North 
Piscataway, NJ 08854 
phone: 732 537 2944 x1223   
fax:  732 356 4146 
aknable@humanscale.com 

 
 

November 21, 2016 
 
 
RE:  Humanscale Authorization Distributor 
 
Joseph M. Millovich  
Commodity Specialist & ITQ Administrator   
Governor's Office of Administration 
Bureau of IT Procurement 
613 North Street, 5th Floor 
Finance Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
  
  
RE:  IFB Number 6100039075 for Two Way Radio Communications Equipment and Services dated 
November 8, 2016. 
  
Humanscale Corporation hereby names CR Solutions, Inc., Eagleville, PA as an authorized dealer for 
purposes of this bid.  We authorize CR Solutions, Inc. to sell Humanscale's entire line of products and 
services applicable to this IFB under the terms and conditions of the contract.  Furthermore, CR Solutions, 
Inc. is authorized to receive payments for Humanscale products and services sold under the contract.  
  
Should CR Solutions, Inc. fail to perform any of its obligations under the contract or the warranty for 
Humanscale Corporation's  products sold under the contract, Humanscale Corporation will honor those 
obligations.   
  
 
Sincerely,  
 

Contract Compliance Manager 
 
 







CR SOLUTIONS, INC. 
PO Box 129 
Eagleville, PA 19408 
Phone: 610-666-6000 
Fax: 866-278-4145 
 

Consoles • Video Displays 

Planning Design Construction 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONCEPT SEATING  
Mid-Atlantic US Public Agency Delivered Price List 

   
January 1, 2015 

 
 

Model Description Price 

3142 High Back - Cloth $ 1479.00 
3142  High Back – Black Leather $ 1659.00 
3142 High Back – Alternate Black 

Leather 
$ 1579.00 

3150 Task Synchronicity – Cloth $ 1379.00 
3150 Task Synchronicity – Black Leather $ 1559.00 
3150 Task Synchronicity – Alternate Black 

Leather 
$1479.00 

3150 HR Operator Synchronicity with Articulating 
Headrest - Cloth 

$ 1539.00 

3150 HR Operator Synchronicity with Articulating 
Headrest – Black Leather 

$ 1719.00 

3150 HR Operator  Synchronicity with Articulating 
Headrest – Alternate Black 

Leather 

$1624.00 

3150  Operator Stool Synchronicity Stool Height with 
(no headrest) - Cloth 

$ 1549.00 

3150 Operator Stool Synchronicity Stool Height (no 
headrest) – Black Leather 

$ 1729.00 

3150 Operator Stool Synchronicity Stool Height (no 
headrest) – Alternate Black 

Leather 

$1634.00 

 
Note:   
• C Loop armrest is standard; add $30 per chair for Swing armrest, $128 per chair for Fixed. 
• Embroidery fees will vary based on product quantity and whether we have your logo on file. 
• Pricing is shown for standard fabric and leather selections for our most popular product configurations –

please call us for other offerings.  
         
 
Payment Terms:  Net 30 days 

 
Lead Time:  Approximately 6 weeks 

 
Make all purchase orders out to and checks payable to: 

 
  CR Solutions, Inc. 
  PO Box 129 
  Eagleville, PA 19408 
 
         CR Solutions is Commonwealth of PA Vendor Number 206235  



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
EVANS CONSOLES 
1577 Spring Hill Road, Suite 450  1616 – 27th Ave NE  P +1 403.291.4444 
Vienna, VA 22182   Calgary, AB T2E 8W4 F +1 403.250.6549 
USA    Canada   E  info@evansonline.com 

MID-ATLANTIC US DELIVERED 
PRICE LIST 

 
January 2016 

www.evansonline.com 



1616 - 27 Avenue NE
Calgary, AB, T2E 8W4
Canada

P +1 403.291.4444
F +1 403.250.6549
E  info@evansonline.com

EVANS CONSOLES
1577 Spring Hill Road, Suite 450
Vienna, VA, 22182
USA

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. Because of the highly customized nature of Evans Consoles products, this 
    price list is itemized at the level of individual module components. 

2. Consoles and millwork are only offered as complete assembled units.

3. Evans Consoles standard design, project management and installation services 
    are included in product price quotes based on this list.  See Tab Services for details.

4. Evans Consoles standard terms and conditions applied except as otherwise agreed 
     in writing.

5. Evans Consoles Limited Lifetime Warranty applies to all purchases.  See Tab LLW.

6. State and local taxes are extra.



ALARIS TOWER
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Console

1 ATWT-B Base Console Feet 1,100.88 
CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Corner Modules

2 ATWT-SC Short Corner module (15° to 60°) Each 1,651.32 
3 ATWT-LC Long Corner module (15° to 60°) Each 1,651.32 

END TREATMENTS
End Panels

4 ATWT-EP End panel Each 616.44 
EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
Equipment Support Insert Kits

5 ATWT-DI-24 24" (610mm) wide Desktop Insert; Includes two cable 
grommets

Each 231.00 

6 ATWT-DI-30 30" (762mm) wide Desktop Insert; Includes two cable 
grommets

Each 271.92 

7 ATWT-DI-C Corner Desktop Insert; Includes one cable grommet Each 287.76 
8 ATWT-DI-CRT-24 24" (610mm) wide Desktop Insert with CRT monitor well; 

Includes two cable grommets
Each 576.84 

9 ATWT-DI-CRT-30 30" (762mm) wide Desktop Insert with CRT monitor well; 
Includes two cable grommets

Each 633.60 

10 ATWT-WI-24 24" (610mm) wide Well Insert; Includes two cable grommets Each 311.52 

11 ATWT-WI-30 30" (762mm) wide Well Insert; Includes two cable grommets Each 349.80 

Turret Equipment Kits
12 ATWT-TRT-AFP-24 24" (610mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped aluminum 

faceplate
Each 1,152.36 

13 ATWT-TRT-AFP-30 30" (762mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped aluminum 
faceplate

Each 1,399.20 

14 ATWT-TRT-AFP-C Corner Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped aluminum faceplate Each 1,399.20 
15 ATWT-TRT-LFP-24 24" (610mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped laminated 

faceplate
Each 988.68 

16 ATWT-TRT-LFP-30 30" (762mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped laminated 
faceplate

Each 1,136.52 

17 ATWT-TRT-LFP-C Corner Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped laminated faceplate Each 1,234.20 
18 ATWT-TRT-RM-24 24" (610mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped rackmount 

faceplate (10RU, rackmount fillers not included)
Each 1,317.36 

19 ATWT-TRT-RM-30 30" (762mm) wide Sheet Metal Turret; Sloped rackmount 
faceplate (10RU, rackmount fillers not included)

Each 1,565.52 

20 ATWT-TRT-SW-1X4 Sheet Metal Turret with Slatwall Mounting Bracket; 
Accommodates 1 x 4 - P3 panels

Each 634.92 

21 ATWT-TRT-SW-2X4 Sheet Metal Turret with Slatwall Mounting Bracket; 
Accommodates 2 x 4 - P3 panels

Each 793.32 

22 ATWT-TRT-SW-2X6 Sheet Metal Turret with Slatwall Mounting Bracket; 
Accommodates 2 x 6 - P3 panels

Each 953.04 

23 ATWT-TRT-SW-2X8 Sheet Metal Turret with Slatwall Mounting Bracket; 
Accommodates 2 x 8 - P3 panels

Each 1,111.44 

    



ACCESSORIES
Turret Faceplate Accessories

24 ATWT-FP-CO Custom cutouts in blank turret faceplates Each 116.16 
25 ATWT-FP-FST-10RU Flight Strip Tray in turret faceplate; 10RU height includes two 

9 1/2" (241 mm) wide flight strip trays
Each 460.68 

26 ATWT-RM-AF-10RU 10RU Aluminum Filler; Painted black Each 165.00 
Operator Features

27 ATWT-DT-FS-FST-3X14 Desktop Flight Strip Tray for 3 x 14 flight strips in 
Freestanding Base Tray on worksurface

Each 576.84 

28 ATWT-FSPS 10.5" (267mm) wide Fixed Shelf for Flight Strip Printer Each 278.52 
29 ATW-GR-C-RE-2X3-B Rectangular Cable Grommet in Base; 2" x 3" (51mm x 76mm) Each 39.60 

30 ATWT-PS-PL Gas Piston Assisted Hinged Recessed Printer Lid Each 1,953.60 
FEATURES & FINISH UPGRADES
Credits

31 ATWT-BP-HPL-C Back Panel Removal Credit (HPL) Each (142.56)
32 ATWT-BP-SM-C Back Panel Removal Credit (Sheet Metal) Each (286.44)

Galley Storage
33 ATWT-GS 7' long by 36" high custom metal galley with storage solutions 

and space for a sink and refrigerator
Each 5,158.56 

TOWER-F - CONSOLE & MILLWORK
Perimeter Console

34 ATWF-2-1B Perimeter Console w/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall Feet 1,375.44 
35 ATWF-2-4A Perimeter Console wo/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall Feet 1,103.52 
36 ATWF-2-1A Perimeter Console w/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall Feet 1,519.32 
37 ATWF-2-4B Perimeter Console wo/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall Feet 1,248.72 

Corner Modules with 6" Slatwall and Computer Storage
38 ATWF-2-2D Corner Module w/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall 22.5 degree Each 1,917.96 
39 ATWF-2-2E Corner Module w/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall 30 degree Each 2,205.72 
40 ATWF-2-2F Corner Module w/ CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall 45 degree Each 2,535.72 

Corner Modules with 12" Slatwall and Computer Storage
41 ATWF-2-2A Corner Module w/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall 22.5 degree Each 2,207.04 

42 ATWF-2-2B Corner Module w/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall 30 degree Each 2,538.36 
43 ATWF-2-2C Corner Module w/ CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall 45 degree Each 2,918.52 

Corner Modules with Turret
44 ATWF-2-3A Corner Module w/turret 22.5 degree Each 2,819.52 
45 ATWF-2-3B Corner Module w/turret 30 degree Each 3,243.24 
46 ATWF-2-3C Corner Module w/turret 45 degree Each 3,729.00 

Corner Modules with 6" Slatwall and without Computer Storage
47 ATWF-2-5A Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall  22.5 degree Each 1,725.24 

48 ATWF-2-5B Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall 30 degree Each 1,985.28 
49 ATWF-2-5C Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 6" Slatwall  45 degree Each 2,282.28 

Corner Modules with 12" Slatwall and without Computer Storage
50 ATWF-2-6A Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall  22.5 degree Each 1,986.60 

51 ATWF-2-6B Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall 30 degree Each 2,284.92 

52 ATWF-2-6C Corner Module wo/CPU Storage & 12" Slatwall  45 degree Each 2,626.80 

Corner Modules with Turret and without Computer Storage
53 ATWF-2-7A Corner Module w/turret 22.5 degree No CPU Each 2,538.36 
54 ATWF-2-7B Corner Module w/turret 30 degree No CPU Each 2,918.52 
55 ATWF-1-7C Corner Module w/turret 45 degree No CPU Each 3,356.76 

Supervisor Console
56 ATWF-2-9A Free Standing Supervisor's Desk w/ 12" slatwall Feet 2,533.08 
57 ATWF-2-9B Add 6" slatwall Feet 264.00 
58 ATWF-2-9C Add 12" slatwall Feet 392.04 



59 ATWF-2-9D Add 18" slatwall Feet 518.76 
60 ATWF-2-10A Convenience Area Feet 1,646.04 
61 ATWF-2-10B Convenience Area Fully Euipped with Standard Offering Feet 3,120.48 
62 ATWF-2-10C Solid  Surface Material Upgrade Feet 361.68 

Equipment Support
63 ATWF-2-8C Fixed Rear Processor Shelf Each 274.56 
64 ATWF-2-8D CPU Slideout Shelf w/ restraint kit Each 370.92 

Millwork
65 ATWF-2-8A Free Standing Storage Cabinet w/Adjustable Shelves 30” high Each 4,154.04 

66 ATWF-2-8B Free Standing CPU Cabinet w/Slide-Out Shelves 30” high Each 5,191.56 
67 ATWF-2-10D Mobile Pedestal (Box/Box/File) w/ lock Each 1,312.08 
68 ATWF-2-10E Mobile Undercounter Storage Pedestal on Casters with 1 

Drawer / Binder Storage (12 - 1/4" (311 mm) binder 
space/box), w/lock

Each 1,457.28 

69 ATWF-2-10F Mobile Printer Pedestal Each 1,417.68 
70 ATWF-2-10G Millwork Storage Cabinet for Binders/Manuals. 29" High Feet 955.68 
71 ATWF-2-10H Medium Density Fiberboard (MDF) Module for mockup Each 1,151.04 

TOWER-F - SLATWALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES
Flight Strip Trays

72 ATWF-2-60A 1-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 405.24 
73 ATWF-2-60B 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 487.08 
74 ATWF-2-60C 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 583.44 
75 ATWF-2-60D 1-Bay Flight Strip Tray on fixed slatwall mount Each 429.00 
76 ATWF-2-11 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 3,392.40 
77 ATWF-2-11A 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/RDVS TED Each 3,573.24 

78 ATWF-2-11B 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/IVSR TED Each 3,573.24 

79 ATWF-2-11C 2-Bay to 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 4,173.84 
80 ATWF-2-11D 2-Bay to 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column 

w/RDVS TED
Each 4,354.68 

81 ATWF-2-11E 2-Bay to 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column 
w/IVSR TED

Each 4,354.68 

82 ATWF-2-11F 2-Bay to 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Heavy Duty Mount w/ 
inward/outward adjustment. No swivel

Each 2,395.80 

83 ATWF-2-12 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 3,731.64 
84 ATWF-2-12A 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/RDVS TED Each 3,912.48 

85 ATWF-2-12B 3-Bay Flight Trip Tray on Motorized Column w/IVSR TED Each 3,912.48 

86 ATWF-2-12C 3-Bay to 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 4,590.96 
87 ATWF-2-12D 3-Bay to 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column 

w/RDVS TED
Each 4,771.80 

88 ATWF-2-12E 3-Bay to 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column 
w/IVSR TED

Each 4,771.80 

89 ATWF-2-13 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 4,303.20 
90 ATWF-2-13A 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/RDVS TED Each 4,484.04 

91 ATWF-2-13B 4-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/IVSR TED Each 4,484.04 

92 ATWF-2-14 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column Each 4,733.52 
93 ATWF-2-14A 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/RDVS TED Each 4,914.36 

94 ATWF-2-14B 5-Bay Flight Strip Tray on Motorized Column w/IVSR TED Each 4,914.36 

RACD and STARS Mounts
95 ATWF-2-15A HD RACD Mount for ARTS Display Each 1,131.24 
96 ATWF-2-15B HD STARS TDM Mount for STARS Display Each 1,131.24 
97 ATWF-2-16A HD RACD Mount w/Inward Adjustment Each 1,673.76 



98 ATWF-2-16B HD STARS TDM Mount w/Inward Adjustment for STARS 
Display

Each 1,673.76 

99 ATWF-2-16C Slat wall mounted STARS TDM 9105 XHD Monitor Mount 
with upgraded spring assist knuckle

Each 1,957.56 

ASDE-X Mounts
100 ATWF-2-17A HD ASDE-X Mount Each 1,131.24 
101 ATWF-2-17B HD ASDE-X Mount w/Inward Adjustment Each 1,673.76 
102 ATWF-2-17C HD ASDE-X Mount on Motorized Column Each 2,669.04 

IDS-X Mounts 0.00 
103 ATWF-2-18A IDS-X Articulating Arm w/Trackball Attachment Each 722.04 
104 ATWF-2-19A IDS-X 45 degree Articulating Arm w/Trackball Attachment Each 722.04 

NIDS Mounts
105 ATWF-2-18B NIDS 100mm X 200mm on an Articulating Arm Each 406.56 
106 ATWF-2-18C slat wall common mount Each 916.08 

AEFS Mounts 0.00 
107 ATWF-2-20 HD AEFS Monitor Mount Each 1,131.24 
108 ATWF-2-20A HD AEFS Monitor Mount w/RDVS TED Each 1,312.08 
109 ATWF-2-20B HD AEFS Monitor Mount w/IVSR TED Each 1,312.08 
110 ATWF-2-21 HD AEFS Monitor Mount w/Inward Adjustment Each 1,673.76 
111 ATWF-2-21A HD AEFS Monitor Mount w/Inward Adjustment & RDVS 

TED 
Each 1,854.60 

112 ATWF-2-21B HD AEFS Monitor Mount w/Inward Adjustment & IVSR TED Each 1,854.60 

113 ATWF-2-21C AEFS Contingency Flight Strip Pan Each 443.52 
114 ATWF-2-22 AEFS on Motorized Column Each 2,669.04 
115 ATWF-2-22A AEFS on Motorized Column w/RDVS TED Each 2,849.88 
116 ATWF-2-22B AEFS on Motorized Column w/IVSR TED Each 2,849.88 
117 ATWF-2-23 AEFS (dual or widescreen) on Motorized Column Each 3,301.32 
118 ATWF-2-23A AEFS (dual or widescreen) on Motorized Column w/RDVS 

TED
Each 3,482.16 

119 ATWF-2-23B AEFS (dual or widescreen) on Motorized Column w/IVSR 
TED

Each 3,482.16 

120 ATWF-2-23C AEFS (dual or widescreen) on motorized column w/ETVS 
TED

Each 3,482.16 

TDLS Mounts
121 ATWF-2-24A TDLS on Articulating Arm Each 497.64 
122 ATWF-2-24B TDLS Display on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 497.64 

TDWR Mounts
123 ATWF-2-25A TDWR Ribbon Display on Articulating Arm Each 516.12 
124 ATWF-2-25B TDWR Ribbon Display on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 516.12 

RVR Mounts
125 ATWF-2-26A RVR on Articulating Arm Each 551.76 
126 ATWF-2-26B RVR Display on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 551.76 
127 ATWF-2-26C RVR on fixed slatwall mount Each 143.88 

Monitor Mounts
128 ATWF-2-27A LCD Monitor on an Articulating Arm Each 406.56 
129 ATWF-2-27B LCD Monitor on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 406.56 
130 ATWF-2-27C Dual Stacking LCD Monitor on Articulating Arm Each 575.52 
131 ATWF-2-27D CRT slat wall mounted monitor tray Each 392.04 

FDIO Printer Shelves
132 ATWF-2-28 FDIO Printer Slide-Out Shelf Each 479.16 
133 ATWF-2-28B FDIO Printer Slide-Out Shelf with storage pocket underneath 

for strip paper
Each 792.00 

Turrets
134 ATWF-2-29 12" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate and ground bar Each 902.88 
135 ATWF-2-30 14" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate and ground bar Each 902.88 
136 ATWF-2-31 24" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate and ground bar Each 950.40 
137 ATWF-2-32 30" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate and ground bar Each 996.60 

Electrical Components
138 ATWF-2-33 Dimmer switch or duplex sheet metal enclosure Each 99.00 



139 ATWF-2-34 Sheet Metal Quad Box Mount Each 108.24 
140 ATWF-2-33B Cover Plates for Convenience Outlets Each 10.56 

Flight Strip Scanner Mounts
141 ATWF-2-35 Flight Strip Scanner Articulating Arm Each 508.20 
142 ATWF-2-35B Flight Strip Scanner + Keypad in Tray on articulating arm Each 575.52 

WS/WD Indicator Enclosures
143 ATWF-2-36 WS/WD Indicator Sheet Metal Enclosure Each 225.72 
144 ATWF-2-36A WS/WD Indicator Sheet Metal Enclosure w/Articulating Arm Each 633.60 

Audio Components
145 ATWF-2-37A RDVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on a Articulating Arm Each 553.08 
146 ATWF-2-37B RDVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on a 45 degree Articulating 

Arm
Each 553.08 

147 ATWF-2-37C Comm. jackbox, spkr & volume control turret w/2 slots Each 271.92 
148 ATWF-2-37D Comm. jackbox, spkr & volume control turret w/3 slots Each 285.12 
149 ATWF-2-37E Comm. jackbox, spkr & volume control turret w/4 slots Each 300.96 
150 ATWF-2-37F Comm. jackbox, spkr & volume control turret w/5 slots Each 316.80 
151 ATWF-2-37G RDVS Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure on 

an Articulating Arm
Each 553.08 

152 ATWF-2-37H RDVS TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 613.80 

153 ATWF-2-37J RDVS Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 316.80 
154 ATWF-2-37K VSBP + RDVS Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 361.68 
155 ATWF-2-38A IVSR TED Sheet Metal Enclosure  on a Articulating Arm Each 553.08 
156 ATWF-2-38B IVSR Comm. Spkr & Volume Control Sheet Metal Enclosure Each 300.96 

157 ATWF-2-38C IVSR Comm. Jackbox, Spkr & Volume Control  Sheet Metal 
Enclosure

Each 316.80 

158 ATWF-2-38D IVSR Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure on 
an Articulating Arm

Each 553.08 

159 ATWF-2-38E IVSR TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 613.80 

160 ATWF-2-38G IVSR Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 316.80 
161 ATWF-2-38H VSBP + IVSR Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 361.68 
162 ATWF-2-39A ETVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 553.08 
163 ATWF-2-39B ETVS Comm. Spkr & Volume Control Sheet Metal Enclosure Each 489.72 

164 ATWF-2-39C ETVS Comm. Jackbox, Spkr & Volume Control  Sheet Metal 
Enclosure

Each 516.12 

165 ATWF-2-39D ETVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 553.08 
166 ATWF-2-39E ETVS Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure on 

an Articulating Arm
Each 553.08 

167 ATWF-2-39F ETVS TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 613.80 

168 ATWF-2-39H ETVS Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 316.80 
169 ATWF-2-39I VSBP + ETVS Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 361.68 
170 ATWF-2-39J Sheet Metal Enclosure for TED, Speaker, Volume, Jack, and 

VSBP (RDVS, ETVS, OR IVSR) Includes Ground Lug & 
Ground Bar

Each 904.20 

171 ATWF-2-39K VSBP Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 316.80 
172 ATWF-2-39L Desktop Supervisor Enclosure to contain IVSR TED, Speaker, 

Volume, Jackbox
Each 819.72 

DASI Enclosures
173 ATWF-2-40 DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure on slat wall Each 190.08 
174 ATWF-2-40A DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 596.64 
175 ATWF-2-40B DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 596.64 



Clock Enclosures
176 ATWF-2-41A Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 508.20 
177 ATWF-2-41B Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 508.20 

178 ATWF-2-41C Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure direct mount to Slatwall Each 68.64 
Miscellaneous Accessories

179 ATWF-2-42 ASDE-X Speaker Mount Each 142.56 
180 ATWF-2-43 STARS TAAU Speaker Mount Each 142.56 
181 ATWF-2-44 STARS DCP on knuckle with vertical or horizontal 

arrangement
Each 352.44 

182 ATWF-2-45 PET2000 slat wall Mount Each 225.72 
183 ATWF-2-45B URC-200 slat wall mount Each 225.72 
184 ATWF-2-46 Keyboard/Utility Tray Each 497.64 
185 ATWF-2-47 Binder Storage Unit Each 225.72 

Writing Surfaces
186 ATWF-2-48 24" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 950.40 
187 ATWF-2-48A 24" Wide Modular Writing Surface with S/O Keyboard Tray Each 1,157.64 

188 ATWF-2-49 30" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 1,044.12 
189 ATWF-2-49A 30" Wide Modular Writing Surface with S/O Keyboard Tray Each 1,234.20 

190 ATWF-2-49B 36" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 1,149.72 
191 ATWF-2-49C 36" Wide Modular Writing Surface with S/O Keyboard Tray Each 1,317.36 

192 ATWF-2-49D Slideout Keyboard Tray Under Writing Surface Each 526.68 
193 ATWF-2-49E Recessed Keyboard/Trackball in writing surface Each 73.92 
194 ATWF-2-49F Upgrade Worksurface to include 1/8" non-glare plexiglas inlay Feet 476.52 

Weather Alert Systems
195 ATWF-2-61A SAWS mount on articulating arm Each 551.76 
196 ATWF-2-61B LLWAS on sheet metal mount Each 277.20 

TOWER-F - OTHER ACCESSORIES
Accessories

197 ATWF-2-50 Full Height Flight Strip Clipboard Each 153.12 
198 ATWF-2-51 Half Height Flight Strip Clipboard Each 153.12 
199 ATWF-2-51B Half height flight strip clipboard with nonslip surface and 

without clip.
Each 176.88 

200 ATWF-2-52 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray Desktop Type Each 2,984.52 
201 ATWF-2-53 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray Desktop Type Each 3,582.48 
202 ATWF-2-62 Expandable 2 bay to 4 bay Mobile Flight Strip Podium Each 3,284.16 
203 ATWF-2-63 3 Bay Mobile Flight Strip Podium Each 3,284.16 
204 ATWF-2-64 Flight Strip Paper Disposal Unit (after use) Each 80.52 
205 ATWF-2-65 Flight Strip Plastic Disposal Unit (after use) fixed mount Each 287.76 
206 ATWF-2-66 phone shelf on slat wall Each 195.36 
207 ATWF-2-67 Phone Shelf on Articulating Arm Each 640.20 
208 ATWF-2-68 Fixed Slatwall Mounted 5" wide Binder Storage Unit Each 105.60 
209 ATWF-2-69 Drink Holder on side of writing surface. Each 31.68 
210 ATWF-2-70 Low Profile Gooseneck Dimmable LED Task Light 18" Each 158.40 
211 ATWF-2-71 Add undercounter LED accent lighting to supervisor console 

(per light)
Each 563.64 

212 ATWF-2-72 Slat wall mounted light coordination panel mount Each 300.96 
213 ATWF-2-73 slat wall mounted KVM shelf Each 172.92 
214 ATWF-2-74 Storage Pocket for Misc. Based on PET2000 mount. (No hole 

in bottom)
Each 225.72 

215 ATWF-2-75 Manua ATIS/ASOS in sheet metal enclosure Each 902.88 
216 ATWF-2-76 Binocular Holder on slat wall. Each 186.12 
217 ATWF-2-77 Binocular Holder on monitor arm Each 508.20 
218 ATWF-2-78 Dual lift column mount with 50" wide writing surface, 

recessed plexiglas, side slatwall brackets & one slideout 
keyboard tray. Does not include monitor arm mounting. 

Each 7,281.12 



219 ATWF-2-79 Single lift column mount with 38" wide writing surface, 
gradual scalloped worksurface on right, recessed plexiglas, 
side mounting slatwall & single keyboard tray. Does not 
include monitor arm mounting

Each 5,059.56 

220 ATWF-2-80 TDLS TICS/CMU on monitor arm Each 508.20 
221 ATWF-2-81 TDLS CMU on monitor arm Each 508.20 
222 ATWF-2-82 Sheet Metal Pen Holder Each 195.36 
223 ATWF-2-83 RJ 45 Phone jack in console base module panel Each 39.60 
224 ATWF-2-84 slatwall mounted cab shade brackets. For mounting of existing 

shade pulleys
Each 154.44 

225 ATWF-2-85 Add keyboard tray to monitor arm for Admin Monitor Each 117.48 
226 ATWF-2-86 IVSR or DALR alarm panel on slatwall mount Each 376.20 



ALARIS TRACON-ENROUTE
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Console

1 ATRT-B Base Console Feet 1,046.76 
END TREATMENTS
End Panels

2 ATRT-EP-NA End panel without accent Each 712.80 
3 ATRT-EP-SA End panel with accent Each 817.08 

SLATWALL SYSTEM
Base Slatwall

4 ATRT-SW-S-ICT-06 6" (152mm) high Slatwall system with internal cable tray and 
hinged panels

Feet 287.76 

5 ATRT-SW-S-ICT-12 12" (305mm) high Slatwall system with internal cable tray 
and hinged panels

Feet 426.36 

6 ATRT-SW-S-ICT-18 18" (457mm) high Slatwall system with internal cable tray 
and hinged panels

Feet 564.96 

7 ATRT-SW-S-ICT-24 24" (610mm) high Slatwall system with internal cable tray 
and hinged panels

Feet 751.08 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
Equipment Support Kits

8 ATRT-FST-M Mobile Sheet Metal Desktop Flight Strip Tray in MDF Base 
Tray

Each 262.68 

9 ATRT-JBMP Custom sheet metal Jackbox mounting plate; Mounted in 
continuous sheet metal worksurface channel

Each 262.68 

10 ATRT-KG Protective knee guard for headset jacks under continuous 
sheet metal worksurface channel

Feet 262.68 

11 ATRT-SCP Sloped Control Panel; Sheet metal with 1/8" (3mm) 
Aluminum faceplate

Feet 204.60 

12 ATRT-SCP-FST Flight Strip Tray insert recessed in Slopped Control Panel; 
Dual tray for 2 x 8 flight strips

Each 411.84 

13 ATRT-SCP-KT Keyboard Tray recessed in Sloped Control Panel; Sheet metal Each 262.68 

14 ATRT-UC-SMP Undercounter sheet metal pan with louvered hinged access 
panel

Feet 157.08 

ACCESSORIES
Electrical Features

15 ATRT-GMCC Grounding of metal console components (less than 1 ohm 
resistance); Includes ground stud welded to console frame (per 
bay)

Each 271.92 

16 ATRT-GS Ground stud welded to console frame Each 25.08 

TRACON-F - RADAR CONTROL POSITION CONSOLE & MILLWORK
Base Console

17 ATRF-2-1A Radar Control Position Console - Modular Frame Style Feet 3,739.56 
18 ATRF-2-2 Radar Control Position Console - Long Span Frame Style Feet 3,366.00 
19 ATRF-2-1B Radar Control Position Module - Slide In Module (module 

only, no kits included.)
Each 6,072.00 

Writing Surface
20 ATRF-2-4 Continuous Writing Surface Mounting to Modular Frame or 

Long Span Frame
Feet 613.80 

21 ATRF-2-5 Fixed Rear Processor Shelf Each 287.76 



22 ATRF-2-6 Slideout Keyboard Tray Under Writing Surface Each 553.08 
23 ATRF-2-10A 32" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 1,743.72 
24 ATRF-2-11A 36" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 1,841.40 
25 ATRF-2-12A 40" Wide Modular Writing Surface Each 1,958.88 

Flat Screen Transitions
26 ATRF-2-13A Flat Screen transition kit #1. (Rear Accessories, Vertical Fixed 

Radar, Writing surface with flush mount keyboard & 
trackball)

Each 2,686.20 

27 ATRF-2-13B Flat Screen transition kit #2. (Rear Accessories, Vertical 
Swivel Radar, Writing surface with flush mount keyboard & 
trackball)

Each 2,727.12 

28 ATRF-2-13C Flat Screen transition kit #3. (Rear Accessories, Vertical Fixed 
Radar, Writing surface with no cutouts)

Each 2,608.32 

29 ATRF-2-13D Flat Screen transition kit #4. (Rear Accessories, Vertical 
Swivel Radar, Writing surface with no cutouts)

Each 2,649.24 

30 ATRF-2-13E Flat Screen transition kit #5. (Rear Accessories, Vertical 
Swivel Radar, No writing surface.

Each 902.88 

31 ATRF-2-13F Flat Screen transition kit #6. (Rear Accessories, Vertical Fixed 
Radar, No writing surface.

Each 861.96 

Accessories and Upgrades
32 ATRF-2-13G TAAU mount Each 150.48 
33 ATRF-2-13H Rear Utility Shelf for Transition MCW kit Each 93.72 
33 ATRF-2-14 Recessed Keyboard/Trackball in writing surface Each 77.88 
34 ATRF-2-15 Upgrade Worksurface to include 1/8" non-glare plexiglas 

inlay
Feet 500.28 

34 ATRF-2-20 Overhead Supervisor Enclosure Fixed on slat wall (Includes 
TED, Speaker, Volume, Jack)

Each 1,487.64 

35 ATRF-2-20B Rear PIP mount for overhead boom. Each 34.32 
End Panels

36 ATRF-2-22 End Panels (HPL) Each 1,232.88 
TRACON-F - TMU, FLIGHT DATA, SOC OR SUP POSITION CONSOLE & MILLWORK
Base Console

37 ATRF-3-1A Reduced Depth Free Standing Console w/o slatwall Feet 1,566.84 
38 ATRF-3-1B Full Depth Free Standing Console w/o slatwall Feet 1,591.92 

Slatwall
39 ATRF-3-1C Add 6" slatwall Feet 277.20 
40 ATRF-3-1D Add 12" slatwall Feet 411.84 
41 ATRF-3-1E Add 18" slatwall Feet 545.16 

Accessories and Upgrades
42 ATRF-3-2 Console Position w/motorized sit/stand kit (up to 6 feet wide). 

Includes 2 Columns
Each 3,479.52 

Millwork
43 ATRF-3-12 Free Standing CPU Storage Cabinet w/ adjustable shelves 30" 

high
Each 4,361.28 

44 ATRF-3-13 Free Standing CPU Storage Cabinet w/ slide-out shelves 30" 
high

Each 5,451.60 

45 ATRF-3-15 Mobile Pedestal (Box/Box/File) Each 1,378.08 
46 ATRF-3-16 Mobile Printer Pedestal Each 1,488.96 
47 ATRF-3-22 Millwork Storage Cabinet for Binders/Manuals. 29" High Feet 1,003.20 

TRACON-F - SLATWALL MOUNTED ACCESSORIES
Flight Strip Trays

48 ATRF-4-1 1-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 426.36 
49 ATRF-4-2 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 510.84 
50 ATRF-4-3 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray on articulating arm Each 612.48 
51 ATRF-4-4 1-Bay Flight Strip Tray on fixed slatwall mount Each 450.12 
52 ATRF-4-8 Flight Strip Paper Disposal Unit (after use) Each 84.48 
53 ATRF-4-9 Flight Strip Plastic Disposal Unit (after use) fixed mount Each 300.96 

Radar Mounts
54 ATRF-4-10 Fixed HD Vertical Radar Mount Each 130.68 
55 ATRF-4-11 Swivel HD Vertical Radar Mount Each 171.60 



56 ATRF-4-13A Swivel HD Angled Radar Mount Each 211.20 
Equipment Support

57 ATRF-4-14 CPU Slideout Shelf w/ restraint kit Each 389.40 
IDS-X Mounts

58 ATRF-4-20A IDS-X Articulating Arm w/Trackball Attachment Each 757.68 
59 ATRF-4-20B IDS-X 45 degree Articulating Arm w/Trackball Attachment Each 757.68 

TDWR Mounts
60 ATRF-4-30A TDWR Ribbon Display on Articulating Arm Each 542.52 
61 ATRF-4-30B TDWR Ribbon Display on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 541.20 

Monitor Mounts
62 ATRF-4-38A Dual Stacking LCD Monitor on Articulating Arm Each 603.24 
63 ATRF-4-38B LCD Monitor on an Articulating Arm Each 427.68 
64 ATRF-4-38C LCD Monitor on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 427.68 
65 ATRF-4-39 CRT Monitor Tray Each 392.04 

FDIO Printer Shelves
66 ATRF-4-40 FDIO Printer Slide-Out Shelf with extended tray Each 502.92 

Turrets
67 ATRF-4-41 12" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate & ground bar. Each 947.76 
68 ATRF-4-42 18" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate & ground bar. Each 953.04 
69 ATRF-4-43 24" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate & ground bar. Each 996.60 
70 ATRF-4-44 30" Wide Turret with hinged faceplate & ground bar. Each 1,046.76 

Electrical Components
71 ATRF-4-45 Dimmer Switch / Duplex Sheet Metal Enclosure Each 104.28 
72 ATRF-4-46 Quad Box Sheet Metal Enclosure Each 113.52 
73 ATRF-4-47 Cover Plates for Convenience Outlets Each 11.88 

Audio Components
74 ATRF-4-48A VSBP Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 332.64 
75 ATRF-4-48B RDVS Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 332.64 
76 ATRF-4-48C IVSR Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 332.64 
77 ATRF-4-48D ETVS Jackbox Slat wall mounted Each 332.64 
78 ATRF-4-49A VSBP + RDVS Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 380.16 
79 ATRF-4-49B VSBP + IVSR Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 380.16 
80 ATRF-4-49C VSBP + ETVS Jackbox Stacked on Slatwall Mount Each 380.16 
81 ATRF-4-50A RDVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 580.80 

82 ATRF-4-50B RDVS Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure 
on an Articulating Arm

Each 580.80 

83 ATRF-4-50C RDVS TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 644.16 

84 ATRF-4-51A IVSR TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 580.80 
85 ATRF-4-51B IVSR Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure on 

an Articulating Arm
Each 580.80 

86 ATRF-4-51C IVSR TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 644.16 

87 ATRF-4-52A ETVS TED Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 580.80 
88 ATRF-4-52B ETVS Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal Enclosure 

on an Articulating Arm
Each 580.80 

89 ATRF-4-52C ETVS TED + Speaker + Volume Control in Sheet Metal 
Enclosure on an Articulating Arm

Each 644.16 

RVR Mounts
90 ATRF-4-53A RVR on fixed slatwall mount Each 150.48 
91 ATRF-4-53B RVR on articulating arm Each 579.48 

Phone Shelves
92 ATRF-4-54 Phone Shelf on Articulating Arm Each 671.88 

DASI Enclosures
93 ATRF-4-55A DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure direct mount to Slatwall Each 199.32 
94 ATRF-4-55B DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 627.00 
95 ATRF-4-55C DASI Sheet Metal Enclosure on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 627.00 



Clock Enclosures
96 ATRF-4-57A Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure direct mount to Slatwall Each 71.28 
97 ATRF-4-57B Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure on an Articulating Arm Each 533.28 
98 ATRF-4-57C Clock Sheet Metal Enclosure on a 45 degree Articulating Arm Each 533.28 

PET2000 Mounts
99 ATRF-4-60 PET2000 Slatwall Mount Each 237.60 

100 ATRF-4-60B PET2000 Slatwall Mount (downward facing mount on 
slatwall)

Each 290.40 

101 ATRF-4-60C PET2000 Rear Utility Shelf Each 93.72 
Weather Alert Systems

102 ATRF-4-62 SAWS mount on articulating arm Each 579.48 
103 ATRF-4-63 LLWAS on sheet metal mount Each 290.40 

Miscellaneous Accessories
104 ATRF-4-65 Fixed Slatwall Mounted Binder Storage Unit Each 110.88 
105 ATRF-4-66 Drink Holder on side of writing surface. Each 33.00 
106 ATRF-4-79 Premium Overhead LED Dimmable Light System (Based on 

Nemalux)
Each 962.28 

107 ATRF-4-80 Premium Overhead LED Focusable and Dimmable Light 
System (Based on Sela Light)

Each 3,544.20 

108 ATRF-4-81 Low Profile Gooseneck Dimmable LED Task Light 18" Each 166.32 
109 ATRF-4-82 Slatwall Mounted Mapbard Mount with removable plexi inlay 

& LED backlighting.
Each 3,245.88 

110 ATRF-4-83 LED Koncept Tasklighting Each 287.76 
TRACON-F - OTHER ACCESSORIES
Accessories

111 ATRF-5-1 2-Bay Flight Strip Tray Desktop Type. (fixed podium type) Each 3,133.68 

112 ATRF-5-2 3-Bay Flight Strip Tray Desktop Type. (fixed podium type) Each 3,760.68 



COMMAND VIEW
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
CUBE WALL BASE
Base Structure

1 CMV-CW-BS Base structure for Cube with front hinged panels (per Cube) Each 4,180.44 

Rear Panels
2 CMV-CW-RP-B Base tier rear panels (per Cube) Each 1,252.68 
3 CMV-CW-RP-C Cube tier rear panels (per Cube) Each 1,252.68 

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Mitre Kits

4 CMV-CW-MK Mitre kit (max 10°) Each 207.24 
END TREATMENTS
End Panels

5 CMV-CW-EP-B Base tier end panel Each 1,045.44 
6 CMV-CW-EP-C Cube tier end panel Each 1,045.44 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
Equipment Support Shelves

7 CMV-CW-BL-OS Box Liner with Open Shelves Each 896.28 
Internal Rackmount Kits

8 CMV-CW-RK 19" (483mm) Rackmount kit for Base cavity Each 968.88 



CounterSMART
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Counter

1 CTS-ST-B Base Standing Height Counter Feet 1,046.76
2 CTS-SE-B Base Seated Height Counter Feet 951.72

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Standing Height Corner Modules

3 CTS-ST-LC Standing Height Long Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
4 CTS-ST-RC Standing Height Reverse Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
5 CTS-ST-SC Standing Height Short Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
6 CTS-ST-SC-90 90° Standing Height Short Corner module Each 3,092.76

Standing Height Mitre Kits
7 CTS-ST-MK Standing Height Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 524.04
8 CTS-ST-RMK Standing Height Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 524.04

Seated Height Corner Modules
9 CTS-SE-LC Seated Height Long Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
10 CTS-SE-RC Seated Height Reverse Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
11 CTS-SE-SC Seated Height Short Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
12 CTS-SE-SC-90 90° Seated Height Short Corner module Each 2,753.52

Seated Height Mitre Kits
13 CTS-SE-MK Seated Height Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 476.52
14 CTS-SE-RMK Seated Height Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 476.52

END TREATMENTS
End Panels

15 CTS-ST-EP Standing Height End Panel Each 777.48
16 CTS-ST-DP Standing Height Divider Panel Each 777.48
17 CTS-SE-EP Seated Height End Panel Each 636.24
18 CTS-SE-DP Seated Height Divider Panel Each 636.24

TURRET AND TURRET UPGRADES
Base Turret

19 CTS-TRT Privacy turret with wood panels; 12" (305mm) tall Feet 431.64
Turret Upgrades

20 CTS-TU-PO Paper Organizer Insert; 12" (305mm) wide Each 337.92
21 CTS-TU-SW-B Turret upgrade; 6" (152mm) high Slatwall with Brush 

Grommet
Feet 182.16

22 CTS-TU-SW Turret upgrade; Additional 6" (152mm) high Slatwall Feet 64.68



DISPATCH
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Console

1 DSP-FD-B Base Full Depth Console Feet 679.80
2 DSP-RD-B Base Reduced Depth Console Feet 612.48

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Full Depth Mitre Kits

3 DSP-FD-MK Full Depth Mitre kit (0° to 45°) Each 524.04
END TREATMENTS
End Panels

4 DSP-FD-EP-CO Full Depth Contemporary style end panel Each 609.84
5 DSP-FD-EP-TR Full Depth Traditional style end panel Each 609.84

Storage Units
6 DSP-FD-PSU-BF Integrated 2-Drawer Personal Storage Unit (Box/File) Each 1,071.84



IDENTITY
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES

1 IDE-DT-B Base Desktop Console Feet 1,903.44
2 IDE-SH-E-B Base Single High Enclosed Console Feet 2,447.28 
3 IDE-DH-E-B Base Double High Enclosed Console Feet 4,078.80 
4 IDE-SH-O-B Base Single High Open Console Feet 2,447.28 
5 IDE-ST-O-B Base Single High Stretch Open Console Feet 2,719.20 
6 IDE-DH-O-B Base Double High Open Console Feet 4,078.80 

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Desktop Corner Modules

7 IDE-DT-LC Desktop Long Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 2,855.16 
8 IDE-DT-RC Desktop Reverse Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 2,855.16 
9 IDE-DT-SC Desktop Short Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 2,855.16 

Desktop Mitre Kits
10 IDE-DT-MK Desktop Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,428.24 
11 IDE-DT-RMK Desktop Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,428.24 

Single High Corner Modules
12 IDE-SH-E-LC Single High Long Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 3,670.92 

13 IDE-SH-E-RC Single High Reverse Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 
45°)

Each 3,670.92 

14 IDE-SH-E-SC Single High Short Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 3,670.92 

15 IDE-SH-O-LC Single High Long Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 3,670.92 
16 IDE-SH-O-RC Single High Reverse Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 3,670.92 

17 IDE-SH-O-SC Single High Short Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 3,670.92 
Single High Mitre Kits

18 IDE-SH-E-MK Single High Enclosed Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,836.12 
19 IDE-SH-E-RMK Single High Enclosed Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,836.12 
20 IDE-SH-O-MK Single High Open Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,836.12 
21 IDE-SH-O-RMK Single High Open Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 1,836.12 

Single High Stretch Corner Modules
22 IDE-ST-O-LC Single High Stretch Long Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 

45°)
Each 4,078.80 

23
IDE-ST-O-RC Single High Stretch Reverse Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 

45°)
Each 4,078.80 

24 IDE-ST-O-SC Single High Stretch Short Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 
45°)

Each 4,078.80 

Single High Stretch Mitre Kits
25 IDE-ST-O-MK Single High Stretch Open Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 2,039.40 
26 IDE-ST-O-RMK Single High Stretch Open Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 2,039.40 

Double High Corner Modules

27
IDE-DH-E-LC Double High Long Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 6,118.20 

28 IDE-DH-E-RC Double High Reverse Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 
45°)

Each 6,118.20 

29
IDE-DH-E-SC Double High Short Corner Enclosed module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 6,118.20 

30 IDE-DH-O-LC Double High Long Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 6,118.20 



31
IDE-DH-O-RC Double High Reverse Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 6,118.20 

32 IDE-DH-O-SC Double High Short Corner Open module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 6,118.20 
Double High Mitre Kits

33 IDE-DH-E-MK Double High Enclosed Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 3,059.76 
34 IDE-DH-E-RMK Double High Enclosed Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 3,059.76 
35 IDE-DH-O-MK Double High Open Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 3,059.76 
36 IDE-DH-O-RMK Double High Open Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 3,059.76 

END TREATMENTS
Desktop End Panels

37 IDE-DT-EP Desktop end panel Each 743.16 
Single High End Panels

38 IDE-SH-E-F-EP Single High Enclosed Full Height end panel Each 1,226.28 
39 IDE-SH-E-T-EP Single High Enclosed Tier end panel Each 483.12 
40 IDE-SH-O-F-EP Single High Open Full Height end panel Each 1,226.28 
41 IDE-SH-O-T-EP Single High Open Tier end panel Each 483.12 

Single High Stretch End Panels
42 IDE-ST-O-F-EP Single High Stretch Open Full Height end panel Each 1,826.88 

Double High End Panels
43 IDE-DH-E-F-EP Double High Enclosed Full Height end panel Each 1,826.88 
44 IDE-DH-E-T-EP Double High Enclosed Tier end panel Each 600.60 
45 IDE-DH-O-F-EP Double High Open Full Height end panel Each 1,826.88 
46 IDE-DH-O-T-EP Double High Open Tier end panel Each 600.60 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
Equipment Front Covers

47 IDE-BP-CO Custom cutout in Blank Panel kit Each 116.16 
Single High Enclosed Equipment Front Covers

48 IDE-SH-E-ABPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High 1/8" (3mm) thick Aluminum Blank 
Panel kit with Side Mounting Rails

Each 950.40 

49 IDE-SH-E-BPK-12 12" (305mm) Single High Blank Panel kit Each 236.28 
50 IDE-SH-E-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Blank Panel kit Each 340.56 
51 IDE-SH-E-BPK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Blank Panel kit Each 373.56 
52 IDE-SH-E-BPK-LC Single High Long Corner Blank Panel kit Each 236.28 
53 IDE-SH-E-BPK-RC Single High Reverse Corner Blank Panel kit Each 303.60 
54 IDE-SH-E-BSK-12 12" (305mm) Single High Binder Storage kit Each 595.32 
55 IDE-SH-E-BSK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Binder Storage kit with Wire 

Dividers
Each 927.96 

56 IDE-SH-E-BSK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Binder Storage kit with Wire 
Dividers

Each 1,021.68 

57 IDE-SH-E-BSK-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Blank Panel kit

Each 830.28 

58 IDE-SH-E-BSK-BPK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Blank Panel kit

Each 914.76 

59 IDE-SH-E-BSK-LC Single High Long Corner Binder Storage kit Each 595.32 
60 IDE-SH-E-BSK-LC-24 24" (610mm) Single High Long Corner Binder Storage kit Each 1,092.96 

61 IDE-SH-E-BSK-POK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Paper Organizer kit

Each 1,405.80 

62 IDE-SH-E-BSK-POK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Paper Organizer kit

Each 1,544.40 

63 IDE-SH-E-BSK-POK-BPK-
30

30" (762mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Paper Organizer / Blank Panel kit

Each 1,544.40 

64 IDE-SH-E-BSK-RC Single High Reverse Corner Binder Storage kit Each 595.32 
65 IDE-SH-E-BSK-TSK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 

Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet
Each 1,123.32 

66 IDE-SH-E-BSK-TSK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Binder Storage / 
Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet

Each 1,235.52 

67 IDE-SH-E-CBK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Cork Board Panel kit Each 718.08 
68 IDE-SH-E-FPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Fabric Panel Tackboard kit Each 983.40 



69 IDE-SH-E-MEF-26 Single High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Optical Glass Insert (up to 26" 
(660mm) wide)

Each 815.76 

70 IDE-SH-E-MEF-26C Single High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Custom Cutout (up to 26" (660mm) 
wide)

Each 555.72 

71 IDE-SH-E-MEF-30 Single High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Optical Glass Insert (up to 30" 
(762mm) wide)

Each 897.60 

72 IDE-SH-E-MEF-30C Single High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Custom Cutout (up to 30" (762mm) 
wide)

Each 609.84 

73 IDE-SH-E-OG-30 Single High Hinged Anti-glare Optical Glass Monitor 
Equipment Front with Interior Black-out Masking (up to 30" 
(762mm) wide)

Each 1,092.96 

74 IDE-SH-E-POK-12 12" (305mm) Single High Paper Organizer kit Each 810.48 
75 IDE-SH-E-POK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Dual Paper Organizer kit Each 1,341.12 
76 IDE-SH-E-POK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Dual Paper Organizer kit Each 1,477.08 
77 IDE-SH-E-POK-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Paper Organizer / 

Blank Panel kit
Each 1,046.76 

78 IDE-SH-E-POK-BPK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Paper Organizer / 
Blank Panel kit

Each 1,151.04 

79 IDE-SH-E-POK-BSK-POK-
30

30" (762mm) Single High Combination Paper Organizer / 
Binder Storage / Paper Organizer kit

Each 1,544.40 

80 IDE-SH-E-POK-LC Single High Long Corner Paper Organizer kit Each 810.48 
81 IDE-SH-E-POK-RC Single High Reverse Corner Paper Organizer kit Each 1,000.56 
82 IDE-SH-E-POK-TSK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Paper Organizer / 

Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet
Each 1,339.80 

83 IDE-SH-E-POK-TSK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Paper Organizer / 
Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet

Each 1,471.80 

84 IDE-SH-E-TSK-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Combination Blank Panel / 
Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet

Each 764.28 

85 IDE-SH-E-TSK-BPK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Combination Blank Panel / 
Telephone Shelf kit with 3/4" (19mm) Grommet

Each 842.16 

86 IDE-SH-E-TSK-LC-45 Single High Long Corner Telephone Shelf Panel Kit Each 737.88 
87 IDE-SH-E-TSK-POK-BPK-

30
30" (762mm) Single High Combination Telephone Shelf / 
Paper Organizer / Blank Panel kit

Each 1,235.52 

88 IDE-SH-E-TSK-RC Single High Reverse Corner Telephone Shelf kit Each 790.68 
89 IDE-SH-E-TSK-TSK-24 24" (610mm) Single High Double Telephone Shelf kit with 

3/4" (19mm) Grommet
Each 1,056.00 

90 IDE-SH-E-TSK-TSK-30 30" (762mm) Single High Double Telephone Shelf kit with 
3/4" (19mm) Grommet

Each 1,162.92 

Double High Enclosed Equipment Front Covers
91 IDE-DH-E-ABPK-24 24" (610mm) Double High 1/8" (3mm) thick Aluminum 

Blank Panel kit with Side Mounting Rails
Each 950.40 

92 IDE-DH-E-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Blank Panel kit Each 355.08 
93 IDE-DH-E-BPK-30 30" (762mm) Double High Blank Panel kit Each 390.72 
94 IDE-DH-E-BPK-LC Double High Long Corner Blank Panel kit Each 252.12 
95 IDE-DH-E-BSK2-24 24" (610mm) Double High 2 Level Binder Storage kit with 

Wire Dividers
Each 1,441.44 

96 IDE-DH-E-BSK-24 24" (610mm) Double High 1 Level Binder Storage kit with 
Wire Dividers

Each 1,244.76 

97 IDE-DH-E-BSK-30 30" (762mm) Double High 1 Level Binder Storage kit with 
Wire Dividers

Each 1,370.16 

98 IDE-DH-E-BSK-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Combination Binder Storage / 
Blank Panel

Each 873.84 

99 IDE-DH-E-BSK-LC Double High Long Corner Binder Storage kit Each 623.04 
100 IDE-DH-E-BSK-POK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Combination Binder Storage / 

Paper Organizer kit
Each 1,471.80 



101 IDE-DH-E-BSK-POK-30 30" (762mm) Double High Combination Binder Storage / 
Paper Organizer kit

Each 1,619.64 

102 IDE-DH-E-CBK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Cork Board Panel kit Each 718.08 
103 IDE-DH-E-FPK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Fabric Panel Tackboard kit Each 983.40 
104 IDE-DH-E-MEF-26 Double High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 

Equipment Front with Optical Glass Insert (up to 26" 
(660mm) wide)

Each 861.96 

105 IDE-DH-E-MEF-26C Double High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Custom Cutout (up to 26" (660mm) 
wide)

Each 555.72 

106 IDE-DH-E-MEF-30 Double High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Optical Glass Insert (up to 30" 
(762mm) wide)

Each 947.76 

107 IDE-DH-E-MEF-30C Double High Hinged Black Plastic Laminate Monitor 
Equipment Front with Custom Cutout (up to 30" (762mm) 
wide)

Each 609.84 

108 IDE-DH-E-OG-30 Double High Hinged Anti-glare Optical Glass Monitor 
Equipment Front with Interior Black-out Masking (up to 30" 
(762mm) wide)

Each 1,232.88 

109 IDE-DH-E-POK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Dual Paper Organizer kit Each 1,700.16 
110 IDE-DH-E-POK-30 30" (762mm) Double High Dual Paper Organizer kit Each 1,870.44 
111 IDE-DH-E-POK-BPK-24 24" (610mm) Double High Combination Paper Organizer / 

Blank Panel
Each 1,100.88 

112 IDE-DH-E-POK-LC Double High Long Corner Paper Organizer kit Each 850.08 
Single High Open Equipment Support Solutions

113 IDE-SH-O-CRT-FMS CRT Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
114 IDE-SH-O-BSC-12 12" (305mm) Single High Metal Binder Storage Cradle Each 595.32 
115 IDE-SH-O-BSC-24 24" (610mm) Single High Metal Binder Storage Cradle Each 927.96 
116 IDE-SH-O-LCD-FMS LCD Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
117 IDE-SH-O-POC-12 12" (305mm) Single High Metal Paper Organizer Cradle Each 810.48 

Single High Stretch Open Equipment Support Solutions
118 IDE-ST-O-BSC-12 12" (305mm) Single High Stretch Metal Binder Storage 

Cradle
Each 595.32 

119 IDE-ST-O-BSC-24 24" (610mm) Single High Stretch Metal Binder Storage 
Cradle

Each 927.96 

120 IDE-ST-O-CRT-FMS CRT Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
121 IDE-ST-O-LCD-FMS LCD Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
122 IDE-ST-O-POC-12 12" (305mm) Single High Stretch Metal Paper Organizer 

Cradle
Each 810.48 

Double High Open Equipment Support Solutions
123 IDE-DH-O-BSC-12 12" (305mm) Double High Metal Binder Storage Cradle Each 595.32 
124 IDE-DH-O-BSC-24 24" (610mm) Double High Metal Binder Storage Cradle Each 927.96 
125 IDE-DH-O-CRT-FMS CRT Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
126 IDE-DH-O-LCD-FMS LCD Fixed Monitor Support Cradle Each 476.52 
127 IDE-DH-O-POC-12 12" (305mm) Double High Metal Paper Organizer Cradle Each 810.48 

Equipment Support Shelves
128 IDE-DFMSS Fixed Double Monitor Support Shelf with Height Adjustment 

(up to 44" (1118mm) wide)
Each 706.20 

129 IDE-DH-FMSS Double High Fixed Monitor Support Shelf with Ratcheting 
Height Adjustment (up to 30" (762mm) wide)

Each 476.52 

130 IDE-SH-FMSS Single High Fixed Monitor Support Shelf with Ratcheting 
Height Adjustment (up to 30" (762mm) wide)

Each 476.52 

131 IDE-ST-FMSS Single High Stretch Fixed Monitor Support Shelf with 
Ratcheting Height Adjustment (up to 30" (762mm) wide)

Each 476.52 

Internal Rackmount Kits
132 IDE-DH-RMK-FA Double High Front Rackmount kit (includes equipment front, 

aluminum fillers, rails and mounting hardware)
Each 751.08 

133 IDE-DH-RMK-RA Double High Rear Rackmount kit (includes rails and 
mounting hardware)

Each 417.12 



134 IDE-SH-RMK-FA Single High Front Rackmount kit (includes equipment front, 
aluminum fillers, rails and mounting hardware)

Each 714.12 

135 IDE-SH-RMK-RA Single High Rear Rackmount kit (includes rails and mounting 
hardware)

Each 417.12 

Equipment Support Arms
136 IDE-LRG-LCD-ESS Mounting bracket for large screen LCD (up to 46") Each 1,144.44 

ACCESSORIES
Accessories

137 IDE-DT-SK Seismic kit for Identity Desktop (per bay) Each 458.04 
138 IDE-SH-SK Seismic kit for Identity Single High (per bay) Each 578.16 
139 IDE-ST-SK Seismic kit for Identity Single High Stretch (per bay) Each 634.92 
140 IDE-ERS Web equipment restraint strap with buckle Each 30.36 
141 IDE-SHDWBX24 24" Single High Recessed Sheet Metal Shadow Box Each 740.52 
142 IDE-SHDWBX48 48" Single High Recessed Sheet Metal Shadow Box Each 988.68 
143 IDE-SHDWBX60 60" Single High Recessed Sheet Metal Shadow Box Each 1,234.20 
144 IDE-SHDWBX72 72" Single High Recessed Sheet Metal Shadow Box Each 1,482.36 

Electrical Features
145 IDE-DTLS Operator Dimmable Task Light System with Full Spectrum, 

Fluorescent Fixtures (per bay)
Each 768.24 

145 IDE-SH-VF Single High Ventilation Fan kit; 36 CFM, 12VDC Each 355.08 
146 IDE-DH-VF Double High Ventilation Fan kit; 36 CFM, 12VDC Each 483.12 
147 IDE-CPWT Internal Continuous Plenum Wire Cable Tray Feet 35.64 

Operator Features
148 IDE-DH-KBP Slide-Out Keyboard Platform with Integrated Palm Rest 

mounted in Double High tier
Each 830.28 

Monitor Arms by Innovative Office Products
149 CO-MA-I-DH-ST Double High mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by 

Innovative; Model 9112-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)
Each 483.12 

150 CO-MA-I-SH-ST Single High mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 9112-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 516.12 

Monitor Arms by Evans Consoles
151 IDE-MA-E-DH-ST Double High mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Evans 

(max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)
Each 1,025.64 

152 IDE-MA-E-SH-ST Single High mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Evans 
(max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 1,025.64 

153 IDE-MA-E-ST-DT Single High Stretch mounted Double Tier Monitor Arm by 
Evans (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 1,268.52 



MILLWORK
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
MATCHING FURNITURE & MILLWORK
Mobile Storage Solutions

1 MLW-PD-MB-PBDB Mobile Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Pencil/Binder/Box; 
Keyed lock

Each 1,386.00 

2 MLW-PD-MB-BBF Mobile Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Box/Box/File; Keyed 
lock

Each 1,430.88 

3 MLW-PD-MB-BDB Mobile Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Binder/Box; Keyed 
lock

Each 1,545.72 

4 MLW-PD-MB-BF Mobile Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Box/File; Keyed lock Each 1,359.60 

5 MLW-PD-MB-BBF-M Mobile Metal Pedestal; Box/Box/File; Black finish; Keyed 
lock

Each 361.68 

Fixed Storage Solutions
6 MLW-RBS-2P Rotary Binder Storage unit; 2 platforms; Tambour doors Each 3,876.84 

Printer Storage Solutions
7 MLW-PS-PC Desktop Printer Cover with sound proofing and Gas Piston 

Assisted Hinged Plexiglas Hood
Each 3,706.56 

8
MLW-PS-RPU-30 30" (762mm) Remote Printer Unit with Soundproofing, Hinged 

Plexiglas Door, Ventilation, and Pullout Paper Tray (single 
printer)

Each 6,250.20 

9 MLW-PS-SPU-30 30" (762mm) Stacking Printer Unit with Soundproofing, 
Hinged Plexiglas Door, Ventilation, and 2 Pullout Paper trays 
with Paper Handling Bins (2 printers)

Each 6,776.88 

10 MLW-PS-PL Gas Piston Assisted Hinged Recessed Printer Lid Each 1,675.08 
Conference Tables

11 MLW-TB-CF-04 4 person Conference Table with Podium Legs Each 6,667.32 
12 MLW-TB-CF-08 8 person Conference Table with Podium Legs Each 14,477.76 
13 MLW-TB-CF-12 12 person Conference Table with Podium Legs Each 23,496.00 
14 MLW-TB-CF-16 16 person Conference Table with Podium Legs Each 30,614.76 
15 MLW-TB-CF-18 18 person Conference Table with Podium Legs Each 37,651.68 

Utility Tables
16 MLW-TB-UT-OV Oval Utility Table with Metal Support Legs Each 2,793.12 
17 MLW-TB-UT-RD Round Utility Table with Metal Support Legs Each 2,571.36 
18 MLW-TB-UT-RE Rectangular Utility Table with Metal Support Legs Each 2,556.84 
19 MLW-TB-UT-SQ Square Utility Table with Metal Support Legs Each 2,537.04 

STORAGE CREDENZAS
24" (610mm) Bays

20 MLW-MB-24-BF 24" (610mm) Millwork Base - Binder/File Each 1,952.28 
21 MLW-MB-24-CA 24" (610mm) Millwork Base - Closed Adjustable Bookshelf Each 1,548.36 

22 MLW-MB-24-FB 24" (610mm) Millwork Base - File/Binder Each 1,952.28 
23 MLW-MB-24-FF 24" (610mm) Millwork Base - File/File Each 1,952.28 
24 MLW-MB-24-OA 24" (610mm) Millwork Base - Open Adjustable Bookshelf Each 1,347.72 

30" (762mm) Bays
25 MLW-MB-30-BF 30" (762mm) Millwork Base - Binder/File Each 2,442.00 
26 MLW-MB-30-CA 30" (762mm) Millwork Base - Closed Adjustable Bookshelf Each 1,936.44 

27 MLW-MB-30-FB 30" (762mm) Millwork Base - File/Binder Each 2,393.16 
28 MLW-MB-30-FF 30" (762mm) Millwork Base - File/File Each 2,393.16 



29 MLW-MB-30-OA 30" (762mm) Millwork Base - Open Adjustable Bookshelf Each 1,683.00 

GENERAL ACCESSORIES
Software Licenses

30 GA-SL-ALI-DSSI Digital switch software installer for AlarmLinc (site license) Each 175.56 

31 GA-SL-ALI-SDK Full Software Developer Kit (SDK) for AlarmLinc (site 
license)

Each 330.00 



RESPONSE
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Console

1 RSP-FD-B Base Full Depth Console Feet 1,046.76
2 RSP-RD-B Base Reduced Depth Console Feet 951.72

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Corner Modules

3 RSP-CM Corner module (0°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
END TREATMENTS
Full Depth End Panels

4 RSP-FD-EP-EA Full Depth end panel with Exotic accent Each 1,244.76
5 RSP-FD-EP-NA Full Depth end panel without accent Each 712.80
6 RSP-FD-EP-SA Full Depth end panel with accent Each 817.08

Reduced Depth End Panels
7 RSP-RD-EP-EA Reduced Depth end panel with Exotic accent Each 1,096.92
8 RSP-RD-EP-NA Reduced Depth end panel without accent Each 539.88
9 RSP-RD-EP-SA Reduced Depth end panel with accent Each 669.24

WORKSURFACE
Worksurface Options

10 RSP-AMP Adjustable Monitor Platform Each 963.60



STRATEGY
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Console

1 SD-FD-B Base Full Depth Console Feet 1,046.76
2 SD-FD-BB-B Base Full Depth Back-to-Back Console Feet 2,093.52
3 SD-RD-B Base Reduced Depth Console Feet 951.72
4 SD-RD-BB-B Base Reduced Depth Back-to-Back Console Feet 1,903.44

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Full Depth Corner Modules

5 SD-FD-LC Full Depth Long Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
6 SD-FD-RC Full Depth Reverse Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
7 SD-FD-SC Full Depth Short Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 1,046.76
8 SD-FD-SC-90 90° Full Depth Short Corner module Each 3,092.76

Full Depth Mitre Kits
9 SD-FD-MK Full Depth Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 524.04

10 SD-FD-RMK Full Depth Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 524.04
Reduced Depth Corner Modules

11 SD-RD-LC Reduced Depth Long Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
12 SD-RD-RC Reduced Depth Reverse Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
13 SD-RD-SC Reduced Depth Short Corner module (22 1/2°  to 45°) Each 951.72
14 SD-RD-SC-90 90° Reduced Depth Short Corner module Each 2,753.52

Reduced Depth Mitre Kits
15 SD-RD-MK Reduced Depth Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 476.52
16 SD-RD-RMK Reduced Depth Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 20°) Each 476.52

END TREATMENTS
Full Depth End Panels

17 SD-FD-BB-EP-EA Full Depth Back-to-Back end panel with Exotic accent Each 2,094.84
18 SD-FD-BB-EP-NA Full Depth Back-to-Back end panel without accent Each 1,095.60
19 SD-FD-BB-EP-SA Full Depth Back-to-Back end panel with accent Each 1,238.16
20 SD-FD-EP-EA Full Depth end panel with Exotic accent Each 1,244.76
21 SD-FD-EP-NA Full Depth end panel without accent Each 712.80
22 SD-FD-EP-SA Full Depth end panel with accent Each 817.08

Reduced Depth End Panels
23 SD-RD-BB-EP-EA Reduced Depth Back-to-Back end panel with Exotic accent Each 1,882.32

24 SD-RD-BB-EP-NA Reduced Depth Back-to-Back end panel without accent Each 880.44
25 SD-RD-BB-EP-SA Reduced Depth Back-to-Back end panel with accent Each 1,024.32
26 SD-RD-EP-EA Reduced Depth end panel with Exotic accent Each 1,096.92
27 SD-RD-EP-NA Reduced Depth end panel without accent Each 539.88
28 SD-RD-EP-SA Reduced Depth end panel with accent Each 669.24
29 SD-RD-HD-EP-NA Reduced Depth Hood end panel without accent Each 623.04
30 SD-RD-HD-EP-SA Reduced Depth Hood end panel with accent Each 751.08

ACCESSORIES
Electrical Features

31 SD-SW-LTL Slatwall Mounted Linear Task Light Feet 253.44
32 SD-SW-LTL-BHA Slatwall Mounted Linear Task Light with Backhood Assembly Feet 615.12

FEATURES & FINISH UPGRADES
Credits

33 SD-BP-C Credit for back panel not used Each (99.00)



Features
34 SD-TS 16" (450mm) deep Transaction shelf; Laminate surface with 

PVC edging; Metal mounting brackets
Feet 460.68

35 SD-U-LOP-SM Upgrade lift-off panel (access into cable tray) to perforated 
sheet metal; Powder Coat finish

Each 0.00



STRATEGY AIR
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
STRAIGHT MODULES
Base Consol Base Console

1 STA-FD-B Base Full Depth Console Feet 891.00
2 STA-RD-B Base Reduced Depth Console Feet 805.20

CORNER MODULES & MITRE KITS
Full Depth Mitre Kits

3 STA-FD-MK Full Depth Mitre kit (1° to 30°) Each 414.48
4 STA-FD-MK-45 45° Full Depth Mitre kit Each 524.04
5 STA-FD-MK-90 90° Full Depth Mitre kit Each 632.28
6 STA-FD-RMK Full Depth Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 30°) Each 414.48
7 STA-FD-RMK-45 45° Full Depth Reverse Mitre kit Each 524.04
8 STA-FD-RMK-90 90° Full Depth Reverse Mitre kit Each 632.28

Reduced Depth Mitre Kits
9 STA-RD-MK Reduced Depth Mitre kit (1° to 30°) Each 373.56

10 STA-RD-MK-45 45° Reduced Depth Mitre kit Each 483.12
11 STA-RD-MK-90 90° Reduced Depth Mitre kit Each 591.36
12 STA-RD-RMK Reduced Depth Reverse Mitre kit (1° to 30°) Each 373.56
13 STA-RD-RMK-45 45° Reduced Depth Reverse Mitre kit Each 483.12
14 STA-RD-RMK-90 90° Reduced Depth Reverse Mitre kit Each 591.36

Corner Bridging Modules
15 STA-CB-SE Corner Bridge module with Single Equipment Cavity (1° to 

22.5°)
Each 1,001.88

16 STA-CB-DE Corner Bridge module with Double Equipment Cavity (1° to 
30°)

Each 1,424.28

17 STA-CB-DE-45 45° Corner Bridge module with Double Equipment Cavity Each 1,552.32
WORKSURFACES
Worksurface Options

18 STA-WS-U-MW Upgrade Worksurface with Rear Monitor Well Feet 34.32
FEATURES & FINISH UPGRADES

Modesty Panels
19 STA-RMP Rear Modesty Panel Feet 34.32
20 STA-RMP-E Rear Modesty Panel with Enhanced Cable Management Feet 158.40
21 STA-SS-CMC Sit-Stand Cable Management Cavity Feet 158.40

Features
22 STA-SS-CC Sit-Stand Computer Cavity Each 592.68



COMMON PARTS
Line Unit
Item No. Part Number Description Units Price
WORKSURFACE
Base Worksurface

1 CO-WS HPL Worksurface with PVC Front Edge Feet 204.60 
2 CO-WS-CL Compact Laminate Worksurface with Flat or PVC Front Edge Feet 237.60 

3 CO-WS-SS Solid Surface Worksurface with PVC Front Edge Feet 271.92 
Worksurface Options

4 CO-WS-PG-I 1/8" (3mm) thick Non-Glare Worksurface Plexiglas Inlay Feet 518.76 
5 CO-WS-SMM Upgrade to sheet metal mount recessed in nosing (for headset 

jacks or lift controls)
Each 401.28 

6 CO-WS-SFE Scalloped Curve on Worksurface Front Edge (per scallop) Each 196.68 

7 CO-WS-UFE Upgrade Worksurface Front Edge to Soft Urethane Feet 83.16 
8 CO-WS-SSFE Upgrade Worksurface Front Edge to Solid Surface Bull Nose Feet 83.16 

WORKSURFACE LIFT SYSTEM
Lift Columns

9 CO-WLS-LC-HD-2 Two heavy duty Lift Columns with control equipment; Main 
Platform; Includes worksurface support cage

Each 2,447.28 

10 CO-WLS-LC-HD-3 Three heavy duty Lift Columns with control equipment; Main 
Platform; Includes worksurface support cage

Each 3,467.64 

11 CO-WLS-LC-HD-4 Four heavy duty Lift Columns with control equipment; Main 
Platform; Includes worksurface support cage

Each 4,486.68 

12 CO-WLS-LC-LD-2 Two light duty Lift Columns with control equipment; Input 
Platform option; Includes integrated pressure safety switch

Each 1,141.80 

13 CO-WLS-LC-LD-MP-2 Two light duty Lift Columns with control equipment; Main 
Platform; Includes worksurface support cage and integrated 
pressure safety switch

Each 1,919.28 

Safety
14 CO-WLS-CSTS Contact safety tape switch option for main platform Feet 124.08 
15 CO-WLS-SLS Base cavity safety limit system (SLS) (per module) Each 396.00 

Static Columns
16 CO-WLS-SC Static worksurface support column; Includes worksurface 

support cage (per column)
Each 703.56 

SLATRAIL SYSTEM
Base Slatrail

17 CO-SR-S Standard Slatrail system Feet 183.48 
Slatrail Options

18 CO-SR-PG-I Plexiglas Privacy Panel for Slatrail; Illuminating grade Feet 126.72 
SLATWALL SYSTEM
Base Slatwall

19 CO-SW-S-06 6" (152mm) high Slatwall system Feet 265.32 
20 CO-SW-S-12 12" (305mm) high Slatwall system Feet 380.16 
21 CO-SW-S-18 18" (457mm) high Slatwall system Feet 496.32 

Slatwall Options
22 CO-SW-PG-I Plexiglas Privacy Panel for Slatwall; Illuminating grade Feet 126.72 

PARTITION SYSTEM
Base Partition

23 CO-PS-FP Partition System with fabric panels Feet 130.68 
24 CO-PS-LP Partition System with console panel finish Feet 130.68 



Partition Options
25 CO-PS-AP 1" (25mm) acoustical panel; NRC 0.75 Feet 54.12 

ATTACHED MILLWORK
Reverse Corner Bridging Modules

26 CO-AM-RCB-15-45-CA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Closed Adjustable Shelves 
(15° to 45°)

Each 1,290.96 

27 CO-AM-RCB-15-45-OA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Open Adjustable Shelves 
(15° to 45°)

Each 1,247.40 

28 CO-AM-RCB-15-45-SL Reverse Corner Bridge module with Metal Support Leg (15° to 
45°)

Each 1,044.12 

29 CO-AM-RCB-46-75-CA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Closed Adjustable Shelves 
(46° to 75°)

Each 1,826.88 

30 CO-AM-RCB-46-75-OA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Open Adjustable Shelves 
(46° to 75°)

Each 1,758.24 

31 CO-AM-RCB-46-75-SL Reverse Corner Bridge module with Metal Support Leg (46° to 
75°)

Each 1,350.36 

32 CO-AM-RCB-76-105-CA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Closed Adjustable Shelves 
(76° to 105°)

Each 2,364.12 

33 CO-AM-RCB-76-105-OA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Open Adjustable Shelves 
(76° to 105°)

Each 2,269.08 

34 CO-AM-RCB-76-105-SL Reverse Corner Bridge module with Metal Support Leg (76° to 
105°)

Each 1,657.92 

35 CO-AM-RCB-106-120-CA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Closed Adjustable Shelves 
(106° to 120°)

Each 2,721.84 

36 CO-AM-RCB-106-120-OA Reverse Corner Bridge module with Open Adjustable Shelves 
(106° to 120°)

Each 2,609.64 

37 CO-AM-RCB-106-120-SL Reverse Corner Bridge module with Metal Support Leg (106° 
to 120°)

Each 1,862.52 

Undercounter Storage
38 CO-AM-CR-CA-24 24" (610mm) Fixed Undercounter Cabinet with One Door and 

One Adjustable Shelf
Each 1,700.16 

39 CO-AM-CR-CA-48 48" (1219mm) Fixed Undercounter Cabinet with Two Doors 
and One Adjustable Shelf

Each 3,131.04 

40 CO-AM-CR-FF-36 36" (914mm) Fixed Undercounter Two Drawer Lateral File 
Unit; Lockable

Each 2,494.80 

41 CO-AM-PD-BBF Fixed Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Box/Box/File; Keyed 
lock

Each 1,478.40 

42 CO-AM-PD-BDB Fixed Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Binder/Box Keyed lock Each 1,363.56 

43 CO-AM-PD-BF Fixed Undercounter Storage Pedestal; Box/File; Keyed lock Each 1,363.56 

Worksurface Extensions
44 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-R-CA Full Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Closed 

Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel
Each 2,467.08 

45 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-R-OA Full Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Open 
Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,317.92 

46 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-R-SL Full Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Metal 
Support Legs; Includes end panel

Each 1,420.32 

47 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-R-TD Full Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Tambour 
Doors; Includes end panel

Each 2,467.08 

48 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-S-CA Full Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with Closed 
Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,467.08 

49 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-S-OA Full Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with Open 
Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,317.92 

50 CO-AM-WE-E-FD-S-SL Full Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with Metal 
Support Legs; Includes end panel

Each 1,420.32 

51 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-R-CA Reduced Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with 
Closed Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,244.00 

52 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-R-OA Reduced Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Open 
Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,108.04 



53 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-R-SL Reduced Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with Metal 
Support Legs; Includes end panel

Each 1,292.28 

54 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-R-TD Reduced Depth Round Worksurface Extension End with 
Tambour Doors; Includes end panel

Each 2,244.00 

55 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-S-CA Reduced Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with 
Closed Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,244.00 

56 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-S-OA Reduced Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with Open 
Adjustable Shelves; Includes end panel

Each 2,108.04 

57 CO-AM-WE-E-RD-S-SL Reduced Depth Square Worksurface Extension End with Metal 
Support Legs; Includes end panel

Each 1,292.28 

58 CO-AM-WE-P-R-CA-24 24" (610mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Closed 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 3,263.04 

59 CO-AM-WE-P-R-CA-48 48" (1219mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Closed 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 4,894.56 

60 CO-AM-WE-P-R-CA-72 72" (1829mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Closed 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 6,526.08 

61 CO-AM-WE-P-R-FD-24 24" (610mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with File 
Drawers and additional Round End Extension

Each 3,534.96 

62 CO-AM-WE-P-R-FD-48 48" (1219mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with File 
Drawers and additional Round End Extension

Each 5,302.44 

63 CO-AM-WE-P-R-FD-72 72" (1829mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with File 
Drawers and additional Round End Extension

Each 7,069.92 

64 CO-AM-WE-P-R-OA-24 24" (610mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Open 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 2,991.12 

65 CO-AM-WE-P-R-OA-48 48" (1219mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Open 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 4,486.68 

66 CO-AM-WE-P-R-OA-72 72" (1829mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Open 
Adjustable Shelves and additional Round End Extension

Each 5,982.24 

67 CO-AM-WE-P-R-RBS-1P Round Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Rotary Binder 
Storage; 1 platform; Tambour doors

Each 3,834.60 

68 CO-AM-WE-P-R-SL-24 24" (610mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Metal 
Support Legs and additional Round End Extension

Each 1,359.60 

69 CO-AM-WE-P-R-SL-48 48" (1219mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Metal 
Support Legs and additional Round End Extension

Each 2,039.40 

70 CO-AM-WE-P-R-SL-72 72" (1829mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Metal 
Support Legs and additional Round End Extension

Each 2,447.28 

71 CO-AM-WE-P-R-TD-24 24" (610mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with Tambour 
Door and additional Round End Extension

Each 3,263.04 

72 CO-AM-WE-P-R-TD-48 48" (1219mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Tambour Doors and additional Round End Extension

Each 4,894.56 

73 CO-AM-WE-P-R-TD-72 72" (1829mm) Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Tambour Doors and additional Round End Extension

Each 6,526.08 

74 CO-AM-WE-P-S-CA-24 24" (610mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Closed Adjustable Shelves

Each 1,631.52 

75 CO-AM-WE-P-S-CA-48 48" (1219mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Closed Adjustable Shelves

Each 3,263.04 

76 CO-AM-WE-P-S-CA-72 72" (1829mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Closed Adjustable Shelves

Each 4,894.56 

77 CO-AM-WE-P-S-FD-24 24" (610mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
File Drawers

Each 1,767.48 

78 CO-AM-WE-P-S-FD-48 48" (1219mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
File Drawers

Each 3,534.96 

79 CO-AM-WE-P-S-FD-72 72" (1829mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
File Drawers

Each 5,302.44 



80 CO-AM-WE-P-S-OA-24 24" (610mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Open Adjustable Shelves

Each 1,495.56 

81 CO-AM-WE-P-S-OA-48 48" (1219mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Open Adjustable Shelves

Each 2,991.12 

82 CO-AM-WE-P-S-OA-72 72" (1829mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Open Adjustable Shelves

Each 4,486.68 

83 CO-AM-WE-P-S-SL-24 24" (610mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Metal Support Legs

Each 679.80 

84 CO-AM-WE-P-S-SL-48 48" (1219mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Metal Support Legs

Each 1,359.60 

85 CO-AM-WE-P-S-SL-72 72" (1829mm) Square Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Metal Support Legs

Each 1,767.48 

86 CO-AM-WE-RCP-R-SL Reverse Corner Round Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Metal Support Legs

Each 1,292.28 

87 CO-AM-WE-RCP-R-OA Reverse Corner Round Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Open Adjustable Shelves

Each 2,108.04 

88 CO-AM-WE-RCP-R-TD Reverse Corner Round Worksurface Extension Peninsula with 
Tambour Doors

Each 2,244.00 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORT SOLUTIONS
Equipment Support Shelves

89 CO-ESS-BFS Base Fixed Shelf Each 262.68 
90 CO-ESS-BSOS Base Slide-Out Shelf Each 304.92 
91 CO-ESS-DMS Door Mounted Shelf Each 283.80 
92 CO-ESS-KVMC Fixed KVM Switch Cradle Each 170.28 
93 CO-ESS-PCC-O Fixed Open Computer Cradle Each 204.60 
94 CO-ESS-PCC-S Fixed Secure Computer Cradle Each 439.56 
95 CO-ESS-TCM Fixed Thin Client Mount Each 121.44 

Equipment Support Arms
96 CO-ESA-LLB-BF Rear Base Frame Mounted Bracket for Large LCD monitor 

(max 160 lbs. (72.5 kg))
Each 2,634.72 

97 CO-ESA-LLB-SW Front Slatwall Mounted Bracket for Large LCD Monitor; 
Requires 12" (305 mm) Slatwall (max 75 lbs. (34 kg))

Each 2,634.72 

Internal Rackmount Kits
98 CO-RM-2PT 2 Point Rackmount kit with Base Fixed Shelf Each 513.48 
99 CO-RM-4PT 4 Point Rackmount kit with Base Fixed Shelf Each 726.00 

100 CO-RM-AF-1RU 1RU Aluminum Rackmount Filler, Painted Black Each 108.24 
101 CO-RM-AF-2RU 2RU Aluminum Rackmount Filler, Painted Black Each 112.20 
102 CO-RM-AF-3RU 3RU Aluminum Rackmount Filler, Painted Black Each 125.40 
103 CO-RM-SS-19 19" (483mm) EIA Rackmount Support Shelf Each 386.76 

ACCESSORIES
Accessories

104 CO-FABK Floor Anchor Bracket Kit; Bracket supplied by Evans, 
fastening to floor by others (per module)

Each 157.08 

105 CO-FST-SH-22-RM-8RU Single High Freestanding Rackmount Turret; 22" (559mm) 
wide, 16.5" (419mm) high, 8RU

Each 959.64 

106 CO-FST-SH-22-BFP Single High Freestanding Turret; 22" (559mm) wide, 16.5" 
(419mm) high; Blank 1/8” (3mm) thick aluminum face plate

Each 959.64 

107 CO-FST-DH-22-BFP Double High Freestanding Turret; 22" (559mm) wide, 38" 
(965mm) high; Blank 1/8” (3mm) thick aluminum face plates

Each 1,919.28 

108 CO-KPL Keyed Panel Lock Each 80.52 
109 CO-PVG Panel Ventilation Grill (fan not included) Each 154.44 
110 CO-RK Console Restraint kit; Anchor Bracket supplied by Evans, 

fastening to floor by others (per bay)
Each 464.64 

Electrical Features
111 CO-AL-LED-B LED accent lighting; Blue Feet 13.20 
112 CO-AL-LED-W LED accent lighting; White Feet 13.20 
113 CO-AL-LED-RGB LED accent lighting; RGB Feet 16.50 
114 CO-ALI-SLS AlarmLinc status lighting system Each 557.04 



115 CO-ALI-MS Mechanical colour coded switch for AlarmLinc Each 307.56 
116 CO-CL Cavity Light Each 62.04 
117 CO-DPO-NA Internal mounted duplex power outlet; 120V/15A; Conduit & 

wiring by others
Each 39.60 

118 CO-EL-ECS EnviroLinc environmental control system Each 2,100.12 
119 CO-HT-FA Forced Air Heater mounted to front panel; Non-EnviroLinc 

compatible
Each 633.60 

120 CO-HT-FA-EL Forced Air Heater mounted to front panel; EnviroLinc 
compatible

Each 633.60 

121 CO-HT-R Radiant Heat Panel mounted to front panel; Painted to match 
console panel finish

Each 633.60 

122 CO-IGB Internal ground bar; 1/4" x 2" x 6" (6mm x 51mm x 152mm) 
copper bar with tapped holes; Isolated or non-isolated

Each 149.16 

123 CO-IGL Internal Console Grounding Lugs Each 14.52 
124 CO-IGL-C Continuous Braided Copper Grounding Cable Feet 7.92 
125 CO-PB-EU-6-3 European Power Bar with mounting bracket; 250V/16A, 6 

outlets, 3m cord, SCHUKO (Type F plug), CE
Each 195.36 

126 CO-PB-NA-6-15 North America Power Bar with mounting bracket; 120V/15A, 
6 outlets, 15' power cord, CSA/UL

Each 151.80 

127 CO-PB-NA-6-6 North America Power Bar with mounting bracket; 120V/15A, 
6 outlets, 6' power cord, CSA/UL

Each 130.68 

128 CO-PB-NA-8-15 North America Power Bar with mounting bracket; 120V/15A, 
8 outlets, 15' power cord, CSA/UL

Each 198.00 

129 CO-PB-UK-6-3 United Kingdom Power Bar with mounting bracket; 
250V/13A, 6 outlets, 3m cord, BS 1363A (Type G plug), CE

Each 267.96 

130 CO-PDO-DT-MHO MHO Desktop Power Unit; 2 AC, 1 USB, 1 Cat6, silver Each 336.60 
131 CO-PDO-SW-AZ Axil Z Slatwall Power Unit; 2 AC, 1 USB, 1 Cat6, black Each 336.60 
132 CO-TL-DT-MO Mosso task light by Koncept with weighted base Each 357.72 
133 CO-TL-DT-TR Trillium task light by Light Corp with weighted base Each 356.40 
134 CO-TL-DT-ZB Z-Bar task light by Koncept with weighted base Each 299.64 
135 CO-TL-SM-LL-12 Surface mounted, Littlite 12" Gooseneck task light Each 172.92 
136 CO-TL-SM-LL-18 Surface mounted, Littlite 18" Gooseneck task light Each 172.92 
137 CO-TL-SW-MO Mosso task light by Koncept with Slatwall mount Each 357.72 
138 CO-TL-SW-TR Trillium task light by Light Corp with Slatwall mount Each 356.40 
139 CO-TL-SW-ZB Z-Bar task light by Koncept with Slatwall mount Each 299.64 
140 CO-TP Termination Panel in Base cavity; 5" (125mm) wide, 14" 

(355mm) high
Each 99.00 

141 CO-VFK Ventilation Fan Kit; 36 CFM, 12VDC Each 204.60 
Operator Features

142 CO-FR Foot Rest with pivot and height adjustability Each 271.92 
143 CO-GR-C-RD-1-3/4 Round Cable Grommet; 1 3/4" (44 mm) Each 34.32 
144 CO-GR-C-RD-3/4 Round Cable Grommet; 3/4" (19 mm) Each 34.32 
145 CO-GR-C-RE-2X3 Rectangular Cable Grommet; 2" x 3" (51mm x 76mm) Each 39.60 
146 CO-GR-P-17X1 Paper Grommet; 17 1/2" x 1" (445mm x 25mm) Each 92.40 
147 CO-UC-CH Undercounter cup holder Each 66.00 
148 CO-UC-HJM Undercounter mount for headset jacks with wire management Each 340.56 

149 CO-UC-JBM-WS Continuous Undercounter Wood Skirt for jack box mounting 
with metal pan and removable access cover

Feet 340.56 

150 CO-UC-KD Undercounter Keyboard Drawer with Integrated Palm Rest Each 574.20 

151 CO-UC-KMT Retractable Mouse Tray mounted under Keyboard Drawer Each 337.92 
152 CO-UC-PD Undercounter Pencil Drawer Each 583.44 

Slatwall Accessories
153 CO-SW-A-D-BH Slatwall mounted Binder Holder by Details; 4" (102mm) wide, 

max 10 lbs. (4.53 kg)
Each 108.24 

154 CO-SW-A-D-DNH Slatwall mounted Diskette / Note Holder by Details Each 85.80 
155 CO-SW-A-D-LT Slatwall mounted Letter Tray by Details; 10" x 2 1/4" (254mm 

x 57.2mm)
Each 85.80 



156 CO-SW-A-D-OF Slatwall mounted Office in a File by Details Each 108.24 
157 CO-SW-A-D-PC Slatwall mounted Pen / Pencil Cup by Details Each 85.80 
158 CO-SW-A-D-PM Slatwall mounted Paperflo Manager by Details Each 216.48 
159 CO-SW-A-D-US Slatwall mounted Universal Shelf by Details; 2 3/4" x 12 1/4" 

(70mm x 311mm)
Each 145.20 

160 CO-SW-A-E-BH Slatwall mounted Binder Holder by Evans; 5" (127mm) wide Each 116.16 

161 CO-SW-A-E-PT Slatwall mounted Paper Tray by Evans; 12" x 9" x 2 1/4" 
(300mm x 220mm x 60mm)

Each 116.16 

162 CO-SW-A-E-TS Slatwall mounted Telephone Shelf on articulating arm Each 696.96 
Monitor Arms by Innovative Office Products

163 CO-MA-I-DT-DT Desktop mounted Double Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 9112-D (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 623.04 

164 CO-MA-I-DT-DT-SS Desktop mounted Double Tier Dual Monitor Arm by 
Innovative; Model 9120-D (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 1,033.56 

165 CO-MA-I-DT-ST Desktop mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 9112-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 473.88 

166 CO-MA-I-DT-ST-3500 Desktop mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 3500 (max 25.5 lbs. (11.5 kg) per arm)

Each 601.92 

167 CO-MA-I-DT-ST-SS Desktop mounted Single Tier Dual Monitor Arm by 
Innovative; Model 9120-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 679.80 

168 CO-MA-I-DT-ST-PA Desktop mounted Single Tier Radial Arm with Piston Assist 
by Innovative; Model 7000 (max 31 lbs. (14.1 kg) per arm)

Each 432.96 

169 CO-MA-I-DT-ST-PA-HD Desktop mounted Single Tier Radial Arm with Piston Assist 
by Innovative; Model 7500 (max 44 lbs. (20 kg) per arm)

Each 653.40 

170 CO-MA-I-SW-DT Slatwall mounted Double Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 9112-D (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 627.00 

171 CO-MA-I-SW-DT-SS Slatwall mounted Double Tier Dual Monitor Arm by 
Innovative; Model 9120-D (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 1,037.52 

172 CO-MA-I-SW-ST Slatwall mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 9112-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 480.48 

173 CO-MA-I-SW-ST-3500 Slatwall mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Innovative; 
Model 3500 (max 25.5 lbs. (11.5 kg) per arm)

Each 605.88 

174 CO-MA-I-SW-ST-LR Slatwall mounted Long Reach Single Tier Monitor Arm by 
Innovative; Model 9130 (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 504.24 

175 CO-MA-I-SW-ST-SS Slatwall mounted Single Tier Dual Monitor Arm by 
Innovative; Model 9120-S (max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 685.08 

176 CO-MA-I-SW-ST-PA Slatwall mounted Single Tier Radial Arm with Piston Assist by 
Innovative; Model 7000 (max 31 lbs. (14.1 kg) per arm)

Each 465.96 

177 CO-MA-I-SW-ST-PA-HD Slatwall mounted Single Tier Radial Arm with Piston Assist by 
Innovative; Model 7500 (max 44 lbs. (20 kg) per arm)

Each 674.52 

Monitor Arms by Evans Consoles
178 CO-MA-E-DT-DT Desktop mounted Double Tier Monitor Arm by Evans (max 40 

lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)
Each 612.48 

179 CO-MA-E-DT-ST Desktop mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Evans (max 40 
lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 464.64 

180 CO-MA-E-DT-ST-SS Desktop mounted Single Tier Dual Monitor Arm by Evans 
(max 40 lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 669.24 

181 CO-MA-E-DT-ST-PA Desktop mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm with Piston Assist 
by Evans (max 20 lbs. (9 kg) per arm)

Each 512.16 



182 CO-MA-E-SW-DT Slatwall mounted Double Tier Monitor Arm by Evans (max 40 
lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 627.00 

183 CO-MA-E-SW-ST Slatwall mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm by Evans (max 40 
lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 480.48 

184 CO-MA-E-SW-ST-SS Slatwall mounted Single Tier Dual Monitor Arm by Evans (40 
lbs. (18.1 kg) per arm)

Each 683.76 

185 CO-MA-E-SW-ST-PA Slatwall mounted Single Tier Monitor Arm with Piston Assist 
by Evans (max 20 lbs. (9 kg) per arm)

Each 528.00 

Unity Monitor Arms
186 CO-UMA-ST-4 Unity Monitor Arm™ with 4 Single Tier Monitor Mounts Each 5,599.44 
187 CO-UMA-ST-5 Unity Monitor Arm™ with 5 Single Tier Monitor Mounts Each 6,718.80 
188 CO-UMA-U-DT Upgrade Unity Monitor Arm™ to Double Tier Monitor Mount 

(per monitor mount)
Each 147.84 

LED Signal Towers
189 CO-LST-LCE-DM LED Signal Tower with Continuous Light; Direct mount; 

Beige; 1 light; AC/DC 24V
Each 406.56 

190 CO-LST-LCE-DM-FA LED Signal Tower with Continuous or Flashing Light and 
Audible Alarm; Direct mount; Beige; 1 light; AC/DC 24V

Each 561.00 

191 CO-LST-LCE-PM LED Signal Tower with Continuous Light; Pole mount; Beige; 
1 light; AC/DC 24V

Each 233.64 

192 CO-LST-LCE-PM-FA LED Signal Tower with Continuous or Flashing Light and 
Audible Alarm; Pole mount; Beige; 1 light; AC/DC 24V

Each 380.16 

193 CO-LST-LCE-U-L Upgrade LED Signal Tower with additional light Each 138.60 
EVANS POWERLINC SYSTEM
PowerLinc Hubs

194 CO-PL-H-3X2 PowerLinc Hub; 3cct x 2, 5-20R Each 505.56 
195 CO-PL-H-3X3 PowerLinc Hub; 3cct x 3, 5-20R Each 539.88 

PowerLinc Cables
196 CO-PL-E-02 2' PowerLinc Extender Each 176.88 
197 CO-PL-E-03 3' PowerLinc Extender Each 190.08 
198 CO-PL-E-06 6' PowerLinc Extender Each 227.04 
199 CO-PL-E-10 10' PowerLinc Extender Each 278.52 
200 CO-PL-W-10 10' PowerLinc Starter/Whip (3L 3N 2G) Each 278.52 
201 CO-PL-W-20 20' PowerLinc Starter/Whip (3L 3N 2G) Each 410.52 

PowerLinc Boxes
202 CO-PL-JB-3R PowerLinc Junction Box (3R) Each 244.20 
203 CO-PL-SB-3 PowerLinc Splitter; 1 in, 3 out Each 231.00 

FEATURES & FINISH UPGRADES
Finish Upgrades

204 CO-CPC Custom Powder Coat Colours Each 1,544.40 
205 CO-PG-EL Engraved Logo in Plexiglas (subject to final approval of logo) Each 237.60 

Templates
206 CO-FT-P Paper Floor templates Feet 13.20 
207 CO-FT-M Mylar Floor templates Feet 19.80 
208 CO-FT-W Wood Floor templates Feet 34.32 



SERVICES

DESIGN/CONSULTING
Offered Price per hour

225.00
150.00
100.00

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Offered Price per hour

150.00
100.00

INSTALLATION
Offered Price

12% of Net Product Total
14% of Net Product Total

Phased installations will need to be quoted separately depending on 
the amount, location, and time between the phases

SERVICE & MAINTENANCE
Offered Price

5% of Net Product Total
8% of Net Product Total

12% of Net Product Total

Install Live Sequence

2 visits per year
3 year
5 year
10 year

Install Empty Room

Principal
Senior Consultant 
Junior Consultant

Senior Project Manager
Project Manager



1. Unless otherwise stated in the quotation, Evans Consoles Corporation and Evans Consoles Incorporated 
(collectively “Evans”) warrant that all of the products provided (the “Products”) will be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship from the date of purchase. Terms of the warranty are as follows:

 a. LIFETIME WARRANTY on all fixed structural frame components;
b. LIFETIME WARRANTY on all static exterior panels and work surface components parts; with 5 years for 

labor;
 c. LIFETIME WARRANTY on all adjustable, sliding or hinged mechanisms or parts; with 5 years for labor;

d. OEM (original equipment manufacturer) warranty on all buyouts, and 5 years on all Evans branded E-
accessory products (unless specifically defined by product line);

 e. 5 YEAR WARRANTY on electrical actuated lift columns.
 f. 3 YEAR PRODUCT WARRANTY on Evans’ PowerLinc™ system; and 
 g. 3 YEAR PRODUCT WARRANTY on Evans’ EnviroLinc™ system.

2. The warranty period will begin on the date the products receive final acceptance from the purchaser at the 
delivery or project site. Notification of any defect or failure must be delivered in writing to Evans within the 
applicable warranty period. In the event that a written notice of a warranty claim is not delivered to Evans prior 
to the expiration of the relevant warranty period, Evans shall not be obligated to provide any warranty to the 
products.

3. At Evans option, products will be repaired at the delivery or project site or, if deemed necessary, will be 
returned to Evans, with Evans being responsible for shipping and handling charges and insuring the shipment. 
Evans will return the repaired or replacement products to the purchaser via prepaid freight.  If Evans does not 
accept a notice of defect or failure based on their sole discretion that the defect or failure was caused by 
causes or situations outlined in section 5 below, the decision is binding and final upon the purchaser.

4. The warranty periods shall not be extended or modified due to any warranty claims, repairs or replacements 
made under this section.   

5. This warranty does not cover damage due to external causes, including accident, abuse, problems with 
electrical power, improper application and misuse, installation by parties other than certified Evans installers, 
alterations, improper storage, servicing unauthorized by Evans, neglect, problems caused by the use of parts 
and components not supplied by Evans, or the effects of normal wear and tear.

6. The warranty on Evans Urethane Ergonomic Waterfall Nosing is void and unenforceable if any ammonia based 
cleaners are used on the nosing.

7. This warranty does not cover any consumable items such as, but not limited to, light bulbs, filters, and any third 
party software.

8. The provision of installation labor is at the sole discretion of Evans, and is excluded on all buy-out products that 
are not directly incorporated into the design/manufacture of Evans’ custom-fabricated products. 

9. Rights and benefits of this section are given solely to the original purchaser of the product and may not be 
transferred or assigned to a third party without the prior written consent of Evans.

10. a. This warranty, for any purchaser residing primarily, or having head offices, in Canada or any other country 
internationally, regardless of its place of negotiation, execution, or performance, shall be governed by and 
subject to the laws of the Province of Alberta and of Canada applicable therein, and exclusive jurisdiction 
of the courts of Calgary, Alberta, as appropriate, shall have exclusive jurisdiction regarding any related 
disputes. 

 b. This warranty, for any purchaser residing primarily, or having head offices, in the United States, regardless 
of its place of negotiation, execution, or performance, shall be governed by and subject to the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Virginia and exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts of Fairfax County, Virginia and the 
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Alexandria Division, as appropriate, shall 
have exclusive jurisdiction regarding any related disputes. 

Lifetime Limited Warranty

EVANS WARRANTY STATEMENT
DATE PUBLISHED: FEBRUARY 20, 2014

VERSION CONTROL: EC-MK-LLW-V1.8



Model/SKU Image Description Details Price

M2CS1S- M2 Monitor Arm $243.11

 

 

 

 

EVEBS   Vision Light $399.40

W11BM10W101----- World Task Chair $794.26

FTBR433054BLF Float Table $1,698.00

M8CS1C-  M8 Monitor Arm $486.22

MF23S101C24MF23S101 M/Flex Monitor Arm $1,140.05

QSWC30

QuickStand Heavy Mount 

with Large Platform and 

Crossbar, White 

QuickStand Heavy Mount with Large 

Platform and Crossbar, White 

$897.70

6G90090HF22
Keyboard Systems

Mechanism: - 6G 

Standard Black 

Mechanism

$337.49

May 1, 2015

Humanscale - Mid Atlantic US Public Agency Delivered Pricing

5/18/2015



Model/SKU Image Description Details Price

F211GW101-------

Freedom Task Chair with 

Headrest

$1,048.70

F111GV101------- Freedom Task Chair $890.90

S113BM10W101------  Smart Chair $989.05

CPU600 CPU600 $135.15

ECEXS Element Disc Light $494.53

QSWL30

QuickStand Light Mount 

with Large Platform

QuickStand Light Mount with Large 

Platform

$754.25

L111BM10W101------- Liberty Chair $903.74

5/18/2015



 
Robert E. Lamb, Inc. Valley Forge, Pennsylvania 

  Planning Design Construction 

 

ROBERT E. LAMB, INC. 

Standard Conditions for Engagement   
And Compensation for Services 

 

 

BILLING RATES 

 
Classification             Rate/Hour 

Managing Engineer/Architect                $190 
Facilities Planner/Project Manager                        $170 
Senior Project Engineer/Architect  $160   
Project Engineer/Architect   $145 
Field Superintendent   $140 
Design Engineer/Architect   $120 
Designers     $115 
Designer/Draftsperson   $105 
Draftsperson/CAD    $100 
Clerical     $90 

 
Travel, food, and lodging as required in the interest of the work will be charged as 
follows: 
Travel by public carrier and rental cars - actual cost. 
Automobile expenses – Current mileage reimbursement rate established by the Internal 
Revenue Service  plus tolls and parking charges. 
Food and lodging expenses - actual cost. 
Reproduction of drawings and specifications - at standard rates. 
Outside consultants, where required - at 1.10 times cost. 
 
Invoices will be submitted monthly for services performed during the prior month. 
Payment terms are net 30 days. 
 
Insurance and Indemnity: 
Lamb carries Workmen’s Compensation and Employer’s Liability (Statutory 
Requirements), Comprehensive General Liability ($5,000,000 limit), and 
Comprehensive Automobile Liability.  Our Professional Liability Insurance limit is 
$1,000,000.  Lamb will furnish Certificates of Insurance upon request.  If the Client’s 
contract or purchase order places greater responsibility upon us or requires further 
insurance coverage, we, if specifically directed by Client before the work has begun, will 
obtain additional insurance (if procurable) at the Client’s expense. 
 
Warranty: 
The only warranty or guarantee made by Robert E. Lamb, Inc. in connection with its 
services performed hereunder is that we will use that degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised under similar conditions by reputable members of our profession practicing in 
the same or similar locality.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made or 
intended by our proposal for services or by our furnishing oral or written reports of the 
findings made. 

         August 1, 2016 



Mitsubishi Electric US Inc, VIS Division

Price List Effective November 10, 2016

Category BOM Model Resolution

Wide Screen Display Wall Cubes

VS-60HE120L 60" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 17,000$       

VS-60HE120U 60" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 17,000$       

VS-60HE78LA 60" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 29,925$       

VS-60HE78UA 60" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 29,925$       

VS-60WE120L 60" Full HD Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120USeries with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 28,500$       

VS-60WE120U 60" Full HD Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 28,500$       

VS-60HEF120L 60" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 19,250$       

VS-60HEF120U 60" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 19,250$       

VS-60HEF78LA 60" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 33,345$       

VS-60HEF78UA 60" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 33,345$       

VS-60WEF120L 60" FullHD Front Access DLP Cube - WE120U Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 32,500$       

VS-60WEF120U 60" Full HD Front Access DLP Cube - WE120U Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 32,500$       

VS-62WE78LA 62" WUXGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 29,925$       

VS-62WE78UA 62" WUXGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 29,925$       

VS-62WE120L/L2 62" WUXGA Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 28,500$       

VS-62WE120U 62" WUXGA Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 28,500$       

VS-62WEF78LA 62" WUXGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 33,345$       

VS-62WEF78UA 62" WUXGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 33,345$       

VS-62WEF120L 62" WUXGA Front Access DLP Cube - 7WE120Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 32,500$       

VS-62WEF120U 62" WUXGA Front Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 32,500$       

VS-70HE120L 70" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 20,000$       

VS-70HE120U 70" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 20,000$       

VS-70HE78LA 70" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 36,255$       

VS-70HE78UA 70" Full HD Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 36,255$       

VS-70WE120L 70" Full HD Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120  Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 33,250$       

VS-70WE120U 70" Full HD Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 33,250$       

VS-70HEF120L 70" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 22,250$       

VS-70HEF120U 70" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 22,250$       

VS-70HEF78LA 70" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 38,625$       

VS-70HEF78UA 70" Full HD Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 38,625$       

VS-70HEF120L 70" Full HD Front Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1080 36,250$       

VS-70WEF78U 70" Full HD Front Access DLP Cube - WE120  Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1080 36,250$       
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Mitsubishi Electric US Inc, VIS Division

Price List Effective November 10, 2016

Category BOM Model Resolution

VS-72WE78LA 72" WUXGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 37,305$       

VS-72WE78UA 72" WUXGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 37,305$       

VS-72WE120L/L2 72" WUXGA Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 36,250$       

VS-72WE120U 72" WUXGA Rear Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 36,250$       

VS-72WEF78LA 72" WUXGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 40,475$       

VS-72WEF78UA 72" WUXGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 40,475$       

VS-72WEF120L 72" WUXGA Front Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Fine Cross Screen 1920 x 1200 39,000$       

VS-72WEF120U 72" WUXGA Front Access DLP Cube - WE120 Series with Black Stripe Screen 1920 x 1200 39,000$       

VS-60HS12U 60" Full HD Front Access Reduced Depth Cube 1920 x 1080 11,500$       

4 x 3 Display Wall Cubes

VS-50XE74L 50" XGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 20,850$       

VS-50XE70L 50" XGA Rear Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 20,850$       

VS-50XE74U 50" XGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 19,000$       

VS-50XE70S 50" XGA Rear Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 19,000$       

VS-50XEF74L 50" XGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 22,050$       

VS-50XEF70L 50" XGA Front Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 22,050$       

VS-50XEF74U 50" XGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 20,190$       

VS-50XEF70S 50" XGA Front Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 20,190$       

VS-50PE78L 50" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 31,900$       

VS-50PE78LA 50" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 31,900$       

VS-50PE78U 50" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 29,650$       

VS-50PE78UA 50" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 29,650$       

VS-50PEF78L 50" SXGA+ Front Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 33,320$       

VS-50PEF78LA 50" SXGA+ Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 33,320$       

VS-50PEF78U 50" SXGA+ Front Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 31,050$       

VS-50PEF78UA 50" SXGA+ Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 31,050$       

VS-67XE74L 67" XGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 26,200$       

VS-67XE70L 67" XGA Rear Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 26,200$       

VS-67XE74U 67" XGA Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 23,500$       

VS-67XE70S 67" XGA Rear Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 23,500$       

VS-67XEF74L 67" XGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 27,870$       

VS-67XEF70L 67" XGA Front Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1024 x 768 27,870$       
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VS-67XEF74U 67" XGA Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1024 x 768 25,170$       

VS-67PE78L 67" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 37,660$       

VS-67PE78LA 67" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 37,660$       

VS-67PE78U 67" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 34,450$       

VS-67PE78UA 67" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 34,450$       

VS-67PEF78L 67" SXGA+ Front Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 39,300$       

VS-67PEF78LA 67" SXGA+ Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 39,300$       

VS-67PEF78U 67" SXGA+ Front Access Cube, w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 36,110$       

VS-67PEF78UA 67" SXGA+ Front Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Black Stripe Screen 1400 x 1050 36,110$       

VS-80PE78L 80" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube, w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 39,975$       

VS-80PE78LA 80" SXGA+ Rear Access Cube (Redundant LED), w/ Fine Cross Screen 1400 x 1050 39,975$       

Spare Engine

VS-XE70U 70 Series, XGA+ LED Projection Engine (50"-80"Diagnal) 1024 x 768 14,340$       

VS-XE74U 70 Series, XGA+ LED Projection Engine (50"-80"Diagnal), Redundant LED 1024 x 768 14,340$       

VS-PE78U 70 Series, SXGA+ DLP LED Projection Engine (50"-80"Diagnal) 1400 x 1050 23,300$       

VS-PE78UA 70 Series, SXGA+ DLP LED Projection Engine (50"-80"Diagnal), Redundant LED 1400 x 1050 23,300$       

VS-WE75U 70 Series, WUXGA HD LED Projection Engine (60"-72"Diagonal) 1920 x 1200 26,140$       

VS-WE78U 70 Series, WUXGA HD DLP LED Projection Engine (60"-72"Diagonal) 1920 x 1200 26,140$       

VS-WE78UA 70 Series, WUXGA HD DLP LED Projection Engine (60"-72"Diagonal), Redundant LED 1920 x 1200 26,140$       

VS-HE120U LED Based Engine, Full HD 120 Series (60"-70" Diagonal), Redundant LED 1920 x 1080 11,500$       

VS-WE120U LED Based Engine, WUXGA HD 120 Series (60"-70" Diagonal), Redundant LED 1920 x 1200 21,500$       

938P272O10 VS-60HS12U Optical Unit 1920 x 1080 3,995$         

955C344O01 VS-60HS12U Chassis 1,495$         

LED Upgrade Engines

VS-XE73RU LED Upgrade Engine (XGA lamp engine upgrade to XGA LED engine) 1024 x 768 14,262$       

VS-PE73RU LED Upgrade Engine (XGA lamp engine upgrade to SXGA+ LED engine) 1400 x 1050 19,544$       

VS-PE78RU LED Upgrade Engine (SXGA+ lamp engine upgrade to SXGA+ LED engine) 1400 x 1050 19,544$       

LED Upgrade Kits

S-PF67RK 475$             

S-PR50RK 325$             

Kit for 67" Front LED Engine Upgrade: VS-67PHF50U 

Kit for 50" Rear LED Engine Upgrade: VS-50PH50U
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S-PR67RK 380$             

S-XF50RK 597$             

S-XPF67RK 190$             

S-XR50RK 275$             

S-XR67RK 475$             

S-XR67RK-50 475$             

Input Cards

VC-B70D2 1,110$         

VC-B70DA2 1,188$         

VC-B70DC 1,390$         

VC-B70G2 1,110$         

VC-B70SD1 1,390$         

VC-B70V2 1,020$         

Cube/LED Upgrade Accessories

S-WE120RPWR Redundant Power Supply for WE120U 1,300$         

R-XL51TX 110$             

S-A70E 1,250$         

S-MA70E 1,250$         

S-703CW 890$             

Narrow Bezel Flat Panels

LM46P1(W) 46" Full HD  Super Narrow Bezel Flat Panel 1920 x 1080 6,495$         

LM55P1(W) 55" Full HD  Super Narrow Bezel Flat Panel 1920 x 1080 7,695$         

LM55P2(W) 55" Full HD  Ultra Narrow Bezel Flat Panel 1920 x 1080 7,695$         

LM55S1(W) 55" Full HD  Super Narrow Bezel Flat Panel 1920 x 1080 6,495$         

Narrow Bezel Flat Panel Accessories

DP-01RK 129$             

BR-LM1KK 599$             

OB-55SN-01 499$             

DP-1SDI-3G 1,199$         

IR Remote for LM46 and 55 SNB monitors (1 per wall)

Fully Adjustable wall mount for LM46 and LM55 SNB Monitors

Overframe bezel kit (Only applicable for LM55S1(W) monitor)

Optional OPS card for SDI format for P1/S1 Panels

70 Series Motorized Adjustment Tool (MAT)

70 Series Motorized Adjustment Tool (MAT) unit for Screen/Mirror

Color Wheel- 70 Series - (Standard, 3 Segments)

Kit for 67" Rear LED Engine Upgrade: XL20U, XL21U, XL50U, XLW20U, XLW50U

Kit for 67" Rear LED Engine Upgrade:XL50U, XLW50U

Optional Input Board DVI

Optional Input Card Digital Video Signal

Optional Input Board Daisy Chain

Option Input Board Analog RGB

Kit for 67" Rear LED Engine Upgrade: VS-67PH50U 

Kit for 50" Front LED Engine Upgrade: XLF20U, XLF50U, XLWF50U

Kit for 67" Front LED Engine Upgrade: XLF50U, XLWF50U

Kit for 50" Rear LED Engine Upgrade: XL20U, XL21U, XL50U, XLW20U, XLW50U

Optional Input Board SDI

Optional Input Board Analog Video

Remote Control for All Data Display Cubes
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Light Sources

S-XT20LA 569$             

S-XL50LA 569$             

S-PH40LA 569$             

S-PH50LA 569$             

S-70LA 570$             

S-75LA 570$             

S-70LE 2,660$         

S-74LE 2,660$         

S-75LE 2,660$         

S-78LE 2,660$         

S-78LEA 2,660$         

S-120LE 2,660$         

S-WE75LE 2,660$         

S-WE78LE 2,660$         

PC's/Software

VC-MG40 1,999$         

VC-MG42 2,649$         

VC-MG44 3,449$         

VC-MV16 3,029$         

VC-MV8 1,529$         

VC-PROC44 9,999$         

VC-PROC86 12,199$       

VC-TP2S 5,999$         

VC-TP9S 8,999$         

VC-TP14S 13,999$       

S-DW6-S-C12 9,349$         

S-DW6-S-C3 4,699$         

S-DW6-S-C6 6,149$         

S-DW6-S-CUL 18,599$       

S-SF1-MA 13,349$       

D-Wall 6.x – Full DWALL S/W License Including 6 Floating User/Client Licenses

D-Wall 6.x – Full DWALL S/W License Including Unlimited Floating User/Client Licenses

D-Scale Master S/W License

Display Wall Processor Bundled with Display Wall Software - Shelf Mount 6-Input/8-Output

Display Wall Processor - Shelf Mount - Supports up to 2 Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphics Cards

Display Wall Processor - 4U Rack Mount - Supports up to 9 Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphics cards

Display Wall Processor - 5U Rack Mount - Supports up to 14 Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphics Cards

D-Wall 6.x – Full DWALL S/W License Including 12 Floating User/Client Licenses

D-Wall 6.x – Full DWALL S/W License Including 3 Floating User/Client Licenses

Graphic Card: Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphics Card (4 Outputs and 0 Input)

Graphic Card: Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphic Card (4 Outputs and 2 Input)

Graphic Card: Matrox Mura MPX Series Graphic Card (4 Outputs and 4 Input)

Matrox® MuraTM MPX Series Graphics Card (16X Video Input Card)

Matrox® MuraTM MPX Series Graphics Card (8x Video Input Card)

Display Wall Processor Bundled with Display Wall Software - Shelf Mount 4-Input/4-Output

LED Replacement: VS-PE75U

LED Replacement: VS-PE75U, VS-PE78U

LED Replacement:VS-PE78UA, VS-WE78UA, VS-PE78RU

LED Replacement:VS-HE120U

LED Replacement: VS-WE75U

LED Replacement: VS-WE75U, VS-WE78U

Lamp Replacement: PH40 Series (200W)

Lamp Replacement: (100-120w) PH50 Series/ XLW20 SERIES / XLWF50 SERIES

Lamp Replacement: 70 Series (Standard 132/150W)-XL70U, XH70U, PH70U

Lamp Replacment: 70 Series (High Brightness 180/200W)-PH75U

LED Replacement: VS-XE70U, VS-PE70U

LED Replacement: VS-XE74U, VS-XE73RU, VS-PE73RU

Lamp Replacement: 120 Watts / VS-60XT20U

Lamp Replacement: Standard and Front XL 50 Series, XL 20, XL21
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S-SF1-AP 1,149$         

S-SF1-CO 939$             

S-SF1-AG 539$             

S-SF1-MU 939$             

S-SF1-KE 299$             

Services - Pre-Approval Required

DW-LABOR-01 3,385$         

DW-LABOR-02 1,731$         

DW-LABORHI-01 4,443$         

DW-LABORHI-02 1,923$         

DW-LABORBR-01 6,058$         

DW-LABORBR-02 1,808$         

DW-LABORCA-01 4,962$         

DW-LABORCA-02 1,769$         

DW-LABORMX-01 3,808$         

DW-LABORMX-02 1,674$         

Extension of Manufactuer Warranty

Group 1 Cubes

WUS-DW12-01 518$             

WUS-DW24-01 1,095$         

WUS-DW36-01 2,371$         

WBR-DW12-01 1,030$         

WBR-DW24-01 2,177$         

WBR-DW36-01 4,717$         

WOT-DW12-01 666$             

WOT-DW24-01 1,406$         

WOT-DW36-01 3,047$         

Group 2 Cubes

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in Central America

VS-72WE78xx, VS-72WEF78xx,  VS-62WE78xx, VS-62WEF78xx, VS-70HE78xx, VS-70HEF78xx, 

VS-60HE78xx, VS60HEF78xx, VS-WE78U, VS-WE78UA, VS-70HE120x, VS-70HEF120x, 

VS-67XE70x, VS-67XEF70x, VS-60XE70x, VS-60XEF70x, VS-50XE70x, VS-50XEF70x, VS-67XE74x, 

VS-67XEF74x, VS-60XE74x, VS-60XEF74x, VS-50XE74x, VS-50XEF74x, VS-PE73RU, VS-XE73RU,

VS-PE78RU, VS-XE74U

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 1 Models Year 3 & 4 in Brazil & South America

Video Wall Calibration and Support Day 1 (Brasil plus Other Countries in Lower South America)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Additional Days (Brasil Plus Other Countries in lower South America)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Day 1 (Central America)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Additional Days (Central America)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Day 1 (Mexico)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Additional Days (Mexico)

D-Scale Multicaster S/W License

D-Scale Product Key (USB Dongle)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Day 1 (48 Contiguous States)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Additional Days (48 Contiguous States)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Day 1 (Hawaii)

Video Wall Calibration and Support Additional Days (Hawaii)

D-Scale App Server S/W License

D-Scale Control S/W License

D-Scale Display Agent S/W License
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WUS-DW12-02 623$             

WUS-DW24-02 1,317$         

WUS-DW36-02 2,853$         

WBR-DW12-02 1,251$         

WBR-DW24-02 2,643$         

WBR-DW36-02 5,727$         

WOT-DW12-02 802$             

WOT-DW24-02 1,695$         

WOT-DW36-02 3,672$         

Group 3 Cubes

WUS-DW12-03 690$             

WUS-DW24-03 1,458$         

WUS-DW36-03 3,159$         

WBR-DW12-03 1,392$         

WBR-DW24-03 2,940$         

WBR-DW36-03 6,370$         

WOT-DW12-03 889$             

WOT-DW24-03 1,878$         

WOT-DW36-03 3,875$         

Group 4 Cubes

WUS-DW12-04 141$             

WUS-DW24-04 339$             

WUS-DW36-04 649$             

WBR-DW12-04 273$             

WBR-DW24-04 655$             

WBR-DW36-04 1,255$         

WOT-DW12-04 181$             

WOT-DW24-04 434$             

WOT-DW36-04 832$             

Narrow Bezel Flat Panels

WUS-SN12-01 289$             

WUS-SN24-01 928$             Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5  in Central America

VS-L55HM70U, LM55S1(W), LM55P1(W), LM55P2(W), LM46P1(W)

Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 in USA

VS-60HS12U

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 4 Models Year 3 & 4 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5  in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5  in Central America

VS-80PE78xx, VS-67PE78xx, VS-67PEF78xx, VS-60PE78xx, VS-60PEF78xx, VS-50PE78xx, 

VS-50PEF78xx, VS-PE78U, VS-PE78UA

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 3 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 & 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Group 2 Models Year 3 in USA
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WBR-SN12-01 575$             

WBR-SN24-01 1,848$         

WOT-SN12-01 372$             

WOT-SN24-01 1,195$         

Trenton PC's

WUS-TR12-01 564$             

WUS-TR24-01 1,813$         

WUS-TR12-02 797$             

WUS-TR24-02 2,563$         

WUS-TR12-03 1,181$         

WUS-TR24-03 3,797$         

WBR-TR12-01 1,142$         

WBR-TR24-01 3,673$         

WBR-TR12-02 1,632$         

WBR-TR24-02 5,248$         

WBR-TR12-03 2,429$         

WBR-TR24-03 7,809$         

WOT-TR12-01 727$             

WOT-TR24-01 2,337$         

WOT-TR12-02 1,030$         

WOT-TR24-02 3,311$         

WOT-TR12-03 1,526$         

WOT-TR24-03 4,908$         

Matrox Cards

WUS-MX12-01 66$               

WUS-MX24-01 214$             

WBR-MX12-01 130$             

WBR-MX24-01 417$             

WOT-MX12-01 84$               

WOT-MX24-01 271$             VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 & 5 in Central America

Warranty is only valid if installed in a Trenton PC (not available as a separate item)

VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 in USA

VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 & 5 in USA

VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 in Brazil & South America

VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

VC-MV8, VC-MG40, VC-MG42, VC-MV16, VC-MG44 Year 4 in Central America

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Central America

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Central America

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Central America

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Central America

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Central America

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Central America

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Brazil & South America

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Brazil & South America

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in Brazil & South America

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in USA

TP2S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in USA

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in USA

TP9S (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in USA

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 in USA

TP14 (Does not include Video Cards) Year 4 & 5 in USA

Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 & 5 in Brazil & South America

Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 in Central America

Extended Warranty for Narrow Bezel LCD Models Year 4 & 5 in Central America
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   ORIGINAL
 BID -  Invitation For Bid
 Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 

Page 1 of 3  

 BID Effective Date:

 11/08/2016

         Bid Invitation Number:

          6100039075

 Type of Security furnished if required:

Irrevocable letter of credit

Supplier Name/Address:

 Your SAP Vendor Number with us:  _______________________

Certified bank cashier's check

Certificate of deposit

Other as specified by bid

Bond - If annual bond:
   What is the name of the principal on the bond?

Procurement Contact:
 Buyer: Thomas Schwartz 

 Phone: 

 Fax: 

Return Bid by:

Bid Ending Date:
 12/02/2016

Bid Ending Time:
 12:00:00

Expiration Date of
Contract (if
applicable) 

 Delivery Date:
 See Items

Issuing Office:
Thomas Schwartz

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

             US

Please Return Quotation to:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

             US

Please Deliver To:

This Invitation For Bids is comprised of: Part I, General Information; Part II, Bid Requirements; Part III, Criteria For Selection;
Part IV, IFB Specifications; Part V, Contract Clauses; any documents attached to this Invitation For Bids or incorporated by
reference; and any addenda issued by the Issuing Office prior to Bid Opening.

 Supplier's  Signature   _________________________________                Title  ____________________________________________

            Printed Name   _________________________________               Date  ________________________

The Bidder has completed and submitted this Bid in accordance with the instructions and requirements and terms and
conditions of the Invitation For Bid.  The Bidder has attached documents that are required to be submitted with this Bid and
those attachments are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Bid.  The Bidder, intending to be legally bound hereby,
offers and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to provide the awarded items at the price(s) set forth in this Bid at the time(s) and
place(s) specified.

Item Material/Service
Desc

Qty UOM  Unit Price Total Line Item Price

  1      Two-way Radio Equipment            1.000  Each

$_____________ $________________
------------ -------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------- ---------- ----------------------------- ---------------------------------

 General Requirements for all Items:
Header Text

Addendum #1 posted 11/17/16
Addendum #2 posted 11/18/16
Addendum #3 posted 11/23/16
Addendum #4 posted 11/29/16

     ALL PRICES ARE F.O.B. DESTINATIONS
 List of Items Continued
  on Following Page



   ORIGINAL
 BID -  Invitation For Bid
 Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 
  Original Approval Date: 11/08/2016

Supplier Name:   ________________________________   

Page 2 of 3  

Addendum #5 posted 11/29/16
Addendum #6 posted 11/30/16

Enter total bid amount here  >>>>>>>>>>>>>

ALL PRICES ARE F.O.B. DESTINATIONS
$________________
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 BID -  Invitation For Bid
 Two-Way Radio Equipment & Services 
  Original Approval Date: 11/08/2016

Supplier Name:   ________________________________   

Page 3 of 3  

                                                                                    *** Attributes Page ***

*** No further information for this bid  ***

 Mandatory  QUESTION #02 - Is the offer in accordance with the “Representations and Authorizations” listed in section
“Submission – 001.1” of the attached solicitation document?
     Response:

 Mandatory  QUESTION #01 - Has the submitter read, and does the submitter understand, the “Representations and
Authorizations” listed in section “Submission – 001.1” of the attached solicitation document?
     Response:
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PART I - GENERAL INFORMATION
PART I - GENERAL INFORMATION
I.1 IFB-001.1 Purpose (Oct 2006)

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Commonwealth) is issuing this Invitation for Bids (IFB) to meet the needs of
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION to satisfy a need for TWO-WAY RADIO EQUIPMENT & SERVICES.

I.2 IFB-005.1 Type of Contract (Oct. 2006)

If the Issuing Office enters into a contract as a result of this IFB, it will be a Established Price Contract contract
containing the Contract Terms and Conditions as shown in Part V of this IFB.

I.3 IFB-008.1C No Pre-bid Conference (Oct. 2006)

There will be no pre-bid conference for this IFB. If there are any questions, please forward them to the Issuing
Office prior to the bid opening date and time.

I.4 IFB-009.1 Questions (February 2012)

All questions regarding the IFB must be submitted in writing to the email address of the Issuing Officer provided in
the solicitation. While there is no set timeline for the submittal of questions, questions received within 48 hours
prior to the bid due date and time will be answered at the discretion of the Commonwealth. All questions received
will be answered, in writing, and such responses shall be posted to eMarketplace as an addendum to the IFB. The
Issuing Officer shall not be bound by any verbal information nor shall it be bound by any written information that is
not either contained within the IFB or formally issued as an addendum by the Issuing Office. The Issuing Office
does not consider questions to be a protest of the specifications or of the solicitation.

I.5 IFB-010.1 Addenda to the IFB (Oct. 2006)

If the Issuing Office deems it necessary to revise any part of this IFB before the bid response date, the Issuing Office
will post an addendum to its website at HTTP://WWW.OA.PA.GOV it is the Bidder's responsibility to periodically
check the website for any new information or addenda to the IFB.

I.6 IFB-011.1B Submission of Bids – Electronic Submittal (May 2011)

a. Bids are requested for the item(s) described in the Invitation For Bids and all the documents referenced in the
form (collectively called the IFB). Bidders must submit their bids through the Commonwealth's electronic
system (SRM).

b. It is the responsibility of each bidder to ensure that its Bid is received through the electronic system prior to
the date and time set for the opening of bids ("Bid Opening Time"). No Bid shall be considered if it arrives after
the Bid Opening Time, regardless of reason for the late arrival.

Bids that are timely received prior to the Bid Opening Time shall be opened publicly in the presence of one or
more witnesses at the time and place designated in this IFB for the Bid opening.

c. Bids must be firm. If a Bid is submitted with conditions or exceptions or not in conformance with the terms
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and conditions referenced in the IFB Form, it shall be rejected. The Bid shall also be rejected if the items offered
by the Bidder are not in conformance with the specifications as determined by the Commonwealth.

d. The Bidder, intending to be legally bound hereby, offers and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to provide the
awarded items at the price(s) set forth in this Bid at the time(s) and place(s) specified.

I.7 IFB-024.1 Bid Protest Procedure (April 2016)

The Bid Protest Procedure is on the DGS website at
http://www.dgs.pa.gov/Documents/Procurement%20Forms/Handbook/Pt1/Pt%20I%20Ch%2058%20Bid%20Protests.pdf

I.8 IFB-025.1 Electronic Version of this IFB (Oct 2006)

This IFB is being made available by electronic means. If a Bidder electronically accepts the IFB, the Bidder
acknowledges and accepts full responsibility to insure that no changes are made to the IFB. In the event of a
conflict between a version of the IFB in the Bidder's possession and the Issuing Office's version of the IFB, the
Issuing Office's version shall govern.

I.9 IFB-027.1 COSTARS Program (April 2016)

COSTARS Purchasers. Section 1902 of the Commonwealth Procurement Code, 62 Pa.C.S. § 1902 (“Section
1902”), authorizes local public procurement units and state-affiliated entities (together, “COSTARS Members”) to
participate in Commonwealth procurement contracts that the Department of General Services (“DGS”) may choose
to make available to COSTARS Members. DGS has identified this Contract as one which will be made available
for COSTARS Members’ participation.

A. Only those entities registered with DGS are authorized to participate as COSTARS Members in this Contract.
A COSTARS Member may be either a local public procurement unit or a state-affiliated entity.

1. A “local public procurement unit” is:
• Any political subdivision (local government unit), such as a municipality, school district, or

commission;
• Any public authority (including authorities formed under the Municipality Authorities Act of 1955 or

other authorizing legislation, such as the Public Transportation Law or the Aviation Code);
• Any tax-exempt, nonprofit educational institution or organization;
• Any tax-exempt, nonprofit public health institution or organization;
• Any nonprofit fire, rescue, or ambulance company; and
• Any other entity that spends public funds for the procurement of supplies, services, and construction

(such as a council of governments, an area government, or an organization that receives public grant
funds).

The Department reserves the right to review and determine eligible applicants as Local Public Procurement Units on
a case-by-case basis.

2. A state-affiliated entity is a Commonwealth authority or other Commonwealth entity that is not a Commonwealth
agency. The term includes:

• The Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission;
• The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency;
• The Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System;
• The Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority;
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• The State Public School Building Authority;
• The Pennsylvania Higher Education Facilities Authority, and
• The State System of Higher Education.

3. A complete list of local public procurement units and state-affiliated entities that have registered with DGS and
that are authorized to procure items from the Contract can be found at
http://www.costars.state.pa.us/SearchCOMember.aspx

B. COSTARS Members have the option to purchase from this Contract, from any DGS contract established
exclusively for COSTARS Members in accordance with the requirements of Section 1902 , from any other
cooperative procurement contracts, or from their own procurement contracts established in accordance with the
applicable laws governing such procurements. The Contractor understands and acknowledges that there is no
guarantee that a COSTARS Member will place an order under this Contract, and that the decision to procure from
this Contract is within the sole discretion of each COSTARS Member.

C. DGS is acting as a facilitator for COSTARS Members who may wish to purchase under this Contract.
COSTARS Members that participate in this Contract and issue purchase orders (“POs”) to Contractors are third
party beneficiaries who have the right to sue and be sued for breach of this Contract without joining the
Commonwealth or DGS as a party. The Commonwealth will not intervene in any action between a Contractor and a
COSTARS Member unless substantial interests of the Commonwealth are involved.

D. COSTARS Members electing to participate in this Contract will order items directly from the Contractor and be
responsible for payment directly to the Contractor.

E. Those Contractors electing to permit COSTARS Members to procure from this Contract shall pay the Required
Administrative Fee applicable to the Contractor’s classification:

Contractor Classification Required Administrative Fee

Department of General Services
Self-Certified Small Business Bidder $500

All Other Bidders $1,500

1. Each bidder electing to permit COSTARS Members to participate in the Contract must submit the COSTARS
Program Election to Participate form with its bid submittal and pay the applicable Administrative Fee upon Contract
award in order to sell the awarded items/services to COSTARS Members. If the bidder is a Department of General
Services Self-Certified Small Business, a copy of its active Small Business Procurement Initiative (SBPI) certificate
must be included with the bid submittal.

2. At the beginning of each Contract year and upon any Contract renewal, the Contractor shall submit a check for
the required amount, payable to “Commonwealth of PA”. The Contractor must pay the Administrative Fee at each
contract renewal date to continue to sell the awarded items/services to COSTARS Members. If the bidder is a
Department of General Services Self-Certified Small Business, a copy of its active SBPI certificate must be included
with the Administrative Fee for each contract year and upon each renewal.

F. DGS has registered the COSTARS name and logo (together, the “COSTARS Brand”) as a trademark with the
Pennsylvania Department of State. Therefore, the Contractor may use the COSTARS Brand only as permitted under
in this Subsection.

1. The Contractor shall pay the Administrative Fee covering its participation in the program, including without
limitation any use of the COSTARS Brand, for each year of the Contract period. The fee is payable upon Contract
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award and prior to the renewal date for each succeeding Contract period.

2. DGS grants the Contractor a nonexclusive license to use the COSTARS Brand, subject to the following
conditions:

a. The Contractor agrees not to transfer to any third party, including without limitation any of its subcontractors or
suppliers, any privileges it may have to use the COSTARS Brand under this Contract.

b. The Contractor agrees not to use the COSTARS Brand to represent or imply any Commonwealth endorsement or
approval of its products or services.

c. The Contractor is permitted to use the COSTARS Brand in broadcast, or Internet media solely in connection with
this Contract and any other Contract with the Commonwealth under which it has agreed to make sales to COSTARS
Purchasers. The Contractor may use the COSTARS Brand on business cards, brochures, and other print publications
so long as the purpose is to identify the Contractor as a COSTARS vendor, and only so long as the required Contract
fee is kept current.

d. Should this Contract terminate for any reason, the Contractor agrees promptly to remove the COSTARS Brand
from any and all print and electronic media and to refrain from using the COSTARS Brand for any purpose
whatsoever from the date of Contract termination forward.

e. The Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and DGS
from and against all claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, costs, and expenses of any nature whatsoever arising
out of or based upon the Contractor’s use of the COSTARS Brand.

f. The Contractor agrees it has no property rights in the use of the COSTARS Brand by virtue of this nonexclusive
license. The Contractor expressly waives any claims, including without limitation due process claims that may
otherwise be available under the law in the event of any dispute involving these terms of use.

G. The Contractor shall furnish to the DGS COSTARS Program Office a quarterly electronic Contract sales report
detailing the previous quarter’s Contract purchasing activity, using the form and in the format prescribed by DGS.
The Contractor shall submit its completed quarterly report no later than the fifteenth calendar day of the succeeding
Contract quarter.

1. The Contractor shall submit the reports via the web-based COSTARS Suppliers’ Gateway at
www.costars.state.pa.us . If a Contractor does not have access to the Internet, the Contractor shall send the reports,
using the form and in the format prescribed by DGS, on compact disc via US Postal Service to the DGS COSTARS
Program Office, Bureau of Procurement, 6th Floor Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101-1914.

2. For each PO received, the Contractor shall include on the report the name and address of each
COSTARS-Registered Purchaser that has used the Contract along with the sales date, and dollar volume of sales to
the specific Purchaser for the reporting period.

3. DGS may suspend the Contractor’s participation in the COSTARS Program for failure to provide the Quarterly
Sales Report within the specified time.

H. Additional information regarding the COSTARS Program is available on the DGS COSTARS Website at
www.costars.state.pa.us .

1. If the Contractor is aware of any qualified entity not currently registered and wishing to participate in the
COSTARS Program, please refer the potential purchaser to the DGS COSTARS Website at www.costars.state.pa.us
, where it may register by completing the online registration form and receiving DGS confirmation of its
registration. To view a list of currently-registered COSTARS member entities, please visit the COSTARS website.

2. Direct all questions concerning the COSTARS Program to:

Department of General Services
COSTARS Program
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555 Walnut Street, 6th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Telephone: 1-866-768-7827
E-mail GS-PACostars@state.pa.us

I.10 IFB-028.1 Participating Addendum with an External Procurement Activity (Dec 6 2006)

Section 1902 of the Commonwealth Procurement Code, 62 Pa.C.S. Section 1902, permits external procurement
activities to participate in cooperative purchasing agreements for the procurement of services, supplies or
construction.

a. Definitions. The following words and phrases have the meanings set forth in this provision:

1) External procurement activity: The term, as defined in 62 Pa. C. S. Section 1901, means a 'buying
organization not located in the Commonwealth [of Pennsylvania] which if located in this Commonwealth
would qualify as a public procurement unit [under 62 Pa. C.S. Section 1901]. An agency of the United
States is an external procurement activity.'

2) Participating addendum: A bilateral agreement executed by the Contractor and an external procurement
activity that clarifies the operation of the Contract for the external procurement activity concerned. The
terms and conditions in any participating addendum shall affect only the procurements of the purchasing
entities under the jurisdiction of the external procurement activity signing the participating addendum.

3) Public procurement unit: The term, as defined in 62 Pa. C. S. Section 1901, means a 'local public
procurement unit or purchasing agency.'

4) Purchasing agency: The term, as defined in 62 Pa. C. S. Section 103, means a 'Commonwealth agency
authorized by this part or any other law to enter into contracts for itself or as the agent of another
Commonwealth agency.'

b. General. A participating addendum shall incorporate the terms and conditions of the Contract resulting from
this IFB. The Contractor shall not be required to enter into any participating addendum.

c. Additional Terms.

1) A participating addendum may include additional terms that are required by the law governing the external
procurement activity.

2) A participating addendum may include new, mutually agreed upon terms that clarify ordering procedures
specific to a participating external procurement activity.

3) The construction and effect of any participating addendum shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws governing the external procurement activity.

4) If an additional term requested by the external procurement activity will result in an increased cost to the
Contractor, the Contractor shall adjust its pricing up or down accordingly.

d. Prices.

1) Price adjustment For any costs affecting the percent markup that the Contractor will or will not incur or
that differ from costs incurred or not incurred in the fulfillment of this Contract, the Contractor shall adjust its
pricing up or down accordingly. These costs may include, but not be limited to:

a) State and local taxes;

b) Unemployment and workers compensation fees;
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c) E-commerce transaction fees; and

d) Costs associated with additional terms, established pursuant to the Contract.

2) The Contractor's pricing for an external procurement activity shall be firm and fixed for the duration of the
initial term of the Contract. After the initial term of the Contract, if the Contract is renewed, the Contractor's
pricing may be adjusted up or down based on market conditions only with the mutual agreement of both the
Contractor and any external procurement activity.

e. Usage Reports on External Procurement Activities.

The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer an electronic quarterly usage report, preferably in
spreadsheet format no later than the fifteenth calendar day of the succeeding calendar quarter. Reports shall be
e-mailed to the Contracting Officer for the Contract. Each report shall indicate the name and address of the
Contractor, contract number, period covered by the report, the name of the external procurement activity that has
used the Contract and the total volume of sales to the external procurement activity for the reporting period.

f. Electronic Copy of Participating Addendum. The Contractor, upon request of the Contracting Officer, shall
submit one electronic copy of the participating addendum to the Contracting Officer within ten days after
request.

I.11 IFB-029.1 Prices (Dec 6 2006)

The bid submitted by the successful Bidder will be incorporated into any resulting Contract and the Bidder will be
required to provide the awarded item(s) at the prices quoted in its Bid.

I.12 IFB-030.1 Approved Equal (Nov 2006)

Whenever an item is defined in this IFB by trade name and catalogue number of a manufacturer or vendor, the term
'or approved equal,' if not inserted therewith shall be implied. Any reference to a particular manufacturer's product
either by trade name or by limited description is solely for the purpose of more clearly indicating the minimum
standard of quality desired, except where a 'no substitute' is requested. When a 'no substitute' is requested, the
Issuing Office will consider Bids for the referenced product only. The term 'or approved equal' is defined as
meaning any other make which, in the sole opinion of the Issuing Office, is of such character, quality, and
performance equivalence as to meet the standard of quality of products specified for which it is to be used equally as
well as that specified. A Bidder quoting on a product other than the referenced product shall: a) furnish complete
identification in its Bid of the product it is offering by trade name, brand and/or model number; b) furnish
descriptive literature and data with respect to the substitute product it proposes to furnish; and c) indicate any known
specification deviations from the referenced product.

I.13 IFB-031.1 Alternates (Oct 2013)

A Bidder who wants to offer an alternate must notify the Issuing Office in writing, at least five (5) days prior to the
scheduled Bid opening, that the Bidder intends to offer an alternate in its Bid. An "alternate" is a product that
deviates from the requirements of the specifications in its composition, qualities, performance, size dimension, etc.
The written notification from the Bidder must include a complete description of the alternate and must identify the
product's deviations from the specifications. Upon receipt of the notification, the Issuing Office will determine
whether the alternate is acceptable. If the Issuing Office, in its discretion, determines that the alternate is
acceptable, the Issuing Office will issue a change notice to the invitation for bids that revises the specifications. If
no change notice is issued revising the specification, a Bid offering the alternate will not be considered for award.
If an item or items in the IFB are designated “no substitute,” this provision does not apply and no alternate may be
proposed by a bidder nor will any alternate be considered by the Issuing Office.
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I.14 IFB-032.1 New Equipment (Nov 2006)

Unless otherwise specified in this invitation for bids, all products offered by Bidders must be new or
remanufactured. A 'new' product is one that will be used first by the Commonwealth after it is manufactured or
produced. A 'remanufactured' product is one which: 1) has been rebuilt, using new or used parts, to a condition
which meets the original manufacturer's most recent specifications for the item; 2) does not, in the opinion of the
Issuing Office, differ in appearance from a new item; and 3) has the same warranty as a new item. Unless
otherwise specified in this invitation for bids, used or reconditioned products are not acceptable. This clause shall
not be construed to prohibit Bidders from offering products with recycled content, provided the product is new or
remanufactured.

I.15 I-IFB-033.1 Modification or Withdrawal of Bid (Nov 2006)

a. Bid Modification Prior to Bid Opening. Bids may be modified only by written notice or in person prior to the
exact hour and date specified for Bid opening.

1) If a Bidder intends to modify its Bid by written notice, the notice must specifically identify the Bid to be
modified and must be signed by the Bidder. The Bidder must include evidence of authorization for the
individual who signed the modification to modify the Bid on behalf of the Bidder. The Bid modification must
be received in a sealed envelope. The sealed envelope must identify the assigned Collective Number and the
Bid Opening Time, and should state that enclosed in the envelope is a Bid modification

2) If a Bidder intends to modify its Bid in person, the individual who will modify the Bid must arrive in the Bid
Opening Room prior to the Bid Opening Time, show a picture identification and provide evidence of his/her
authorization to modify the Bid on behalf of the Bidder. If a Bidder intends to modify its Bid in person, the
Bidder may do so only in the presence of an agency employee. (The agency employee will observe the
actions taken by the individual to modify the Bid, but will not read the Bid or the modification).

b. Bid Withdrawal Prior to Bid Opening. Bids may be withdrawn only by written notice or in person prior to the
exact hour and date specified for Bid opening.

1) If a Bidder intends to withdraw its Bid by written notice, the notice shall specifically identify the Bid to be
withdrawn and shall be signed by the Bidder. The Bidder must include evidence of authorization for the
individual who signed the bid withdrawal to withdraw the bid on behalf of the Bidder. Except as provided in
Subparagraph c, below, bid withdrawals received after the exact hour and date specified for the receipt of
Bids shall not be accepted.

2) If a Bidder intends to withdraw its Bid in person, the individual who will withdraw the Bid must arrive in the
Bid Opening Room prior to the Bid Opening Time, show a picture identification and provide evidence of
his/her authorization to withdraw the Bid on behalf of the Bidder.

c. Bid Withdrawal After Bid Opening. Bidders are permitted to withdraw erroneous Bids after Bid opening only if
the following conditions are met:

1) The Bidder submits a written request for withdrawal.

2) The Bidder presents credible evidence with the request that the reason for the lower Bid price was a clerical
mistake as opposed to a judgment mistake and was actually due to an unintentional arithmetical error or an
unintentional omission of a substantial quantity of work, labor, material, or services made directly in the
compilation of the Bid.

3) The request for relief and supporting evidence must be received by the Issuing Office within three (3)
business days after Bid opening, but before award of the contract.

4) The Issuing Office shall not permit a Bid withdrawal if the Bid withdrawal would result in the award of the
contract on another Bid of the same Bidder, its partner, or a corporation or business venture owned by or in
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which the bidder has a substantial interest.

5) If a Bidder is permitted to withdraw its Bid, the Bidder cannot supply any material or labor or perform any
subcontract or other work agreement for the awarded contractor, without the written approval of the Issuing
Office.

d. Firm Bid. Except as provided above, a Bid may not be modified, withdrawn, or cancelled by any Bidder for a
period of sixty (60) days following the time and date designated for Bid opening, unless otherwise specified by
the Bidder in its Bid. If the lowest responsible Bidder, as determined by the Issuing Office, withdraws its Bid
prior to the expiration of the award period or fails to comply with the requirements set forth in the IFB including
but not limited to any requirement to submit performance or payment bonds or insurance certificates within the
required time period, the Bidder shall be liable to the Commonwealth for all costs and damages associated with
the re-award or re-bid including the difference between the Bidder's price and the actual cost that the
Commonwealth pays for the awarded items.

e. Clarification and Additional Information. After the receipt of Bids, the Issuing Office shall have the right to
contact Bidders for the purpose of seeking:

1) Clarification of the Bid which confirms the Issuing Office's understanding of statements or information in the
Bid or;

2) Additional information on the items offered; provided the IFB does not require the rejection of the Bid for
failure to include such information.

I.16 I-IFB-034.1 Rejection of Bids (Nov 2006)

The Issuing Office reserves the right to reject any and all Bids, to waive technical defects or any informality in Bids,
and to accept or reject any part of any Bid if the best interests of the Commonwealth are thereby served.

I.17 Submission-001.1 Representations and Authorizations (Oct 2013)

By submitting its proposal, each Offeror understands, represents, and acknowledges that:

A. All of the Offeror’s information and representations in the proposal are material and important, and the
Issuing Office may rely upon the contents of the proposal in awarding the contract(s). The Commonwealth
shall treat any misstatement, omission or misrepresentation as fraudulent concealment of the true facts
relating to the Proposal submission, punishable pursuant to 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904.

B. The Offeror has arrived at the price(s) and amounts in its proposal independently and without
consultation, communication, or agreement with any other Offeror or potential offeror.

C. The Offeror has not disclosed the price(s), the amount of the proposal, nor the approximate price(s)
or amount(s) of its proposal to any other firm or person who is an Offeror or potential offeror for this RFP,
and the Offeror shall not disclose any of these items on or before the proposal submission deadline
specified in the Calendar of Events of this RFP.

D. The Offeror has not attempted, nor will it attempt, to induce any firm or person to refrain from
submitting a proposal on this contract, or to submit a proposal higher than this proposal, or to submit any
intentionally high or noncompetitive proposal or other form of complementary proposal.

E. The Offeror makes its proposal in good faith and not pursuant to any agreement or discussion with, or
inducement from, any firm or person to submit a complementary or other noncompetitive proposal.

F. To the best knowledge of the person signing the proposal for the Offeror, the Offeror, its affiliates,
subsidiaries, officers, directors, and employees are not currently under investigation by any governmental
agency and have not in the last four years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or
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Federal law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding or proposing on
any public contract, except as the Offeror has disclosed in its proposal.

G. To the best of the knowledge of the person signing the proposal for the Offeror and except as the
Offeror has otherwise disclosed in its proposal, the Offeror has no outstanding, delinquent obligations to
the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, any state tax liability not being contested on appeal or
other obligation of the Offeror that is owed to the Commonwealth.

H. The Offeror is not currently under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth, any other state or
the federal government, and if the Offeror cannot so certify, then it shall submit along with its proposal a
written explanation of why it cannot make such certification.

I. The Offeror has not made, under separate contract with the Issuing Office, any recommendations to
the Issuing Office concerning the need for the services described in its proposal or the specifications for the
services described in the proposal.

J. Each Offeror, by submitting its proposal, authorizes Commonwealth agencies to release to the
Commonwealth information concerning the Offeror's Pennsylvania taxes, unemployment compensation
and workers’ compensation liabilities.

K. Until the selected Offeror receives a fully executed and approved written contract from the Issuing
Office, there is no legal and valid contract, in law or in equity, and the Offeror shall not begin to perform.
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PART II - REQUIREMENTS
PART II - REQUIREMENTS
II.1 IFB-006.1b COSTARS Program Election to Participate (July 2012)

If the bidder is willing to sell the awarded items/services at the same prices and/or discounts, and in accordance with
the contractual terms and conditions, to COSTARS members, the bidder should complete and return the COSTARS
Program Election to Participate form which is an attachment to this IFB. If the bidder is asserting that it is a
Department of General Services Certified Small Business, the bidder must submit its active certification with the bid
response.

II.2 II-IFB-008.1b Lobbying Certification and Disclosure – Electronic Submission. (Oct 2006).

With respect to an award of a federal contract, grant, or cooperative agreement exceeding $100,000 or an award of a
federal loan or a commitment providing for the United States to insure or guarantee a loan exceeding $150,000 all
recipients must certify that they will not use federal funds for lobbying and must disclose the use of non-federal
funds for lobbying by filing required documentation. Offerors must complete and return the Lobbying Certification
Form and the Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form, which are attached to and made a part of this IFB. The
completed and signed Lobbying Certification Form and the Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Form should be
submitted with the Bid Response. Commonwealth agencies will not contract with outside firms or individuals to
perform lobbying services, regardless of the source of funds.

II.3 II-IFB-016.1 Post-Submission Descriptive Literature (Dec 2006)

T he Commonwealth may, during its evaluation of the bids, require any bidder to submit cuts, illustrations,
drawings, prints, test data sheets, specification sheets and brochures which detail construction features, design,
components, materials used, applicable dimensions and any other pertinent information which the Issuing Office
may require in order to evaluate the product(s) offered. The required information must be submitted within two (2)
business days after notification from the Issuing Office. Failure to submit the required information prior to the
expiration of the second business day after notification shall result in the rejection of the bid as non-responsive.

II.4 II-IFB-017.1b Reciprocal Limitations Act – Electronic Submittal (February 2007)
This procurement is subject to the Reciprocal Limitations Act. Bidders must complete and submit with the Bid
Response the State of Manufacture Chart , which is contained in GSPUR-89 ("Reciprocal Limitations Act
Requirements") which is attached to and made part of this IFB. The completed State of Manufacture Chart should
be submitted as part of the Bid Reponse
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PART III - SELECTION CRITERIA
PART III - SELECTION CRITERIA
III.1 III-IFB-001.1a Mandatory Responsiveness Requirements (Oct 2006)

To be eligible for selection, a bid must be:

a. Timely received from a Bidder;

b. Properly signed by the Bidder.

III.2 III-IFB-006.1f Method of Award - All Bidders (April 2011)

Award will be made to all responsive and responsible bidders.

III.3 III-IFB-007.1 Awards (May 2011)

Unless all Bids are rejected, and except as otherwise provided by law, award will be made through the issuance of a
contract/purchase order in accordance with the method of award. Unless otherwise specified by the Issuing Office
in the IFB form the Commonwealth reserves the right to award by item or on a total Bid basis, whichever is deemed
more advantageous to the Commonwealth. In cases of discrepancies in prices, the unit price will be binding unless
the unit price is obviously in error and the extended price is obviously correct, in which case the erroneous unit price
will be corrected. As a condition for receipt of award of a contract/purchase order, the Bidder must be registered in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's Vendor Master file. In order to register, bidders must visit the Pa Supplier
Portal at https://www.pasupplierportal.state.pa.us/ or call the Customer Support Center at 877-435-7363 or
717-346-2676.

III.4 III-IFB-008.1 Tie Bids (Nov 2006)

All tie bids will be broken by the Issuing Office.

III.5 III-IFB-009.1 Prompt Payment Discounts (Nov 2006)

Prompt payment discounts will not be considered in making an award. If prompt payment discounts are offered by
any Bidder, however, the Issuing Office will take advantage of such offer.

III.6 III-IFB-010.1 Option for Separate Competitive Bidding Procedure (Nov 2006)

The Commonwealth reserves the right to purchase products or services covered under this Contract through a
separate competitive bidding procedure, whenever Commonwealth deems it in the best interest of the
Commonwealth. The right will generally be exercised only when a specific need for a large quantity of the product
or service exists or when the price offered is significantly lower than the Contract price.

III.7 III-IFB-014.1 Rebates (Nov 2006)

Any rebate applicable at the time of bid should be taken into consideration by the bidder in calculating its bid price.
Bidders must specifically state in their bid proposal, when applicable, that rebates have been considered in arriving
at the bid price. Following award, the Commonwealth will assign to the awarded bidder, any rebates which the
bidder stated that he took into consideration. If the bidder fails to include such a statement, the Commonwealth will
receive the full benefit of the manufacturer's rebate.
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PART IV - WORK STATEMENT
PART IV - WORK STATEMENT
IV.1 IFB-001.1a Specifications (Nov 2006)

The Commonwealth is seeking bids to procure the item(s) set forth in the attached document entitled
"Specifications."
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PART V - CONTRACT TERMS and CONDITIONS
PART V - CONTRACT TERMS and CONDITIONS
V.1 CONTRACT-001.1b Contract Terms and Conditions (Nov 30, 2006)

The Contract with the awarded bidder (who shall become the "Contractor") shall include the following terms and
conditions:

V.2 CONTRACT-002.1a Term of Contract – Contract (May 2012)

The initial term of the Contract shall be 03 year(s) and 00 month(s).

The term of the Contract shall commence on the Effective Date (as defined below) and shall end on the Expiration
Date identified in the Contract, subject to the other provisions of the Contract.

The Effective Date shall be: a) the Effective Date printed on the Contract after the Contract has been fully executed
by the Commonwealth (signed and approved as required by the Commonwealth contracting procedures) or b) the
"Valid from" date printed on the Contract, whichever is later.

V.3 CONTRACT-002.2b Renewal of Contract Term – Mutual (Oct 2013)

The Contract may be mutually renewed for a maximum of 2 additional 1 year term(s), so long as the
Commonwealth provides written notice to Contractor of its intention to extend the Contract by letter dated not less
than 090 days prior to the expiration of the term of the agreement, or any extension thereof, and the Contractor
consents to the renewal not less than 060 days prior to the expiration of the term of the agreement or any extension
thereof. The renewal may be exercised as individual or multiple year terms(s). Any renewal will be under the same
terms, covenants and conditions. No further document is required to be executed to renew the term of the contract.

V.4 CONTRACT-002.3 Extension of Contract Term (Nov 30 2006)

The Commonwealth reserves the right, upon notice to the Contractor, to extend any single term of the Contract for
up to three (3) months upon the same terms and conditions.

V.5 CONTRACT-003.1a Signatures – Contract (July 2015)

The Contract shall not be a legally binding contract until the fully-executed Contract has been sent to the
Contractor. No Commonwealth employee has the authority to verbally direct the commencement of any work or
delivery of any supply under this Contract prior to the Effective Date. The Contractor hereby waives any claim or
cause of action for any service or work performed prior to the Effective Date.

The Contract may be electronically signed by the Commonwealth. The electronically-printed name of the
Purchasing Agent represents the signature of that individual who has the authority, on behalf of the Commonwealth,
to bind the Commonwealth to the terms of the Contract. If the Contract output form does not have "Fully Executed"
at the top of the first page and does not have the name of the Purchasing Agent printed in the appropriate box, the
Contract has not been fully executed.

The fully-executed Contract may be sent to the Contractor electronically or through facsimile equipment. The
electronic transmission of the Contract shall require acknowledgement of receipt of the transmission by the
Contractor. Receipt of the electronic or facsimile transmission of the Contract shall constitute receipt of the
fully-executed Contract.

The Commonwealth and the Contractor specifically agree as follows:

a. No handwritten signature shall be required in order for the Contract to be legally enforceable.

b. The parties agree that no writing shall be required in order to make the Contract legally binding, notwithstanding
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contrary requirements in any law. The parties hereby agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of a genuine
Contract or acknowledgement issued electronically under the provisions of a statute of frauds or any other
applicable law relating to whether certain agreements be in writing and signed by the party bound thereby. Any
genuine Contract or acknowledgement issued electronically, if introduced as evidence on paper in any judicial,
arbitration, mediation, or administrative proceedings, will be admissible as between the parties to the same extent
and under the same conditions as other business records originated and maintained in documentary form. Neither
party shall contest the admissibility of copies of a genuine Contract or acknowledgements under either the business
records exception to the hearsay rule or the best evidence rule on the basis that the Contract or acknowledgement
were not in writing or signed by the parties. A Contract or acknowledgment shall be deemed to be genuine for all
purposes if it is transmitted to the location designated for such documents.

c. Each party will immediately take steps to verify any document that appears to be obviously garbled in
transmission or improperly formatted to include re-transmission of any such document if necessary.

V.6 CONTRACT-004.1a Definitions (Oct 2013)
As used in this Contract, these words shall have the following meanings:

a. Agency: The department, board, commission or other agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania listed as
the Purchasing Agency. If a COSTARS entity or external procurement activity has issued an order against this
contract, that entity shall also be identified as "Agency".

b. Contracting Officer: The person authorized to administer this Contract for the Commonwealth and to make
written determinations with respect to the Contract.

c. Days: Unless specifically indicated otherwise, days mean calendar days.

d. Developed Works or Developed Materials: All documents, sketches, drawings, designs, works, papers, files,
reports, computer programs, computer documentation, data, records, software, samples or any other tangible
material without limitation authored or prepared by Contractor as the work product covered in the scope of work for
the Project.

e. Documentation: All materials required to support and convey information about the services required by this
Contract. It includes, but is not necessarily restricted to, written reports and analyses, diagrams, maps, logical and
physical designs, system designs, computer programs, flow charts, disks, and/or other machine-readable storage
media.

f. Services: All Contractor activity necessary to satisfy the Contract.
V.7 CONTRACT-005.1a Purchase Orders (July 2015)

Commonwealth agencies may issue Purchase Orders against the Contract. These orders constitute the Contractor's
authority to make delivery. All Purchase Orders received by the Contractor up to and including the expiration date
of the Contract are acceptable and must be performed in accordance with the Contract. Each Purchase Order will be
deemed to incorporate the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract.

Purchase Orders may be electronically signed by the Agency. The electronically-printed name of the purchaser
represents the signature of that individual who has the authority, on behalf of the Commonwealth, to authorize the
Contractor to proceed.

Purchase Orders may be issued electronically or through facsimile equipment. The electronic transmission of a
purchase order shall require acknowledgement of receipt of the transmission by the Contractor. Receipt of the
electronic or facsimile transmission of the Purchase Order shall constitute receipt of an order. Orders received by the
Contractor after 4:00 p.m. will be considered received the following business day.

a. No handwritten signature shall be required in order for the Contract or Purchase Order to be legally enforceable.

b. The parties agree that no writing shall be required in order to make the Purchase Order legally binding. The
parties hereby agree not to contest the validity or enforceability of a Purchase Order or acknowledgement issued
electronically under the provisions of a statute of frauds or any other applicable law relating to whether certain
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agreements be in writing and signed by the party bound thereby. Any Purchase Order or acknowledgement issued
electronically, if introduced as evidence on paper in any judicial, arbitration, mediation, or administrative
proceedings, will be admissible as between the parties to the same extent and under the same conditions as other
business records originated and maintained in documentary form. Neither party shall contest the admissibility of
copies of Purchase Orders or acknowledgements under either the business records exception to the hearsay rule or
the best evidence rule on the basis that the Purchase Order or acknowledgement were not in writing or signed by the
parties. A Purchase Order or acknowledgment shall be deemed to be genuine for all purposes if it is transmitted to
the location designated for such documents.

c. Each party will immediately take steps to verify any document that appears to be obviously garbled in
transmission or improperly formatted to include re-transmission of any such document if necessary.

Purchase Orders under ten thousand dollars ($10,000) in total amount may also be made in person or by telephone
using a Commonwealth Purchasing Card. When an order is placed by telephone, the Commonwealth agency shall
provide the agency name, employee name, credit card number, and expiration date of the card. Contractors agree to
accept payment through the use of the Commonwealth Purchasing Card.
V.8 CONTRACT-006.1 Independent Prime Contractor (Oct 2006)

In performing its obligations under the Contract, the Contractor will act as an independent contractor and not as an
employee or agent of the Commonwealth. The Contractor will be responsible for all services in this Contract
whether or not Contractor provides them directly. Further, the Contractor is the sole point of contact with regard to
all contractual matters, including payment of any and all charges resulting from the Contract.

V.9 CONTRACT-007.01a Supplies Delivery (Nov 30 2006)

All item(s) shall be delivered F.O.B. Destination. The Contractor agrees to bear the risk of loss, injury, or
destruction of the item(s) ordered prior to receipt of the items by the Commonwealth. Such loss, injury, or
destruction shall not release the Contractor from any contractual obligations. Except as otherwise provided in this
contract, all item(s) must be delivered within the time period specified. Time is of the essence and, in addition to
any other remedies, the Contract is subject to termination for failure to deliver as specified. Unless otherwise stated
in this Contract, delivery must be made within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date.

V.10 CONTRACT-007.02 Estimated Quantities (Nov 30 2006)

It shall be understood and agreed that any quantities listed in the Contract are estimated only and may be increased
or decreased in accordance with the actual requirements of the Commonwealth and that the Commonwealth in
accepting any bid or portion thereof, contracts only and agrees to purchase only the materials and services in such
quantities as represent the actual requirements of the Commonwealth. The Commonwealth reserves the right to
purchase materials and services covered under the Contract through a separate competitive procurement procedure,
whenever Commonwealth deems it to be in its best interest.

V.11 CONTRACT-008.1a Warranty. (Oct 2006)

The Contractor warrants that all items furnished and all services performed by the Contractor, its agents and
subcontractors shall be free and clear of any defects in workmanship or materials. Unless otherwise stated in the
Contract, all items are warranted for a period of one year following delivery by the Contractor and acceptance by the
Commonwealth. The Contractor shall repair, replace or otherwise correct any problem with the delivered item.
When an item is replaced, it shall be replaced with an item of equivalent or superior quality without any additional
cost to the Commonwealth.

V.12 CONTRACT-009.1c Patent, Copyright, and Trademark Indemnity (Oct 2013)

The Contractor warrants that it is the sole owner or author of, or has entered into a suitable legal agreement
concerning either: a) the design of any product or process provided or used in the performance of the Contract which
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is covered by a patent, copyright, or trademark registration or other right duly authorized by state or federal law or
b) any copyrighted matter in any report, document or other material provided to the Commonwealth under the
contract.

The Contractor shall defend any suit or proceeding brought against the Commonwealth on account of any alleged
patent, copyright or trademark infringement in the United States of any of the products provided or used in the
performance of the Contract.

This is upon condition that the Commonwealth shall provide prompt notification in writing of such suit or
proceeding; full right, authorization and opportunity to conduct the defense thereof; and full information and all
reasonable cooperation for the defense of same.

As principles of governmental or public law are involved, the Commonwealth may participate in or choose to
conduct, in its sole discretion, the defense of any such action.

If information and assistance are furnished by the Commonwealth at the Contractor's written request, it shall be at
the Contractor's expense, but the responsibility for such expense shall be only that within the Contractor's written
authorization.

The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Commonwealth harmless from all damages, costs, and expenses,
including attorney's fees that the Contractor or the Commonwealth may pay or incur by reason of any infringement
or violation of the rights occurring to any holder of copyright, trademark, or patent interests and rights in any
products provided or used in the performance of the Contract.

If any of the products provided by the Contractor in such suit or proceeding are held to constitute infringement and
the use is enjoined, the Contractor shall, at its own expense and at its option, either procure the right to continue use
of such infringement products, replace them with non-infringement equal performance products or modify them so
that they are no longer infringing.

If the Contractor is unable to do any of the preceding, the Contractor agrees to remove all the equipment or software
which are obtained contemporaneously with the infringing product, or, at the option of the Commonwealth, only
those items of equipment or software which are held to be infringing, and to pay the Commonwealth: 1) any
amounts paid by the Commonwealth towards the purchase of the product, less straight line depreciation; 2) any
license fee paid by the Commonwealth for the use of any software, less an amount for the period of usage; and 3) the
pro rata portion of any maintenance fee representing the time remaining in any period of maintenance paid for. The
obligations of the Contractor under this paragraph continue without time limit. No costs or expenses shall be
incurred for the account of the Contractor without its written consent.

V.13 CONTRACT-009.1d Ownership Rights (Oct 2006)

The Commonwealth shall have unrestricted authority to reproduce, distribute, and use any submitted report, data, or
material, and any software or modifications and any associated documentation that is designed or developed and
delivered to the Commonwealth as part of the performance of the Contract.

V.14 CONTRACT-010.1a Acceptance (Oct 2006)

No item(s) received by the Commonwealth shall be deemed accepted until the Commonwealth has had a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the item(s). Any item(s) which is discovered to be defective or fails to conform to the
specifications may be rejected upon initial inspection or at any later time if the defects contained in the item(s) or the
noncompliance with the specifications were not reasonably ascertainable upon the initial inspection. It shall
thereupon become the duty of the Contractor to remove rejected item(s) from the premises without expense to the
Commonwealth within fifteen (15) days after notification. Rejected item(s) left longer than fifteen (15) days will be
regarded as abandoned, and the Commonwealth shall have the right to dispose of them as its own property and shall
retain that portion of the proceeds of any sale which represents the Commonwealth's costs and expenses in regard to
the storage and sale of the item(s). Upon notice of rejection, the Contractor shall immediately replace all such
rejected item(s) with others conforming to the specifications and which are not defective. If the Contractor fails,
neglects or refuses to do so, the Commonwealth shall then have the right to procure a corresponding quantity of such
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item(s), and deduct from any monies due or that may thereafter become due to the Contractor, the difference
between the price stated in the Contract and the cost thereof to the Commonwealth.

V.15 CONTRACT-010.2 Product Conformance (March 2012)

The Commonwealth reserves the right to require any and all Contractors to:

1. Provide certified data from laboratory testing performed by the Contractor, or performed by an independent
laboratory, as specified by the Commonwealth.

2. Supply published manufacturer product documentation.

3. Permit a Commonwealth representative to witness testing at the Contractor's location or at an independent
laboratory.

4. Complete a survey/questionnaire relating to the bid requirements and specifications.

5. Provide customer references.

6. Provide a product demonstration at a location near Harrisburg or the using agency location.

V.16 CONTRACT-010.3 Rejected Material Not Considered Abandoned (March 2012)

The Commonwealth shall have the right to not regard any rejected material as abandoned and to demand that the
Contractor remove the rejected material from the premises within thirty (30) days of notification. The Contractor
shall be responsible for removal of the rejected material as well as proper clean-up. If the Contractor fails or
refuses to remove the rejected material as demanded by the Commonwealth, the Commonwealth may seek payment
from, or set-off from any payments due to the Contractor under this or any other Contract with the Commonwealth,
the costs of removal and clean-up. This is in addition to all other rights to recover costs incurred by the
Commonwealth.

V.17 CONTRACT-011.1a Compliance With Law (Oct 2006)

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and local ordinances in the
performance of the Contract.

V.18 CONTRACT-013.1 Environmental Provisions (Oct 2006)

In the performance of the Contract, the Contractor shall minimize pollution and shall strictly comply with all
applicable environmental laws and regulations, including, but not limited to: the Clean Streams Law Act of June
22, 1937 (P.L. 1987, No. 394), as amended 35 P.S. Section 691.601 et seq.; the Pennsylvania Solid Waste
Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97), as amended, 35 P.S. Section 6018.101 et seq. ; and the
Dam Safety and Encroachment Act, Act of November 26, 1978 (P.L. 1375, No. 325), as amended , 32 P.S. Section
693.1.

V.19 CONTRACT-014.1 Post-Consumer Recycled Content (Oct 2013)

Except as specifically waived by the Department of General Services in writing, any products which are provided to
the Commonwealth as a part of the performance of the Contract must meet the minimum percentage levels for total
recycled content as specified by the Environmental Protection Agency in its Comprehensive Procurement
Guidelines, which can be found at http://www.epa.gov/epawaste/conserve/tools/cpg/index.htm .

V.20 CONTRACT-014.3 Recycled Content Enforcement (February 2012)
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The Contractor may be required, after delivery of the Contract item(s), to provide the Commonwealth with
documentary evidence that the item(s) was in fact produced with the required minimum percentage of
post-consumer and recovered material content.

V.21 CONTRACT-015.1 Compensation (Oct 2006)

The Contractor shall be required to furnish the awarded item(s) at the price(s) quoted in the Purchase Order. All
item(s) shall be delivered within the time period(s) specified in the Purchase Order. The Contractor shall be
compensated only for item(s) that are delivered and accepted by the Commonwealth.

V.22 CONTRACT-015.2 Billing Requirements (February 2012)

Unless the Contractor has been authorized by the Commonwealth for Evaluated Receipt Settlement or Vendor
Self-Invoicing , the Contractor shall include in all of its invoices the following minimum information:

- Vendor name and "Remit to" address, including SAP Vendor number;
- Bank routing information, if ACH;
- SAP Purchase Order number;
- Delivery Address, including name of Commonwealth agency;
- Description of the supplies/services delivered in accordance with SAP Purchase Order (include purchase
order line number if possible);
- Quantity provided;
- Unit price;
- Price extension;
- Total price; and
- Delivery date of supplies or services.

If an invoice does not contain the minimum information set forth in this paragraph, the Commonwealth may return
the invoice as improper. If the Commonwealth returns an invoice as improper, the time for processing a payment
will be suspended until the Commonwealth receives a correct invoice. The Contractor may not receive payment
until the Commonwealth has received a correct invoice.

Contractors are required to establish separate billing accounts with each using agency and invoice them directly.
Each invoice shall be itemized with adequate detail and match the line item on the Purchase Order. In no instance
shall any payment be made for services to the Contractor that are not in accordance with the prices on the Purchase
Order, the Contract, updated price lists or any discounts negotiated by the purchasing agency.

V.23 CONTRACT-016.1 Payment (Oct 2006)

a. The Commonwealth shall put forth reasonable efforts to make payment by the required payment date. The
required payment date is: (a) the date on which payment is due under the terms of the Contract; (b) thirty (30)
days after a proper invoice actually is received at the "Bill To" address if a date on which payment is due is not
specified in the Contract (a "proper" invoice is not received until the Commonwealth accepts the service as
satisfactorily performed); or (c) the payment date specified on the invoice if later than the dates established by
(a) and (b) above. Payment may be delayed if the payment amount on an invoice is not based upon the price(s)
as stated in the Contract. If any payment is not made within fifteen (15) days after the required payment date, the
Commonwealth may pay interest as determined by the Secretary of Budget in accordance with Act No. 266 of
1982 and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. Payment should not be construed by the Contractor as
acceptance of the service performed by the Contractor. The Commonwealth reserves the right to conduct further
testing and inspection after payment, but within a reasonable time after performance, and to reject the service if
such post payment testing or inspection discloses a defect or a failure to meet specifications. The Contractor
agrees that the Commonwealth may set off the amount of any state tax liability or other obligation of the
Contractor or its subsidiaries to the Commonwealth against any payments due the Contractor under any contract
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with the Commonwealth.

b. The Commonwealth shall have the option of using the Commonwealth purchasing card to make purchases under
the Contract or Purchase Order. The Commonwealth's purchasing card is similar to a credit card in that there will
be a small fee which the Contractor will be required to pay and the Contractor will receive payment directly from
the card issuer rather than the Commonwealth. Any and all fees related to this type of payment are the
responsibility of the Contractor. In no case will the Commonwealth allow increases in prices to offset credit card
fees paid by the Contractor or any other charges incurred by the Contractor, unless specifically stated in the
terms of the Contract or Purchase Order.

V.24 CONTRACT-016.2 ACH Payments (Aug 2007)

a. The Commonwealth will make contract payments through the Automated Clearing House (ACH). Within 10
days of award of the contract or purchase order, the contractor must submit or must have already submitted their
ACH information within their user profile in the Commonwealth's procurement system (SRM).

b. The contractor must submit a unique invoice number with each invoice submitted. The unique invoice number
will be listed on the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's ACH remittance advice to enable the contractor to properly
apply the state agency's payment to the invoice submitted.

c. It is the responsibility of the contractor to ensure that the ACH information contained in SRM is accurate and
complete. Failure to maintain accurate and complete information may result in delays in payments.

V.25 CONTRACT-017.1 Taxes (Dec 5 2006)

The Commonwealth is exempt from all excise taxes imposed by the Internal Revenue Service and has accordingly
registered with the Internal Revenue Service to make tax free purchases under Registration No. 23-23740001-K.
With the exception of purchases of the following items, no exemption certificates are required and none will be
issued: undyed diesel fuel, tires, trucks, gas guzzler emergency vehicles, and sports fishing equipment. The
Commonwealth is also exempt from Pennsylvania state sales tax, local sales tax, public transportation assistance
taxes and fees and vehicle rental tax. The Department of Revenue regulations provide that exemption certificates are
not required for sales made to governmental entities and none will be issued. Nothing in this paragraph is meant to
exempt a construction contractor from the payment of any of these taxes or fees which are required to be paid with
respect to the purchase, use, rental, or lease of tangible personal property or taxable services used or transferred in
connection with the performance of a construction contract.

V.26 CONTRACT-018.1 Assignment of Antitrust Claims (Oct 2006)

The Contractor and the Commonwealth recognize that in actual economic practice, overcharges by the Contractor's
suppliers resulting from violations of state or federal antitrust laws are in fact borne by the Commonwealth. As part
of the consideration for the award of the Contract, and intending to be legally bound, the Contractor assigns to the
Commonwealth all right, title and interest in and to any claims the Contractor now has, or may acquire, under state
or federal antitrust laws relating to the products and services which are the subject of this Contract.

V.27 CONTRACT-019.1 Hold Harmless Provision (Nov 30 2006)

a. The Contractor shall hold the Commonwealth harmless from and indemnify the Commonwealth against any and
all third party claims, demands and actions based upon or arising out of any activities performed by the
Contractor and its employees and agents under this Contract, provided the Commonwealth gives Contractor
prompt notice of any such claim of which it learns. Pursuant to the Commonwealth Attorneys Act (71 P.S.
Section 732-101, et seq.), the Office of Attorney General (OAG) has the sole authority to represent the
Commonwealth in actions brought against the Commonwealth. The OAG may, however, in its sole discretion
and under such terms as it deems appropriate, delegate its right of defense. If OAG delegates the defense to the
Contractor, the Commonwealth will cooperate with all reasonable requests of Contractor made in the defense of
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such suits.

b. Notwithstanding the above, neither party shall enter into any settlement without the other party's written consent,
which shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Commonwealth may, in its sole discretion, allow the Contractor
to control the defense and any related settlement negotiations.

V.28 CONTRACT-020.1 Audit Provisions (Oct 2006)

The Commonwealth shall have the right, at reasonable times and at a site designated by the Commonwealth, to audit
the books, documents and records of the Contractor to the extent that the books, documents and records relate to
costs or pricing data for the Contract. The Contractor agrees to maintain records which will support the prices
charged and costs incurred for the Contract. The Contractor shall preserve books, documents, and records that relate
to costs or pricing data for the Contract for a period of three (3) years from date of final payment. The Contractor
shall give full and free access to all records to the Commonwealth and/or their authorized representatives.

V.29 CONTRACT-021.1 Default (Oct 2013)

a. The Commonwealth may, subject to the Force Majeure provisions of this Contract, and in addition to its other
rights under the Contract, declare the Contractor in default by written notice thereof to the Contractor, and terminate
(as provided in the Termination Provisions of this Contract) the whole or any part of this Contract or any Purchase
Order for any of the following reasons:

1) Failure to begin work within the time specified in the Contract or Purchase Order or as otherwise specified;

2) Failure to perform the work with sufficient labor, equipment, or material to ensure the completion of the
specified work in accordance with the Contract or Purchase Order terms;

3) Unsatisfactory performance of the work;

4) Failure to deliver the awarded item(s) within the time specified in the Contract or Purchase Order or as otherwise
specified;

5) Improper delivery;

6) Failure to provide an item(s) which is in conformance with the specifications referenced in the Contract or
Purchase Order;

7) Delivery of a defective item;

8) Failure or refusal to remove material, or remove and replace any work rejected as defective or unsatisfactory;

9) Discontinuance of work without approval;

10) Failure to resume work, which has been discontinued, within a reasonable time after notice to do so;

11) Insolvency or bankruptcy;

12) Assignment made for the benefit of creditors;

13) Failure or refusal within 10 days after written notice by the Contracting Officer, to make payment or show
cause why payment should not be made, of any amounts due for materials furnished, labor supplied or performed,
for equipment rentals, or for utility services rendered;

14) Failure to protect, to repair, or to make good any damage or injury to property;

15) Breach of any provision of the Contract;
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16) Failure to comply with representations made in the Contractor's bid/proposal; or

17) Failure to comply with applicable industry standards, customs, and practice.

b. In the event that the Commonwealth terminates this Contract or any Purchase Order in whole or in part as
provided in Subparagraph a. above, the Commonwealth may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as it
determines, items similar or identical to those so terminated, and the Contractor shall be liable to the
Commonwealth for any reasonable excess costs for such similar or identical items included within the terminated
part of the Contract or Purchase Order.

c. If the Contract or a Purchase Order is terminated as provided in Subparagraph a. above, the Commonwealth, in
addition to any other rights provided in this paragraph, may require the Contractor to transfer title and deliver
immediately to the Commonwealth in the manner and to the extent directed by the Contracting Officer, such
partially completed items, including, where applicable, reports, working papers and other documentation, as the
Contractor has specifically produced or specifically acquired for the performance of such part of the Contract or
Purchase Order as has been terminated. Except as provided below, payment for completed work accepted by the
Commonwealth shall be at the Contract price. Except as provided below, payment for partially completed items
including, where applicable, reports and working papers, delivered to and accepted by the Commonwealth shall be
in an amount agreed upon by the Contractor and Contracting Officer. The Commonwealth may withhold from
amounts otherwise due the Contractor for such completed or partially completed works, such sum as the Contracting
Officer determines to be necessary to protect the Commonwealth against loss.

d. The rights and remedies of the Commonwealth provided in this paragraph shall not be exclusive and are in
addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

e. The Commonwealth's failure to exercise any rights or remedies provided in this paragraph shall not be construed
to be a waiver by the Commonwealth of its rights and remedies in regard to the event of default or any succeeding
event of default.

f. Following exhaustion of the Contractor's administrative remedies as set forth in the Contract Controversies
Provision of the Contract, the Contractor's exclusive remedy shall be to seek damages in the Board of Claims.

V.30 CONTRACT-022.1 Force Majeure (Oct 2006)

Neither party will incur any liability to the other if its performance of any obligation under this Contract is prevented
or delayed by causes beyond its control and without the fault or negligence of either party. Causes beyond a party's
control may include, but aren't limited to, acts of God or war, changes in controlling law, regulations, orders or the
requirements of any governmental entity, severe weather conditions, civil disorders, natural disasters, fire, epidemics
and quarantines, general strikes throughout the trade, and freight embargoes.

The Contractor shall notify the Commonwealth orally within five (5) days and in writing within ten (10) days of the
date on which the Contractor becomes aware, or should have reasonably become aware, that such cause would
prevent or delay its performance. Such notification shall (i) describe fully such cause(s) and its effect on
performance, (ii) state whether performance under the contract is prevented or delayed and (iii) if performance is
delayed, state a reasonable estimate of the duration of the delay. The Contractor shall have the burden of proving
that such cause(s) delayed or prevented its performance despite its diligent efforts to perform and shall produce such
supporting documentation as the Commonwealth may reasonably request. After receipt of such notification, the
Commonwealth may elect to cancel the Contract, cancel the Purchase Order, or to extend the time for performance
as reasonably necessary to compensate for the Contractor's delay.

In the event of a declared emergency by competent governmental authorities, the Commonwealth by notice to the
Contractor, may suspend all or a portion of the Contract or Purchase Order.

V.31 CONTRACT-023.1a Termination Provisions (Oct 2013)

The Commonwealth has the right to terminate this Contract or any Purchase Order for any of the following reasons.
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Termination shall be effective upon written notice to the Contractor.

a. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE: The Commonwealth shall have the right to terminate the Contract or
a Purchase Order for its convenience if the Commonwealth determines termination to be in its best interest. The
Contractor shall be paid for work satisfactorily completed prior to the effective date of the termination, but in no
event shall the Contractor be entitled to recover loss of profits.

b. NON-APPROPRIATION: The Commonwealth's obligation to make payments during any Commonwealth
fiscal year succeeding the current fiscal year shall be subject to availability and appropriation of funds. When funds
(state and/or federal) are not appropriated or otherwise made available to support continuation of performance in a
subsequent fiscal year period, the Commonwealth shall have the right to terminate the Contract or a Purchase Order.
The Contractor shall be reimbursed for the reasonable value of any nonrecurring costs incurred but not amortized in
the price of the supplies or services delivered under the Contract. Such reimbursement shall not include loss of
profit, loss of use of money, or administrative or overhead costs. The reimbursement amount may be paid from any
appropriations available for that purpose.

c. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE: The Commonwealth shall have the right to terminate the Contract or a
Purchase Order for Contractor default under the Default Clause upon written notice to the Contractor. The
Commonwealth shall also have the right, upon written notice to the Contractor, to terminate the Contract or a
Purchase Order for other cause as specified in the Contract or by law. If it is later determined that the
Commonwealth erred in terminating the Contract or a Purchase Order for cause, then, at the Commonwealth's
discretion, the Contract or Purchase Order shall be deemed to have been terminated for convenience under the
Subparagraph a.

V.32 CONTRACT-024.1 Contract Controversies (Oct 2011)

a. In the event of a controversy or claim arising from the Contract, the Contractor must, within six months after
the cause of action accrues, file a written claim with the contracting officer for a determination. The claim shall
state all grounds upon which the Contractor asserts a controversy exists. If the Contractor fails to file a claim or
files an untimely claim, the Contractor is deemed to have waived its right to assert a claim in any forum. At the
time the claim is filed, or within sixty (60) days thereafter, either party may request mediation through the
Commonwealth Office of General Counsel Dispute Resolution Program.

b. If the Contractor or the contracting officer requests mediation and the other party agrees, the contracting
officer shall promptly make arrangements for mediation. Mediation shall be scheduled so as to not delay the
issuance of the final determination beyond the required 120 days after receipt of the claim if mediation is
unsuccessful. If mediation is not agreed to or if resolution is not reached through mediation, the contracting
officer shall review timely-filed claims and issue a final determination, in writing, regarding the claim. The final
determination shall be issued within 120 days of the receipt of the claim, unless extended by consent of the
contracting officer and the Contractor. The contracting officer shall send his/her written determination to the
Contractor. If the contracting officer fails to issue a final determination within the 120 days (unless extended by
consent of the parties), the claim shall be deemed denied. The contracting officer's determination shall be the
final order of the purchasing agency.

c. Within fifteen (15) days of the mailing date of the determination denying a claim or within 135 days of filing
a claim if, no extension is agreed to by the parties, whichever occurs first, the Contractor may file a statement of
claim with the Commonwealth Board of Claims. Pending a final judicial resolution of a controversy or claim,
the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract in a manner consistent with the
determination of the contracting officer and the Commonwealth shall compensate the Contractor pursuant to the
terms of the Contract.

V.33 CONTRACT-025.1 Assignability and Subcontracting (Oct 2013)

a. Subject to the terms and conditions of this paragraph, this Contract shall be binding upon the parties and
their respective successors and assigns.
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b. The Contractor shall not subcontract with any person or entity to perform all or any part of the work to be
performed under this Contract without the prior written consent of the Contracting Officer, which consent may be
withheld at the sole and absolute discretion of the Contracting Officer.

c. The Contractor may not assign, in whole or in part, this Contract or its rights, duties, obligations, or
responsibilities hereunder without the prior written consent of the Contracting Officer, which consent may be
withheld at the sole and absolute discretion of the Contracting Officer.

d. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Contractor may, without the consent of the Contracting Officer, assign
its rights to payment to be received under the Contract, provided that the Contractor provides written notice of such
assignment to the Contracting Officer together with a written acknowledgement from the assignee that any such
payments are subject to all of the terms and conditions of this Contract.

e. For the purposes of this Contract, the term "assign" shall include, but shall not be limited to, the sale, gift,
assignment, pledge, or other transfer of any ownership interest in the Contractor provided, however, that the term
shall not apply to the sale or other transfer of stock of a publicly traded company.

f . Any assignment consented to by the Contracting Officer shall be evidenced by a written assignment
agreement executed by the Contractor and its assignee in which the assignee agrees to be legally bound by all of the
terms and conditions of the Contract and to assume the duties, obligations, and responsibilities being assigned.

g. A change of name by the Contractor, following which the Contractor's federal identification number
remains unchanged, shall not be considered to be an assignment hereunder. The Contractor shall give the
Contracting Officer written notice of any such change of name.

V.34 CONTRACT-026.1 Other Contractors (Oct 2006)

The Commonwealth may undertake or award other contracts for additional or related work, and the
Contractor shall fully cooperate with other contractors and Commonwealth employees, and coordinate its
work with such additional work as may be required. The Contractor shall not commit or permit any act
that will interfere with the performance of work by any other contractor or by Commonwealth employees.
This paragraph shall be included in the Contracts of all contractors with which this Contractor will be
required to cooperate. The Commonwealth shall equitably enforce this paragraph as to all contractors to
prevent the imposition of unreasonable burdens on any contractor.

V.35 CONTRACT-027.1 Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause (March 2015)

The Contractor agrees:

1. In the hiring of any employee(s) for the manufacture of supplies, performance of work, or any other activity
required under the contract or any subcontract, the Contractor, each subcontractor, or any person acting on behalf of
the Contractor or subcontractor shall not discriminate in violation of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act
(PHRA) and applicable federal laws against any citizen of this Commonwealth who is qualified and available to
perform the work to which the employment relates.

2. Neither the Contractor nor any subcontractor nor any person on their behalf shall in any manner discriminate in
violation of the PHRA and applicable federal laws against or intimidate any employee involved in the manufacture
of supplies, the performance of work, or any other activity required under the contract.

3. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall establish and maintain a written nondiscrimination and sexual
harassment policy and shall inform their employees of the policy. The policy must contain a provision that sexual
harassment will not be tolerated and employees who practice it will be disciplined. Posting this
Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause conspicuously in easily-accessible and well-lighted places
customarily frequented by employees and at or near where the contract services are performed shall satisfy this
requirement.
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4. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall not discriminate in violation of PHRA and applicable federal laws
against any subcontractor or supplier who is qualified to perform the work to which the contract relates.

5. The Contractor and each subcontractor represents that it is presently in compliance with and will maintain
compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations relating to nondiscrimination and sexual
harassment. The Contractor and each subcontractor further represents that it has filed a Standard Form 100
Employer Information Report (“EEO-1”) with the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”) and
shall file an annual EEO-1 report with the EEOC as required for employers subject to Title VII of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, as amended, that have 100 or more employees and employers that have federal government contracts or
first-tier subcontracts and have 50 or more employees. The Contractor and each subcontractor shall, upon request
and within the time periods requested by the Commonwealth, furnish all necessary employment documents and
records, including EEO-1 reports, and permit access to their books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency
and the Bureau of Small Business Opportunities (BSBO), for purpose of ascertaining compliance with provisions of
this Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause.

6. The Contractor shall include the provisions of this Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause in every
subcontract so that those provisions applicable to subcontractors will be binding upon each subcontractor.

7. The Contractor's and e ach subcontractor’s obligations pursuant to these provisions are ongoing from and after the
effective date of the contract through the termination date thereof. Accordingly, the Contractor and each
subcontractor shall have an obligation to inform the Commonwealth if, at any time during the term of the contract, it
becomes aware of any actions or occurrences that would result in violation of these provisions.

8. The Commonwealth may cancel or terminate the contract and all money due or to become due under the contract
may be forfeited for a violation of the terms and conditions of this Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause. In
addition, the agency may proceed with debarment or suspension and may place the Contractor in the Contractor
Responsibility File.

V.36 CONTRACT-028.1 Contractor Integrity Provisions (January 2015)

It is essential that those who seek to contract with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (“Commonwealth”) observe
high standards of honesty and integrity. They must conduct themselves in a manner that fosters public confidence in
the integrity of the Commonwealth contracting and procurement process.

1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of these Contractor Integrity Provisions, the following terms shall have the
meanings found in this Section:

a. "Affiliate" means two or more entities where (a) a parent entity owns more than fifty percent of the voting stock
of each of the entities; or (b) a common shareholder or group of shareholders owns more than fifty percent of the
voting stock of each of the entities; or (c) the entities have a common proprietor or general partner.

b. "Consent" means written permission signed by a duly authorized officer or employee of the Commonwealth,
provided that where the material facts have been disclosed, in writing, by prequalification, bid, proposal, or
contractual terms, the Commonwealth shall be deemed to have consented by virtue of the execution of this contract.

c. "Contractor" means the individual or entity, that has entered into this contract with the Commonwealth.

d. "Contractor Related Parties" means any affliates of the Contractor and the Contractor's executive officers,
Pennsylvania officers and directors, or owners of 5 percent or more interest in the Contractor.

e. "Financial Interest" means either:

(1) Ownership of more than a five percent interest in any business; or

(2) Holding a position as an officer, director, trustee, partner, employee, or holding any position of management.

f. "Gratuity" means tendering, giving, or providing anything of more than nominal monetary value including, but
not limited to, cash, travel, entertainment, gifts, meals, lodging, loans, subscriptions, advances, deposits of money,
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services, employment, or contracts of any kind. The exceptions set forth in the Governor’s Code of Conduct,
Executive Order 1980-18, the 4 Pa. Code §7.153(b), shall apply.

g. "Non-bid Basis" means a contract awarded or executed by the Commonwealth with Contractor without seeking
bids or proposals from any other potential bidder or offeror.

2. In furtherance of this policy, Contractor agrees to the following:

a. Contractor shall maintain the highest standards of honesty and integrity during the performance of this contract
and shall take no action in violation of state or federal laws or regulations or any other applicable laws or
regulations, or other requirements applicable to Contractor or that govern contracting or procurement with the
Commonwealth.

b. Contractor shall establish and implement a written business integrity policy, which includes, at a minimum, the
requirements of these provisions as they relate to the Contractor activity with the Commonwealth and
Commonwealth employees and which is made known to all Contractor employees. Posting these Contractor
Integrity Provisions conspicuously in easily-accessible and well-lighted places customarily frequented by employees
and at or near where the contract services are performed shall satisfy this requirement.

c. Contractor, its affiliates, agents, employees and anyone in privity with Contractor shall not accept, agree to give,
offer, confer or agree to confer or promise to confer, directly or indirectly, any gratuity or pecuniary benefit to any
person, or to influence or attempt to influence any person in violation of any federal or state law, regulation,
executive order of the Governor of Pennsylvania, statement of policy, management directive or any other published
standard of the Commonwealth in connection with performance of work under this contract, except as provided in
this contract.

d. Contractor shall not have a financial interest in any other contractor, subcontractor, or supplier providing
services, labor or material under this contract, unless the financial interest is disclosed to the Commonwealth in
writing and the Commonwealth consents to Contractor's financial interest prior to Commonwealth execution of the
contract. Contractor shall disclose the financial interest to the Commonwealth at the time of bid or proposal
submission, or if no bids or proposals are solicited, no later than the Contractor's submission of the contract signed
by Contractor.

e. Contractor certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that within the last five (5) years Contractor or
Contractor Related Parties have not:

(1) been indicted or convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude or business honesty or integrity in any
jurisdiction;

(2) been suspended, debarred or otherwise disqualified from entering into any contract with any governmental
agency;

(3) had any business license or professional license suspended or revoked;

(4) had any sanction or finding of fact imposed as a result of a judicial or administrative proceeding related to fraud,
extortion, bribery, bid rigging, embezzlement, misrepresentation or anti-trust; and

(5) been, and is not currently, the subject of a criminal investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or
investigative agency and/or civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative
agency.

If Contractor cannot so certify to the above, then it must submit along with its bid, proposal or contract a written
explanation of why such certification cannot be made and the Commonwealth will determine whether a contract
may be entered into with the Contractor. The Contractor's obligation pursuant to this certification is ongoing from
and after the effective date of the contract through the termination date thereof. Accordingly, the Contractor shall
have an obligation to immediately notify the Commonwealth in writing if at any time during the term of the contract
it becomes aware of any event which would cause the Contractor's certification or explanation to change.
Contractor acknowledges that the Commonwealth may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract for cause if it
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learns that any of the certifications made herein are currently false due to intervening factual circumstances or were
false or should have been known to be false when entering into the contract.

f. Contractor shall comply with the requirements of the Lobbying Disclosure Act (65 Pa.C.S. §13A01 et seq.)
regardless of the method of award. If this contract was awarded on a Non-bid Basis, Contractor must also comply
with the requirements of the Section 1641 of the Pennsylvania Election Code (25 P.S. §3260a).

g. When contractor has reason to believe that any breach of ethical standards as set forth in law, the Governor's
Code of Conduct, or these Contractor Integrity Provisions has occurred or may occur, including but not limited to
contact by a Commonwealth officer or employee which, if acted upon, would violate such ethical standards,
Contractor shall immediately notify the Commonwealth contracting officer or the Office of the State Inspector
General in writing.

h. Contractor, by submission of its bid or proposal and/or execution of this contract and by the submission of any
bills, invoices or requests for payment pursuant to the contract, certifies and represents that is has not violated any of
these Contractor Integrity Provisions in connection with the submission of the bid or proposal, during any contract
negotiations or during the term of the contract, to include any extensions thereof. Contractor shall immediately
notify the Commonwealth in writing of any actions for occurrences that would result in a violation of these
Contractor Integrity Provisions. Contractor agrees to reimburse the Commonwealth for the reasonable costs of
investigation incurred by the Office of the State Inspector General for investigations of the Contractor's compliance
with the terms of this or any other agreement between the Contractor and the Commonwealth that results in the
suspension or debarment of the Contractor. Contractor shall not be responsible for investigative costs for
investigations that do not result in the Contractor's suspension or debarment.

i. Contractor shall cooperate with the Office of the State Inspector General in its investigation of any alleged
Commonwealth agency or employee breach of ethical standards and any alleged Contractor non-compliance with
these Contractor Integrity Provisions. Contractor agrees to make identified Contractor employees available for
interviews at reasonable times and places. Contractor, upon the inquiry or request of an Inspector General, shall
provide, or if appropriate, make promptly available for inspection or copying, any information of any type or form
deemed relevant by the Office of the State Inspector General to Contractor's integrity and compliance with these
provisions. Such information may include, but shall not be limited to, Contractor's business or financial records,
documents or files of any type or form that refer to or concern this contract. Contractor shall incorporate this
paragraph in any agreement, contract or subcontract it enters into in the course of the performance of this
contract/agreement solely for the purpose of obtaining subcontractor compliance with this provision. The
incorporation of this provision in a subcontract shall not create privity of contract between the Commonwealth and
any such subcontractor, and no third party beneficiaries shall be created thereby.

j. For violation of any of these Contractor Integrity Provisions, the Commonwealth may terminate this and any
other contract with Contractor, claim liquidated damages in an amount equal to the value of anything received in
breach of these Provisions, claim damages for all additional costs and expenses incurred in obtaining another
contractor to complete performance under this contract, and debar and suspend Contractor from doing business with
the Commonwealth. These rights and remedies are cumulative, and the use or non-use of any one shall not preclude
the use of all or any other. These rights and remedies are in addition to those the Commonwealth may have under
law, statute, regulation or otherwise.

V.37 CONTRACT-029.1 Contractor Responsibility Provisions (Nov 2010)

For the purpose of these provisions, the term contractor is defined as any person, including, but not limited to, a
bidder, offeror, loan recipient, grantee or lessor, who has furnished or performed or seeks to furnish or perform,
goods, supplies, services, leased space, construction or other activity, under a contract, grant, lease, purchase order
or reimbursement agreement with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Commonwealth). The term contractor
includes a permittee, licensee, or any agency, political subdivision, instrumentality, public authority, or other public
entity in the Commonwealth.

1. The Contractor certifies, in writing, for itself and its subcontractors required to be disclosed or approved by
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the Commonwealth, that as of the date of its execution of this Bid/Contract, that neither the Contractor, nor any such
subcontractors, are under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth or any governmental entity,
instrumentality, or authority and, if the Contractor cannot so certify, then it agrees to submit, along with its
Bid/Contract, a written explanation of why such certification cannot be made.

2. The Contractor also certifies, in writing, that as of the date of its execution of this Bid/Contract it has no tax
liabilities or other Commonwealth obligations, or has filed a timely administrative or judicial appeal if such
liabilities or obligations exist, or is subject to a duly approved deferred payment plan if such liabilities exist.

3. The Contractor's obligations pursuant to these provisions are ongoing from and after the effective date of the
Contract through the termination date thereof. Accordingly, the Contractor shall have an obligation to inform the
Commonwealth if, at any time during the term of the Contract, it becomes delinquent in the payment of taxes, or
other Commonwealth obligations, or if it or, to the best knowledge of the Contractor, any of its subcontractors are
suspended or debarred by the Commonwealth, the federal government, or any other state or governmental entity.
Such notification shall be made within 15 days of the date of suspension or debarment.

4. The failure of the Contractor to notify the Commonwealth of its suspension or debarment by the
Commonwealth, any other state, or the federal government shall constitute an event of default of the Contract with
the Commonwealth.

5. The Contractor agrees to reimburse the Commonwealth for the reasonable costs of investigation incurred by
the Office of State Inspector General for investigations of the Contractor's compliance with the terms of this or any
other agreement between the Contractor and the Commonwealth that results in the suspension or debarment of the
contractor. Such costs shall include, but shall not be limited to, salaries of investigators, including overtime; travel
and lodging expenses; and expert witness and documentary fees. The Contractor shall not be responsible for
investigative costs for investigations that do not result in the Contractor's suspension or debarment.

6. The Contractor may obtain a current list of suspended and debarred Commonwealth contractors by either
searching the Internet at http://www.dgs.state.pa.us/ or contacting the:

Department of General Services
Office of Chief Counsel
603 North Office Building
Harrisburg, PA 17125
Telephone No: (717) 783-6472
FAX No: (717) 787-9138

V.38 CONTRACT-030.1 Americans with Disabilities Act (Oct 2006)

a. Pursuant to federal regulations promulgated under the authority of The Americans With Disabilities Act, 28
C.F.R. Section 35.101 et seq., the Contractor understands and agrees that it shall not cause any individual with a
disability to be excluded from participation in this Contract or from activities provided for under this Contract on
the basis of the disability. As a condition of accepting this contract, the Contractor agrees to comply with the
"General Prohibitions Against Discrimination," 28 C.F.R. Section 35.130, and all other regulations promulgated
under Title II of The Americans With Disabilities Act which are applicable to all benefits, services, programs,
and activities provided by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania through contracts with outside contractors.

b. The Contractor shall be responsible for and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania from all losses, damages, expenses, claims, demands, suits, and actions brought by any party
against the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as a result of the Contractor's failure to comply with the provisions
of Subparagraph a. above.

V.39 CONTRACT-031.1 Hazardous Substances (Oct 2013)

The Contractor shall provide information to the Commonwealth about the identity and hazards of hazardous
substances supplied or used by the Contractor in the performance of the Contract. The Contractor must comply with
Act 159 of October 5, 1984, known as the "Worker and Community Right to Know Act" (the "Act") and the
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regulations promulgated pursuant thereto at 4 Pa. Code Section 301.1 et seq.
a. Labeling. The Contractor shall ensure that each individual product (as well as the carton, container or package
in which the product is shipped) of any of the following substances (as defined by the Act and the regulations)
supplied by the Contractor is clearly labeled, tagged or marked with the information listed in Subparagraphs (1)
through (4):

1) Hazardous substances:

a) The chemical name or common name,

b) A hazard warning, and

c) The name, address, and telephone number of the manufacturer.

2) Hazardous mixtures:

a) The common name, but if none exists, then the trade name,

b) The chemical or common name of special hazardous substances comprising .01% or more of the mixture,

c) The chemical or common name of hazardous substances consisting 1.0% or more of the mixture,

d) A hazard warning, and

e) The name, address, and telephone number of the manufacturer.

3) Single chemicals:

a) The chemical name or the common name,

b) A hazard warning, if appropriate, and

c) The name, address, and telephone number of the manufacturer.

4) Chemical Mixtures:

a) The common name, but if none exists, then the trade name,

b) A hazard warning, if appropriate,

c) The name, address, and telephone number of the manufacturer, and

d) The chemical name or common name of either the top five substances by volume or those substances
consisting of 5.0% or more of the mixture.
A common name or trade name may be used only if the use of the name more easily or readily identifies the true
nature of the hazardous substance, hazardous mixture, single chemical, or mixture involved.

Container labels shall provide a warning as to the specific nature of the hazard arising from the substance in the
container.

The hazard warning shall be given in conformity with one of the nationally recognized and accepted systems of
providing warnings, and hazard warnings shall be consistent with one or more of the recognized systems throughout
the workplace. Examples are:

· NFPA 704, Identification of the Fire Hazards of Materials.
· National Paint and Coatings Association: Hazardous Materials Identification System.
· American Society for Testing and Materials, Safety Alert Pictorial Chart.
· American National Standard Institute, Inc., for the Precautionary Labeling of Hazardous Industrial Chemicals.
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Labels must be legible and prominently affixed to and displayed on the product and the carton, container, or package
so that employees can easily identify the substance or mixture present therein.

b. Material Safety Data Sheet. The contractor shall provide Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) with the
information required by the Act and the regulations for each hazardous substance or hazardous mixture. The
Commonwealth must be provided an appropriate MSDS with the initial shipment and with the first shipment after
an MSDS is updated or product changed. For any other chemical, the contractor shall provide an appropriate MSDS,
if the manufacturer, importer, or supplier produces or possesses the MSDS. The contractor shall also notify the
Commonwealth when a substance or mixture is subject to the provisions of the Act. Material Safety Data Sheets
may be attached to the carton, container, or package mailed to the Commonwealth at the time of shipment.
V.40 CONTRACT-032.1 Covenant Against Contingent Fees (Oct 2006)

The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure the
Contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, except
bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the
purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Commonwealth shall have the right to
terminate the Contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the Contract price or consideration, or
otherwise recover the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

V.41 CONTRACT-033.1 Applicable Law (Oct 2006)

This Contract shall be governed by and interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania (without regard to any conflict of laws provisions) and the decisions of the Pennsylvania courts.
The Contractor consents to the jurisdiction of any court of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and any federal
courts in Pennsylvania, waiving any claim or defense that such forum is not convenient or proper. The Contractor
agrees that any such court shall have in personam jurisdiction over it, and consents to service of process in any
manner authorized by Pennsylvania law.

V.42 CONTRACT- 034.1b Integration (Nov 30 2006)

This Contract, including the Invitation for Bids, the Contractor's bid, all referenced documents, and any Purchase
Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. No agent, representative, employee or officer of either
the Commonwealth or the Contractor has authority to make, or has made, any statement, agreement or
representation, oral or written, in connection with the Contract, which in any way can be deemed to modify, add to
or detract from, or otherwise change or alter its terms and conditions. No negotiations between the parties, nor any
custom or usage, shall be permitted to modify or contradict any of the terms and conditions of the Contract. No
modifications, alterations, changes, or waiver to the Contract or any of its terms shall be valid or binding unless
accomplished by a written amendment signed by both parties.

V.43 CONTRACT-034.2b Order of Precedence - IFB (Dec 6 2006)

In the event there is a conflict among the documents comprising this Contract, the Commonwealth and the
Contractor agree on the following order of precedence: the Contract; the IFB; and the Contractor's Bid in Response
to the IFB.

V.44 CONTRACT-034.3 Controlling Terms and Conditions (Aug 2011)

The terms and conditions of this Contract shall be the exclusive terms of agreement between the Contractor and the
Commonwealth. All quotations requested and received from the Contractor are for obtaining firm pricing only.
Other terms and conditions or additional terms and conditions included or referenced in the Contractor's quotations,
invoices, business forms, or other documentation shall not become part of the parties' agreement and shall be
disregarded by the parties, unenforceable by the Contractor and not binding on the Commonwealth.
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V.45 CONTRACT-035.1a Changes (Oct 2006)

The Commonwealth reserves the right to make changes at any time during the term of the Contract or any renewals
or extensions thereof: 1) to increase or decrease the quantities resulting from variations between any estimated
quantities in the Contract and actual quantities; 2) to make changes to the services within the scope of the Contract;
3) to notify the Contractor that the Commonwealth is exercising any Contract renewal or extension option; or 4) to
modify the time of performance that does not alter the scope of the Contract to extend the completion date beyond
the Expiration Date of the Contract or any renewals or extensions thereof. Any such change shall be made by the
Contracting Officer by notifying the Contractor in writing. The change shall be effective as of the date of the
change, unless the notification of change specifies a later effective date. Such increases, decreases, changes, or
modifications will not invalidate the Contract, nor, if performance security is being furnished in conjunction with the
Contract, release the security obligation. The Contractor agrees to provide the service in accordance with the
change order. Any dispute by the Contractor in regard to the performance required by any notification of change
shall be handled through Contract Controversies Provision.

V.46 CONTRACT-037.1a Confidentiality (Oct 2013)

(a) The Contractor agrees to protect the confidentiality of the Commonwealth’s confidential information. The
Commonwealth agrees to protect the confidentiality of Contractor’s confidential information. In order for
information to be deemed confidential, the party claiming confidentiality must designate the information as
“confidential” in such a way as to give notice to the other party (notice may be communicated by describing the
information, and the specifications around its use or disclosure, in the SOW). Neither party may assert that
information owned by the other party is such party’s confidential information. The parties agree that such
confidential information shall not be copied, in whole or in part, or used or disclosed except when essential for
authorized activities under this Contract and, in the case of disclosure, where the recipient of the confidential
information has agreed to be bound by confidentiality requirements no less restrictive than those set forth herein.
Each copy of such confidential information shall be marked by the party making the copy with any notices
appearing in the original. Upon termination or cancellation of this Contract or any license granted hereunder, the
receiving party will return to the disclosing party all copies of the confidential information in the receiving party’s
possession, other than one copy, which may be maintained for archival purposes only, and which will remain subject
to this Contract’s security, privacy, data retention/destruction and confidentiality provisions (all of which shall
survive the expiration of this Contract). Both parties agree that a material breach of these requirements may, after
failure to cure within the time frame specified in this Contract, and at the discretion of the non-breaching party,
result in termination for default pursuant to the DEFAULT provision of this Contract, in addition to other remedies
available to the non-breaching party.

(b) Insofar as information is not otherwise protected by law or regulation, the obligations stated in this Section do
not apply to information:

(1) already known to the recipient at the time of disclosure other than through the contractual relationship;

(2) independently generated by the recipient and not derived by the information supplied by the disclosing party.

(3) known or available to the public , except where such knowledge or availability is the result of unauthorized
disclosure by the recipient of the proprietary information;

(4) disclosed to the recipient without a similar restriction by a third party who has the right to make such
disclosure; or

(5) required to be disclosed by law , regulation, court order, or other legal process.

There shall be no restriction with respect to the use or disclosure of any ideas, concepts, know-how, or data
processing techniques developed alone or jointly with the Commonwealth in connection with services provided to
the Commonwealth under this Contract.

(c) The Contractor shall use the following process when submitting information to the Commonwealth it believes to

Page 33



be confidential and/or proprietary information or trade secrets:

(1) Prepare an un-redacted version of the appropriate document, and

(2) Prepare a redacted version of the document that redacts the information that is asserted to be confidential or
proprietary information or a trade secret, and

(3) Prepare a signed written statement that states:

(i) the attached document contains confidential or proprietary information or trade secrets;

(ii) the Contractor is submitting the document in both redacted and un-redacted format in accordance with 65 P.S.
§ 67.707(b); and

(iii) the Contractor is requesting that the document be considered exempt under 65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11) from
public records requests.

(4) Submit the two documents along with the signed written statement to the Commonwealth.

V.47 CONTRACT-043.1 Leasing Additional Terms and Conditions (Oct 2013)

To the extent that the Contractor offers the Commonwealth or any purchasing agency ("Lessee") the option to lease
any items covered by the Contract, these Leasing Terms And Conditions shall, in addition to the other terms and
conditions of the Contract, govern the Lease, except to the extent the Contractor assigns a Lease to an Initial
Assignee, in which case the Initial Assignee shall be bound to the obligations of the Contractor only as specified in
these Leasing Terms and Conditions. If a Lessee desires to lease contract items, the Lessee shall indicate its leasing
election on the PO issued to the Contractor ("Lease PO"). By issuing a Lease PO, the Lessee explicitly agrees to
these Leasing Terms and Conditions. Any items covered by a Lease shall be called "Leased Property" in these
Leasing Terms and Conditions. To the extent that there is a conflict between the other terms and conditions of the
Contract and these Leasing Terms and Conditions, these Leasing Terms and Conditions shall prevail to the extent
that the Lessee has elected a leasing option.

A. Term of Lease

The Contractor may provide any Leased Property under the Contract for any term up to 60 months, including a Fair
Market Value Option for Lease/Purchases. The Lessee shall identify the term selected, as well as its election of
either a Lease or Lease/Purchase option, on the Lease PO. The Lease term shall commence on the date the Lessee
accepts the Leased Property by executing the Acceptance Certificate, and the term shall continue for the length
specified on the Lease PO. The form of the Acceptance Certificate can be found on the Forms page of the
Department of General Services’ webpage (www.dgs.state.pa.us).

If the Contractor delivers the Leased Property in more than one delivery, unless otherwise specified in the
Specifications for this procurement, the Lessee will provide separate acceptance certificates for each delivery of the
items, and the Lessee will make periodic payments for the Leased Property corresponding to the amount of the
Leased Property delivered and accepted 30 days prior to the payment due date.

B. Payments

1. Full Term Intention. The Lessee shall pay the applicable monthly or annual rent payment for the Leased
Property for the full Lease term, unless the Lessee terminates the Lease, either for Contractor default as set forth in
the Default provision of the Contract or for non-appropriation of funds as specified in this section.

2. Non-Appropriation. The Lessee's obligation is payable only and solely from funds allotted for the purpose of the
Lease. If sufficient funds are not appropriated for continuation of performance under any Lease for any fiscal year
subsequent to the one in which the Lessee issued the Lease PO, the Lessee may return the Leased Property to the
Contractor/Initial Assignee (as applicable), and thereafter the Contractor/Initial Assignee shall release the Lessee of
all further obligations under the Lease, provided:
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a. The Lessee delivers unencumbered title to the Leased Property to the Contractor or Initial Assignee (if
applicable);

b. The Lessee returns the Leased Property to the Contractor/Initial Assignee in good condition, reasonable wear
and tear excepted; and

c. The Lessee gives 30 days written notice of the failure of appropriations to the Contractor/Initial Assignee, along
with a certification that the Leased Property is not being replaced by similar items from another vendor. In the event
the Lessee returns the Leased Property for failure of appropriations, the Lessee shall pay all amounts then due under
the Lease through the end of the fiscal year for which sufficient funds were appropriated for the Lease.

C. Title

1. Title to the Leased Property shall not pass to the Lessee but shall remain in the Contractor or Initial Assignee,
whichever applies; except in the case of a Lease/Purchase, the title shall pass to the Lessee upon payment of the final
installment or other concluding payment option.

a. Upon payment of the final installment or other concluding payment option, neither the Contractor nor its
assignee shall have any further interest in the Leased Property.

b. The Leased Property shall remain personal property and shall not become a fixture or affixed to real property
without consent of the Contractor/assignee.

c. At the request of the Contractor or Initial Assignee, the Lessee will join the Contractor/assignee in executing
one or more UCC-1 financing statements.

d. The Lessee will keep the Leased Property free and clear of all encumbrances except the Contractor's/assignee's
security interest.

D. Use And Location Of, and Alteration to Leased Property

The Lessee shall keep the Leased Property within the confines of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and shall
inform the Contractor/Initial Assignee upon request of the location of the Leased Property. The Lessee, at its own
cost and expense, shall maintain the Leased Property in good operating condition and will not use or deal with the
Leased Property in any manner which is inconsistent with the terms of the Contract or any applicable laws and
regulations. The Lessee agrees not to misuse, abuse, or waste the Leased Property and the Lessee will not allow the
Leased Property to deteriorate, except for ordinary wear and tear resulting from their intended use. No alterations,
changes, or modifications to the Leased Property shall be made without the approval of the Contractor/Initial
Assignee.

E. Risk of Loss

The Contractor shall assume and bear the risk of loss or damage to, or theft of, the Leased Property and all
component parts while the Leased Property or parts are in the Lessee's possession, unless the Lessee could have
prevented such loss, damage, or theft by exercising reasonable care or diligence in the use, protection, or care of the
Leased Property or parts. No loss or damage to the Leased Property or parts shall impair any Contractor or Lessee
obligation under the Lease, except as expressly provided in these Leasing Terms and Conditions. If the damage
could not have been prevented by the Lessee's exercise of reasonable care or diligence, and the Contractor
determines the Leased Property or parts can be economically repaired, the Contractor shall repair or cause to be
repaired all damages to the Leased Property or their parts. In the event that the any of the Leased Property or their
parts are stolen or destroyed, or if in the Contractor's opinion they are rendered irreparable, unusable, or damaged,
the affected Leased Property shall be considered a total loss and the Lease shall terminate as to that Leased Property,
and the Lessee's obligation to pay rent for the affected Leased Property shall be deemed to have ceased as of the date
of the loss.

F. Warranties

1. The Lessee shall have the benefit of any and all manufacturer or supplier warranties for the Leased Property
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during the Lease term.

2. The Contractor/Initial Assignee and any subsequent assignee warrants that neither the Contractor/Initial
Assignee or subsequent assignee, nor anyone acting or claiming through these parties by assignment or otherwise,
will interfere with the Lessee's quiet enjoyment of the Leased Property so long as no event of default as defined in
Subsection J of this Section shall have occurred and be continuing.

G. Liability

1. The Lessee assumes all risks and liabilities for injury to or death of any person or damage to any property,
arising out of the Lessee's possession, use, operation, condition, or storage of any Leased Property, whether such
injury or death be of agents or employees of the Lessee or of third parties, and whether such property damage be to
the Lessee 's property or the property of others; provided, however, that the damage or injury results from the action
or inaction of the Lessee, its agents or employees, and provided that judgment has been obtained against the Lessee,
its agents or employees. This provision shall not be construed to limit the governmental immunity of any Lessee.

2. The Lessee shall, during the Lease term, either self-insure or purchase insurance to cover the risks it has
assumed under Paragraph 1 of this Subsection, including but not limited to risks of public liability and property
damage.

H. Assignment

1. The Lessee shall not assign any Lease PO or other interest in the Leased Property without the prior written
consent of the Contractor or its assignee. The Contractor may assign, and/or grant security interests in whole or in
part in, the Lease PO and Leased Property to an Initial Assignee, who in turn may further assign and/or grant a
security interest in a Lease to a subsequent assignee without the Lessee's consent. Any other Contractor assignment
shall require the Lessee's prior written consent. Upon written notice to the Lessee, the Contractor may assign
payments under any Lease to a third party.

2. The Contractor may assign, without Lessee consent, any Lease PO to a third party ("Initial Assignee") who will
fund the purchase of the Leased Property. The Initial Assignee may take title to, and assume the right to receive all
rental payments for, the Leased Property. The Contractor shall notify the Lessee of any Lease PO assignment in its
acknowledgment of the Lease PO to the Lessee, providing the Lessee with a copy of the assignment agreement
between the Contractor and the Initial Assignee.

3. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary in the Contract, in the event of an assignment to an Initial
Assignee, the Initial Assignee shall be bound only to the Contractor's obligations specified in these Leasing Terms
and Conditions. An Initial Assignee shall not be responsible for any of the Contractor's additional representations,
warranties, covenants, or obligations under the Contract Documents. By issuing a Lease PO, the Lessee waives any
claims it may have under the Lease against the Initial Assignee for any loss, damage, or expense caused by, defect
in, or use or maintenance of any Leased Property. The Lessee acknowledges that the Initial Assignee is not the
supplier of the Leased Property and is not responsible for their selection or installation. After the ordering Lessee
executes, and the Initial Assignee receives, an Acceptance Certificate, if any portion of the Leased Property is
unsatisfactory for any reason, the ordering Lessee shall, nevertheless, continue to make payments under the
applicable Lease terms and shall make any claim against the Contractor or the manufacturer, not against the Initial
Assignee or any subsequent assignee of the Initial Assignee.

4. After a Lessee executes and the Initial Assignee receives an Acceptance Certificate:

a. The Lessee shall, regardless of whether any portion of the Leased Property is unsatisfactory for any reason,
nevertheless, continue to make payments under the applicable Lease and shall make any claim relating to the Leased
Property against the Contractor or the manufacturer, not against the Initial Assignee or any subsequent assignee; and

b. The rights of the Initial Assignee and any subsequent assignee to receive rental payments are absolute and
unconditional and shall not be affected by any defense or right of set-off.

5. Warranty Disclaimer
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IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR ASSIGNS A LEASE TO AN INITIAL ASSIGNEE, SUCH INITIAL
ASSIGNEE AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEE MAKE NO WARRANTY (OTHER THAN A WARRANTY
OF QUIET ENJOYMENT OF THE LEASED PROPERTY), EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO ANY MATTER
WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. AS TO THE INITIAL ASSIGNEE
AND ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEE, THE LESSEE TAKES THE LEASED PROPERTY "AS IS". IN NO
EVENT SHALL THE INITIAL ASSIGNEE OR ANY SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEE HAVE ANY LIABILITY
FOR, NOR SHALL THE LESSEE HAVE ANY REMEDY AGAINST, THE INITIAL ASSIGNEE OR ANY
SUBSEQUENT ASSIGNEE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, LOSS OF SAVINGS, OR LOSS OF USE.

I. Financing and Prepayment

1. If the Contractor is not the supplier of the Leased Property, the Contractor will pay the charges for the Leased
Property directly to the supplier. In the event the Contractor assigns the Lease to an Initial Assignee, the Initial
Assignee will pay the charges directly to the Contractor or the supplier, as applicable. If the Contractor has assigned
rental payments under the Lease to an Initial Assignee, the Lessee's obligation to make rental payments for the
Leased Property for which the Lessee has executed and delivered acceptance certificates shall not be affected by any
discontinuance, return, or destruction of any license or licensed program materials, or by any Lessee dissatisfaction
with any Leased Property.

2. The Lessee may at any time terminate the financing for any Leased Property by prepaying its remaining rental
payments. The Lessee shall provide notice of the intended prepayment date, which shall be at least one month after
the date of the notice. Depending on market conditions at the time, the Contractor/Initial Assignee may reduce the
balance of the remaining rental payments to reflect the requested prepayment and shall advise the Lessee of the
balance to be paid.

3. If the Lessee purchases Contract items related to Leased Property prior to the expiration of the Lease term, or if
the Lease is terminated for any reason except non-appropriation as described in Subsection B of this Subsection, and
if the Leased Property has been delivered and the Lessee has executed and delivered to the Contractor an acceptance
certificate, the Lessee shall prepay such Leased Property.

J. Remedies for Default

1. If the Lessee does not make a required payment within 30 days after its due date and such nonpayment continues
for 15 days after receipt of written notice from the Contractor/Initial Assignee that the Lessee is delinquent in
payment, if the Lessee breaches any other provision under these Leasing Terms and Conditions and such breach
continues for 15 days after receipt of written notice of the breach from the Contractor/Initial Assignee, or if the
Lessee files any petition or proceeding (or has a petition or proceeding filed against it) under any bankruptcy,
insolvency, or similar law, the Contractor/Initial Assignee may pursue and enforce the following remedies,
individually or collectively:

a. Terminate the applicable Lease.

b. Take possession of any or all Leased Property in the Lessee's possession, without any court order or other
process of law. For such purpose, upon written notice of its intention to do so, the Contractor or its assignee may
enter upon the premises where the Leased Property may be and remove and repossess the Leased Property, from the
premises without being liable to the Lessee in any action or legal proceedings. The Contractor/assignee may, at its
option, sell the repossessed Leased Property at public or private sale for cash or credit. The Lessee shall be liable
for the Contractor's/assignee's expenses of retaking possession, including without limitation the removal of the
Leased Property and placing the Leased Property in good operating condition (if not in good operating condition at
the time of removal) in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. Repossessed Leased Property shall
include only those items that were leased or lease/purchased under the Lease.

c. Recover from the Lessee all rental payments then due, plus the net present value of the amount of the remaining
rental payments. The present value of such remaining rental payments shall be calculated using a discount rate
equal to the average of the weekly two- and three-year Treasury Constant Maturities published by the Federal

Page 37



Reserve Board for the last calendar week of the month preceding the contractor's/assignee's termination of the
applicable Lease. The Treasury Constant Maturities are published in Statistical Release .15 and may be accessed via
the Federal Reserve Board’s Internet website.

2. In the event of Contractor default under the Default provision of the Contract, the Lessee may pursue one or more
of the following remedies:

a. If the rental payments under the Lease have been assigned to an Initial Assignee, the Lessee shall continue to
make payments for that Leased Property which has been delivered and for which the Lessee has provided
acceptance certificates to the Contractor/Initial Assignee.

b. The Lessee may cancel, without liability for payment, its order for any Leased Property which has not been
delivered and for which it has not issued acceptance certificates. In this instance, the amount of the rental payments
will be recalculated to take into consideration and pay for the actual amount of Leased Property which was delivered
and accepted. If no Leased Property has been delivered and accepted, the Lessee may terminate the Lease without
liability for any payment.

c. If payments have not been assigned, the Lessee may set off or counterclaim any and all damages incurred by the
Lessee as a result of the Contractor's default against its obligation to make rental payments.

K. Purchase Option

If the Lessee is not in default, it shall have the right at the expiration of the Lease term to buy the Leased Property
"as is with no additional warranty" by tendering the purchase option amount the parties have established. For any
Lease with a Fair Market Value Option, the fair market value of the equipment shall be established by the
Contractor/Initial Assignee and shall not exceed the then-current purchase price of the Leased Property as
established in the Contract. Upon the Lessee's exercise of a purchase option and payment of the required amount to
the Contractor/Initial Assignee, all right, title, and interest in the Leased Property shall pass to the Lessee.

L. Extension

If the Lessee does not elect to purchase the Leased Property at the expiration of a Lease term, and the Lessee is not
in default under the Lease, the Lessee may elect to extend the Lease by written notification to the Contractor/Initial
Assignee. The Lessee will make any elective extension under the same Leasing Terms and Conditions, including
any rent payable (not less than fair market rental value), and will continue until the earlier of termination by either
party upon one month's prior written notice, or five years from the date of installation.

M. Return of Leased Property

At the expiration or termination of a Lease for any Leased Property, or upon Contractor/Initial Assignee demand
pursuant to Subsection J. of this Section, the Lessee shall promptly return the Leased Property, freight prepaid, to
any location in the continental United States specified by the Contractor/Initial Assignee. The Lessee shall pay the
required rent for the Leased Property until they have been shipped to the Contractor.

1. Since DGS has, as a matter of policy, determined that all hard drives contain information that is confidential or
sensitive, the Contractor shall, at its discretion, either remove and destroy any hard drive from the Leased Property
or clean the hard drive to Office of Administration/U.S. Department of Defense standards, and the Contractor shall
provide written certification to the Lessee that the hard drive has been destroyed or cleaned to Office of
Administration/U.S. Department of Defense standards.

2. Except in the event of a total loss of any or all Leased Property as described in Subsection E. of this Section, and
except for any costs associated with the removal, destruction, and cleaning of any hard drives, the Lessee shall pay
any costs the Contractor/Initial Assignee incurs to restore the Leased Property to good operating condition in
accordance with the Contract specifications. All parts the Contractor/Initial Assignee may remove and replace shall
become the Contractor's/Initial Assignee's property.

3. The Contractor's/Initial Assignee's costs associated with the cleaning of any hard drive to Office of
Administration/U.S. Department of Defense standards and the removal and destruction of any hard drive(s) shall be
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included in the rental amount. The Lessee shall not be required to pay additional charges for the Contractor's/Initial
Assignee's cleaning of a hard drive to Office of Administration/U.S. Department of Defense standards nor for the
Contractor's/Initial Assignee's removal and destruction of any hard drive(s) upon the return of a Leased item.

N. Compliance with Internal Revenue Code

1. Tax Exemption Financing. If it intends to provide tax exempt financing, the Contractor/Initial Assignee must
file, in timely fashion, any reports the Internal Revenue Service may require with respect to the order under the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The Lessee shall cooperate with the Contractor/Initial Assignee in the preparation and
execution of these documents. The Lessee shall also keep a copy of each notification of assignment with the
Lessee's counterpart of the order and shall not, during the Lease term, permit the Leased Property to be directly or
indirectly used for a private business use within the meaning of Section 141 of the IRC.

2. Governmental Status. Eligible Lessees include State entities or political subdivisions of a State for the purpose
of Section 103(a) of the IRC as well as tax exempt non-profit corporations and entities under 501(c)(4) of the IRC.
Any misrepresentation of a Lessee's status under the IRC shall constitute an event of default by the Lessee. If the
Internal Revenue Service rules that the Lessee does not so qualify under either Section 103(a) or 501(c)(4) of the
IRC, or if the Lessee fails to cooperate with the Contractor/Initial Assignee in the preparation and execution of any
reports required under Section 124 or 149 of the IRC (including 8038G and 8038GC forms), the Lessee will, upon
demand, pay the Contractor/Initial Assignee a sum the Contractor/Initial Assignee determines sufficient to return the
Contractor/Initial Assignee to the economic status it would otherwise have received.

O. Governing Law

All Leases made under these Leasing Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, except that the parties agree that Article 2A of the Uniform
Commercial Code shall not apply or govern transactions under these Leasing Terms and Conditions.

P. Notices

Service of all notices under these Leasing Terms and Conditions shall be sufficient if delivered to the Lessee at the
address set forth in the applicable Lease PO, or to the Contractor/Initial Assignee at the address set forth in its
acknowledgment of the Lease PO, including any attached document. Notices by mail shall be effective when
deposited in the U.S. mail, properly addressed, with sufficient paid postage. Notices delivered by hand or by
overnight courier shall be effective when actually received.

V.48 CONTRACT-045.1 Insurance - General (Dec 12 2006)

The Contractor is required to have in place during the term of the Contract and any renewals or extensions thereof ,
the following types of insurance, issued by companies acceptable to the Commonwealth and authorized to conduct
such business under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

A. Worker's Compensation Insurance for all of the Contractor's employees and those of any subcontractor,
engaged in work at the site of the project as required by law.

B. Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance to protect the Commonwealth, the Contractor, and any
and all subcontractors from claims for damages for personal injury (including bodily injury), sickness or
disease, accidental death and damage to property including the loss of use resulting from any property
damage, which may arise from the activities performed under the Contract or the failure to perform under the
Contract, whether such performance or non-performance be by the Contractor, by any subcontractor, or by
anyone directly or indirectly employed by either. The minimum amounts of coverage shall be $250,000 per
person and $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, including death, and $250,000 per person and
$1,000,000 per occurrence for property damage. Such policies shall be occurrence rather than claims-made
policies and shall not contain any endorsements or any other form designated to limit and restrict any action
by the Commonwealth, as an additional insured, against the insurance coverage in regard to work performed
for the Commonwealth.
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Prior to commencement of the work under the Contract and at each insurance renewal date during the term of the
Contract, the Contractor shall provide the Commonwealth with current certificates of insurance. These certificates
or policies shall name the Commonwealth as an additional insured and shall contain a provision that the
coverage's afforded under the policies will not be cancelled or changed until at least thirty (30) days written notice
has been given to the Commonwealth.

The Commonwealth shall be under no obligation to obtain such certificates from the Contractor(s). Failure by the
Commonwealth to obtain the certificates shall not be deemed a waiver of the Contractor's obligation to obtain and
furnish certificates. The Commonwealth shall have the right to inspect the original insurance policies.

V.49 CONTRACT-046.1 Manufacturer’s Price Reduction (Oct 2006)

If, prior to the delivery of the awarded item(s) by the Contractor, a price reduction is announced by the original
equipment manufacturer, a comparative price reduction will be given to the Commonwealth by the Contractor.

V.50 CONTRACT-051.1 Notice (Dec 2006)

Any written notice to any party under this Contract shall be deemed sufficient if delivered personally, or by
facsimile, telecopy, electronic or digital transmission (provided such delivery is confirmed), or by a recognized
overnight courier service (e.g., DHL, Federal Express, etc.) with confirmed receipt, or by certified or registered
United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and sent to following:

a. If to the Contractor: the Contractor's address as recorded in the Commonwealth's Supplier Registration
system.

b. If to the Commonwealth: the address of the Issuing Office as set forth on the Contract.

V.51 CONTRACT-052.1 Right to Know Law (Feb 2010)
a. The Pennsylvania Right-to-Know Law, 65 P.S. §§ 67.101-3104, (“RTKL”) applies to this Contract. For the

purpose of these provisions, the term “the Commonwealth” shall refer to the contracting Commonwealth agency.

b. If the Commonwealth needs the Contractor’s assistance in any matter arising out of the RTKL related to this
Contract, it shall notify the Contractor using the legal contact information provided in this Contract. The Contractor,
at any time, may designate a different contact for such purpose upon reasonable prior written notice to the
Commonwealth.

c. Upon written notification from the Commonwealth that it requires the Contractor’s assistance in responding to a
request under the RTKL for information related to this Contract that may be in the Contractor’s possession,
constituting, or alleged to constitute, a public record in accordance with the RTKL (“Requested Information”), the
Contractor shall:

1. Provide the Commonwealth, within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of written notification, access to,
and copies of, any document or information in the Contractor’s possession arising out of this Contract that the
Commonwealth reasonably believes is Requested Information and may be a public record under the RTKL; and
2. Provide such other assistance as the Commonwealth may reasonably request, in order to comply with the
RTKL with respect to this Contract.

d. If the Contractor considers the Requested Information to include a request for a Trade Secret or Confidential
Proprietary Information, as those terms are defined by the RTKL, or other information that the Contractor considers
exempt from production under the RTKL, the Contractor must notify the Commonwealth and provide, within seven
(7) calendar days of receiving the written notification, a written statement signed by a representative of the
Contractor explaining why the requested material is exempt from public disclosure under the RTKL.

e. The Commonwealth will rely upon the written statement from the Contractor in denying a RTKL request for the
Requested Information unless the Commonwealth determines that the Requested Information is clearly not protected
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from disclosure under the RTKL. Should the Commonwealth determine that the Requested Information is clearly
not exempt from disclosure, the Contractor shall provide the Requested Information within five (5) business days of
receipt of written notification of the Commonwealth’s determination.

f. If the Contractor fails to provide the Requested Information within the time period required by these provisions,
the Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Commonwealth harmless for any damages, penalties, costs, detriment or
harm that the Commonwealth may incur as a result of the Contractor’s failure, including any statutory damages
assessed against the Commonwealth.

g. The Commonwealth will reimburse the Contractor for any costs associated with complying with these provisions
only to the extent allowed under the fee schedule established by the Office of Open Records or as otherwise
provided by the RTKL if the fee schedule is inapplicable.

h. The Contractor may file a legal challenge to any Commonwealth decision to release a record to the public with
the Office of Open Records, or in the Pennsylvania Courts, however, the Contractor shall indemnify the
Commonwealth for any legal expenses incurred by the Commonwealth as a result of such a challenge and shall hold
the Commonwealth harmless for any damages, penalties, costs, detriment or harm that the Commonwealth may
incur as a result of the Contractor’s failure, including any statutory damages assessed against the Commonwealth,
regardless of the outcome of such legal challenge. As between the parties, the Contractor agrees to waive all rights
or remedies that may be available to it as a result of the Commonwealth’s disclosure of Requested Information
pursuant to the RTKL.

i. The Contractor’s duties relating to the RTKL are continuing duties that survive the expiration of this Contract and
shall continue as long as the Contractor has Requested Information in its possession.
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CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
 
The Commonwealth will make every effort to adhere to the following schedule: 
 

Activity Responsibility Date 
Deadline to submit questions via email to RA-
OITPurchases@state.pa.us with the subject line “IFB 
6100039075 Question” 

Bidders November 14, 2016
1:00PM EST 

Answers to questions posted to the PA eMarketplace portal 
website (http://www.emarketplace.state.pa.us). Issuing Office November 17, 2016 

Please monitor the PA eMarketplace portal website for all 
communications regarding this IFB, such as addendums, 
answers to questions, revised appendices, etc. 

Bidders Ongoing 

Bid package must be received by the Issuing Office at:  

PASupplierPortal website 
(http://www.pasupplierportal.state.pa.us) no later than this date. 

Bidders December 2, 2016 
12:00PM EST 
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PART I 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 
I-1. Issuing Office: 

The Office of Administration (“Issuing Office”) has issued this Invitation for Bid (“IFB”) 
on behalf of the Commonwealth.  The sole point of contact in the Commonwealth for this 
IFB is Tom Schwartz (RA-OITPurchases@state.pa.us), 613 North St., Finance Building – 
Rm. 506, Harrisburg, PA 17120, the Issuing Officer for this IFB. Please refer all inquiries 
to the Issuing Officer.  

 
The Issuing Officer is the sole point of contact concerning this IFB.  Any violation of this 
condition may be cause for the Issuing Office to reject the offending Bidder’s bid.  If the 
Issuing Office later discovers that the Bidder has engaged in any violations of this 
condition, the Issuing Office may reject the offending Bidder’s bid or rescind its contract 
award.  A Bidder must not distribute any part of its bid beyond the Issuing Office.  Any 
Bidder who shares information contained in its bid with other Commonwealth personnel 
and/or competing Bidder personnel may be cause for the Issuing Office to reject the 
offending Bidder’s bid. 

 
I-2. Bid Submission: 

Bids must be submitted electronically via the PASupplierPortal website on or before the 
due date specified in the Calendar of Events.  Any bid submitted to the Issuing Office in 
hardcopy format will be rejected.  Please refer to Section I.6, IFB-011.1B Submission of 
Bids – Electronic Submittal (May 2011), of the IFB.  The following documentation must 
be completed and returned with a Bidder’s bid: 
 
 Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List:  Bidders should submit pricing for all in-

scope equipment and services which they intend to sell through their contract resulting 
from this IFB.  Bidders may submit different discounts for each product category, and 
for each manufacturer within a product category. 

 Appendix B, Lobbying Certification Form 
 Appendix C, State of Manufacture Chart 
 Appendix D, COSTARS Program Election Form (if applicable) 
 Appendix E, Dedicated Contacts 
 Manufacturer Authorization Letter (if applicable):  If a Bidder is submitting as a 

reseller, it must submit a Manufacturer Authorization Letter which clearly states the 
Bidder is authorized to provide the OEM’s two-way radio equipment and services to 
the Commonwealth for this IFB.  The Manufacturer Authorization Letter must 
reference the Commonwealth IFB 6100039075 for Two-Way Radio Equipment & 
Services.  A Bidder must submit a Manufacturer Authorization Letter for each OEM 
which the Bidder is proposing, unless the Bidder is the OEM. 
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 Manufacturer Price List:  A Bidder must submit a document and/or web link to the 
OEM’s current retail price list for each OEM the Bidder is proposing.  The OEM’s 
current retail price list must include all two-way radio equipment & services provided 
by the OEM.  A Bidder must be capable of providing all two-way radio equipment & 
services provided by an OEM. 

 
Failure to submit the documentation listed above will result in the bid being rejected.  The 
submission of any documentation other than what is listed above may result in the bid being 
rejected. 

 
I-3. Information Technology Policies: 

This IFB is subject to the Information Technology Policies (“ITP”) issued by the Office of 
Administration, Office for Information Technology (“OA-OIT”). ITP’s may be found at 
http://www.oa.pa.gov/Policies/Pages/itp.aspx 

 
All bids must be submitted on the basis that all ITPs are applicable to this procurement. It 
is the responsibility of the Bidder to read and be familiar with the ITPs.  Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, if the Bidder believes that any ITP is not applicable to this procurement, it 
must list all such ITPs in its bid, and explain why it believes the ITP is not applicable.  The 
Issuing Office may, in its sole discretion, accept or reject any request that an ITP not be 
considered to be applicable to the procurement.  The Bidder’s failure to list an ITP will 
result in its waiving its right to do so later, unless the Issuing Office, in its sole discretion, 
determines that it would be in the best interest of the Commonwealth to waive the pertinent 
ITP. 

 
I-4. Bidding Reference Material: 

Registration Guide 
Bidding Guide 
Attaching Documents  
Electronic Bidding Portal  
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PART II 
 

REQUIREMENTS 
 
II-1. General Requirements: 
 

A. Account Management: 
The Contractor must provide a dedicated account manager who will be the main point 
of contact for all requests, and will be responsible for the coordination of all orders and 
the resolution of any issues.  The Issuing Office will consider the account manager to 
be the sole point of contact with regard to contractual and purchase order matters. 
 

B. Dedicated Contacts: 
Bidders must identify the following dedicated contacts in Appendix J, Dedicated 
Contacts: 
 Account Manager:  The account manager must be main point of contact for all 

requests, and will be responsible for the coordination of all orders and the resolution 
of any sales issues.  

 Service Manager:  The service manager must be main point of contact for the 
resolution of any service issues that are escalated from the service desk. 

 Service Desk Number:  The service desk number must be a toll free dedicated 
number for Commonwealth warranty and service calls. 

 OEM Contact:  (only required if the Contractor is not the OEM).  Contractors must 
arrange support from this contact for the resolution of any issues that require OEM 
intervention. 

 
The Contractor must provide notice of change in dedicated contacts within thirty (30) 
days to the Commonwealth. Advance notification and employee overlap is not required 
for changes in didicated contacts due to resignations, death and disability, dismissal for 
cause or dismissal as a result of termination of a subcontract or any other cause that is 
beyond the control of the selected Contractor or its subcontractor. However, the 
Commonwealth must approve the replacement staff.   

 
C. Subcontracting: 

Any services which are not provided by the Contractor must be provided by an OEM 
Authorized Service Provider that must be approved in advance by the Commonwealth. 
 
Authorized dealers are not permitted.  Contractors are not permitted to allow authorized 
dealers to quote equipment and services through any contract resulting from this IFB.   
 

D. Technicians: 
All Technicians assigned to repair, fix or service equipment, must have a minimum of 
five (5) years demonstrated experience and must also be certificated by the OEM in 
order to provide maintenance.  The Commonwealth reserves the right to audit 
technician qualifications at any time during the term of the Contract. 
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E. Pricing: 
 
1. Additional Discounts: 

Contractors are encouraged to offer lower prices for all requests for quotes, 
especially requests for quotes with high quantities.  The Commonwealth may 
negotiate additional price concessions on all orders.  Please refer to Section V.48 
of the IFB. 

 
2. Trade-In: 

The Contractor may allow the Commonwealth to trade-in existing equipment for 
credit toward a new order.  A tradein must be agreed to by the Commonwealth and 
the Contractor.  The Contractor must provide fair market value when accepting a 
trade-in. 
 

3. Price Lists: 
Contractors may update their price list throughout the term of the contract to reflect 
the introduction of new products, manufacturer’s price changes, as well as deletions 
and substitutions of a manufacturer’s discontinued items. 

 
F. Orders: 

 
1. Order Acceptance: 

The Contractor must be capable of accepting orders via the Commonwealth’s 
purchasing credit card (Pcard) in addition to SRM purchase orders; the 
Commonwealth’s standard order type.  Please refer to Section V.6 of the IFB. 
 

2. Order Shipment: 
 
a. The Contractor must securely and properly package the equipment for 

shipment, storage and stocking in appropriate, clearly labeled, shipping 
containers and according to accepted commercial practice, without extra charge 
for packing materials, cases, or other types of containers.  All containers and 
packaging will become and remain property of the Commonwealth. 
 

b. All orders must include a packaging slip which includes, at a minimum:  
Commonwealth agency, requestor name, order quantity and SRM purchase 
order number. 

 
c. Partial shipments may be requested by any Commonwealth agency.  If not 

requested, partial shipments are acceptable only if authorized by the 
Commonwealth agency that ordered the equipment. 
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d. The Contractor must ensure all incorrect shipments are corrected within ten (10) 
business days from the date the Contractor is notified by the Commonwealth.  
The business days of the Commonwealth are as follows; 7:30 to 5:00pm, 
Monday through Friday, excluding state holidays.  Please refer to Section II-3 
D of these specifications. 

 
3. Order Delivery: 

All orders for equipment must be delivered to the location specified by the 
Commonwealth within ten (10) business days for Off-the-shelf equipment and 
thirty (30) business days for custom ordered equipment unless otherwise agreed 
upon between the Commonwealth and the vendor.  Please refer to Section II-3 D 
of these specifications.  Off-the-shelf equipment refers to equipment that the 
Contractor currently has in stock.  Custom ordered equipment refers to equipment 
that the Contractor does not have in stock and must special order on behalf of the 
Commonwealth.  Orders must be delivered between the business hours of 7:30 AM 
and 5:30 PM, Monday through Friday, excluding state holidays.  Calculation of 
delivery time does not include the day that the purchase order is issued, but does 
include the day of delivery.  When a specific delivery date is agreed upon for a full 
delivery or partial delivery, delivery must occur on the requested date.  The 
Contractor must store all equipment in its own facilities until the agreed upon 
delivery date.  Please refer to Section V.9 CONTRACT-007.01a Supplies Delivery 
(Nov 30 2006) of the IFB. 
 
The Contractor, within twenty-four (24) hours after receiving an order, must notify 
the Commonwealth of any potential delivery delays.  Evidence of inability or 
intentional delays will be cause for the cancellation or suspension of a contract. 
 

G. Quoting: 
The Commonwealth is not responsible for any charges not included on the quote, nor 
is the Commonwealth responsible for any charges in the quote that are contrary to the 
IFB, these specifications or law. 
 

H. Literature: 
User manuals and operating instructions must be provided with each piece of 
equipment.   Delivery is considered complete if these requirements is met by delivery 
one (1) copy of each required manual or if there are web manuals or a tutorial is 
available online. 
 

I. Training: 
Training, up to 4 hours, related to purchased and installed equipment will be provided 
to the Commonwealth at no cost.  Online/web training or instructor led training are 
accceptable; however, the Contractor shall obtain Commonwealth approval prior to 
implementing the method of the training. 
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J. Americans with Disabilities Act: 

Upon request, the Contractor must be able to identify any equipment being offered that 
may be used or adapted for use by visually, hearing or other physically impaired 
individuals. 
 

II-2. Equipment Requirements:   
Bidders should refer to Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List for a full listing of 
categories of equipment.   

 
A. Parts and Accessories: 

In addition to two-way radios, the Commonwealth reserves the right to procure parts 
and accessories related to the equipment, including but not limited to, antennas and 
amplifiers, mounts and power supplies, batteries and chargers, device protection and 
carrying cases, control stations, consoles, repeaters, test equipment, etc. 

 
B. P25 Specifications:  The specifications listed in this subsection B. apply only to radios 

intended for use on the P25 Radio Network (STARNet).  Additional information is 
included in Appendix H, P25 Compliance Assessment Program. 
 
1. Radios must be capable of P25 Phase 2 (TDMA) operation. 

 
2. Radios that are operationally required to operate statewide must be dual-band 

enabled and capable of operating in the VHF and 800MHz frequency bands. 
 

3. Radios must be traceable to the P25 compliance assessment program.   
 

4. Radios must conform to the authentication service as defined by the P25 
Authentication standard TIA102.AACE. 

 
C. Compliance: 

Equipment shall comply with all applicable Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) requirements.  All components shall meet or exceed all applicable Electronic 
Industries Alliance (EIA) standards.  Upon request by a Using Agency of the 
Commonwealth, awarded Contractors may be required to submit a Certificate of 
Conformance to the Agency for adherence and compliance to FCC requirements and/or 
EIA standards applicable to the equipment or components being purchased. 

 
II-3. Services Requirements: 

Contractors may offer to provide additional related services in conjunction with the 
equipment items they are offering to supply to the Commonwealth under this Contract 
(“Ancillary Services”).  However, any Ancillary Services offered must be: (1) expressly 
authorized in the original IFB/Contract, (2) directly related to the delivery, installation or 
normal use of the product or component parts purchased, (3) limited to the actual product 
or component parts purchased, and (4) initiated/ordered at the time of product purchase.  
Stand-alone services and services for products not purchased from this Contract, including 
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existing equipment for which component parts from this Contract are purchased, are not 
within the scope of this Contract.  Ancillary services include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
 
 Maintenance & Support 
 Warranty & Extended Warranty Services 
 Customization (any modification to a Contract item to meet Purchaser-specific 

requirements) 
 Installation 

 
A. Quality and Reliability: 

The awarded Contractors must perform quality repairs to all equipment maintained 
under this agreement.  After equipment is serviced, the equipment must perform in an 
efficient manner with a minimum amount of down time. 
 
1. 90-Day (Rolling) Repetitive Service:  If a single asset requires three (3) service 

calls for any service issues within a 90-day rolling time period, the Contractor will 
be required to notify the agency to discuss the issues and make suggestions as to 
what should be done with the device.  If the cause of excessive service calls is 
determined to be due to an operator error, misuse, or abuse by the Commonwealth, 
associated repair time will not be a factor in determining satisfactory machine 
performance. Also, The Commonwealth will discuss repetitive failures caused by 
a known equipment manufacturing defect with the awarded Contractor. 
 

2. The Commonwealth will require contractors to provide new, non-refurbished parts. 
Replacement parts must be made available for at least three (3) years after the 
warranty expiration. If a product has reached the end of life and new parts are not 
readily available, the Commonwealth realizes refurbished parts will be the only 
option.  All new and refurbished parts will be covered under additional warranty by 
the contractor for a minimum of 180 days after installation or longer if provided by 
the parts manufacturer.  The Commonwealth will permit the permanent “Swap-
Out” of contract covered equipment.  “Swap-Out” is defined as the permanent 
replacement of the total unit with total component replacement.  A “Swap-Out” 
permanent replacement will only take place in the event that it is agreed upon by 
both the Agency and Contractor that a “Swap-Out” is in the best interest of The 
Commonwealth. 

 
3. The awarded contractors must apply all Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) 

mandatory engineering changes to all contract covered equipment, at no cost to The 
Commonwealth and restore all contract covered equipment to original 
functionality, as defined by the OEM.  

 
B. Installation: 

Installation as used in this Contract is limited to delivery in place with no permanent 
attachment to the real property. Installation of component parts into existing equipment 
of the Purchaser is permitted. This Contract may not be used to purchase initial 
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equipment for installation in new construction. However, fastening a product to an 
existing building floor, wall, ceiling or roof which can later be removed without 
damaging the building and connecting to existing electrical, plumbing and HVAC 
fixtures is permitted. Installation which involves the process of building, altering, 
repairing, improving or demolishing a structure or building or other improvements of 
any kind to any real property are defined by law to be construction activities and are 
not permitted for this Contract. Installation and construction activities for purchasers 
that are governmental entities, including the Using Agencies, are subject to certain laws 
regarding public construction, which may include but are not limited to: 

 
The Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act, 43 P.S. Sections 165-1 et seq. The Secretary 
of Labor and Industry will determine any applicable wage rates by each craft or work 
classification needed to perform the Contract installation for a government unit. 
 
The Steel Products Procurement Act, 73 P.S. §§ 1881-1887, and the Trade Practices 
Act, 71 P. S. § 773.101 et seq., which place restrictions upon the source of certain steel, 
cast iron and aluminum products allowed to be used in the performance of public 
agency contracts. 
 
The Separations Act of 1913, 71 P.S. § 1618 (and 53 P.S. § 1003 for municipalities), 
which requires the solicitation of separate bids and the award of separate contracts 
where design/specifications are developed for more than one type of electrical, 
plumbing or HVAC work. 
 
Any additional laws, regulations or policies that may apply to the installation, including 
but not limited to performance security, payment bonding, insurance and 
progress/prompt payment requirements. 

 
C. New Products, Services, and New Technologies: 

The Contractor must insure that the Commonwealth will continually be made aware of 
new innovation and “state-of-the-art” technologies.  Education on products, services 
and technologies must be provided to the Commonwealth.  Website, Newsletter, user 
groups and email are acceptable methods of providing this information.  
 

D. Warranty Service: 
The bid price shall include a minimum one-year warranty covering parts and labor 
against defects in workmanship and materials for all equipment purchased under this 
Contract.  For depot repair for small/portable devices, the Contractor will be 
responsible for all pick-up, shipping and return charges.  Depot returns are to be 
completed with three (3) business days of receipt of warranted equipment.  For all fixed 
station equipment purchased under this Contract, Contractors must include a one-year 
on-site warranty.  During the warranty period, the Contractor shall repair or replace 
defective components and/or units at no cost to the Commonwealth.  The warranty 
period shall commence upon acceptance of the items by the Commonwealth.  Please 
refer to Section V.13 CONTRACT-010.1a Acceptance (Oct 2006) of the IFB. 
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1. The Contractor must honor the warranty specified by the OEM for all equipment 
being offered, at no additional cost to the Commonwealth.    
 

2. The Contractor must include the most recent software and firmware patches, fixes 
and upgrades, if available from the OEM, on equipment during the warranty period, 
at no additional cost to the Commonwealth. 

 
3. The Contractor must provide a central point of contact to address warranty service 

issues.  The Contractor must make available technical support contacts through the 
internet and provide a toll-free contact number.  

 
4. The Contractor must be capable of receiving service calls on a twenty-four (24) 

hour per day basis, 365 days of the year, during a warranty period.  The Contractor 
must have service technicians and the support infrastructure available to provide 
warranty services that meet the service level agreement specified within the 
statement of work which is attached to the associated purchase order. 

 
5. The Contractor may provide warranty services outside of business hours if agreed 

upon by the Commonwealth and the Contractor.   
 

6. The Contractor must provide warranty services for the full term of any lease, at no 
additional cost to the Commonwealth. 

 
7. The Contractor must be capable, either directly or through the OEM, to perform 

on-site warranty services.  Warranty is defined as the standard provided by the 
OEM for the period of time indicated in the Contract.  On-site services must be 
completed by the end of the next business day. 

 
E. Maintenance/Extended Warranty Services: 

1. The Contractor must, if requested by the Commonwealth, provide 
maintenance/extended warranty services for all equipment being offered. 

 
2. The Contractor must provide a written quote for all maintenance/extended warranty 

service orders which the Commonwealth will attach to the associated SRM 
purchase order. 

 
3. Orders for maintenance/extended warranty services made during the term of the 

contract may extend up to two (2) years past the expiration date of the contract.  
 

F. Service Level Agreements (SLAs): 
The following SLAs apply to the Contractor’s performance with the individual agency.  
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IFB Requirement Service Level Agreements Service Credit 

Delivery of off-the-shelf 
equipment.  

Within ten (10) business 
days. 

5% of the cost of the order for 
each occurrence. 

Delivery of custom order 
equipment. 

Within thirty (30) business 
days or agreed upon delivery 
date. 

5% of the cost of the order for 
each occurrence. 

Incorrect shipment to the 
Commonwealth.  

Corrected within ten (10) 
business days. 

5% of the cost of the order for 
each occurrence. 

The Contractor must provide 
the Commonwealth with 
quarterly reports detailing 
equipment purchasing 
activity, performance and 
customer satisfaction. 

The reports must be 
provided to the 
Commonwealth no later than 
fifteen (15) business days 
after the end of the quarter. 

If the Contractor fails to meet the 
SLA for two (2) quarters within 
a calendar year, the Contractor 
will be ineligible to receive 
orders from any agency in the 
Commonwealth for six (6) 
months. 

 
The Contractor must reimburse the Commonwealth within forty-five (45) days of the 
missed SLA.  The Contractor must pay the service credits by deducting the amount 
from an invoice or by sending a check addressed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
for the amount of the service credit.  All checks must be sent to the following address: 

 
Office of Comptroller Operations 

Revenue & Cash Management 
555 Walnut St., 9th Floor 

Harrisburg PA 17101-1925 
 

The Contractor must attach, along with its check, a breakdown of the reimbursement 
which includes, at a minimum:  Commonwealth agency, SRM purchase order number 
and reimbursement amount. 

 
II-4. Reporting Requirements: 
 

A. Quarterly Reports: 
The Contractor must provide quarterly reports to the Office of Administration, Office 
of Information Technology, Bureau of IT Procurement.  The Contractor must provide 
quarterly reports to the Commonwealth no later than fifteen (15) business days after 
the end of a quarter.  A quarter is defined by the Commonwealth as follows: 
 Quarter 1:  January through March 
 Quarter 2:  April through June 
 Quarter 3:  July through September 
 Quarter 4:  October through December 

 
The Contractor must utilize Appendix E, Quarterly Report Template.  A quarterly 
report must consist of, and include at a minimum: 
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1. Sales Summary Report which includes, at a minimum:  Agency Information, 

Equipment Information and Order Information. 
 

2. SLA Summary Report which includes, at a minimum:  Agency Name, Off-the-shelf 
delivery actual service level, Custom delivery actual service level, Incorrect 
Shipment Correction actual service level, and Quarterly report delivery actual 
service level. 

 
3. Outstanding Issues Summary report which includes, at a minimum: Agency 

Information and Outstanding Issue Summary. 
 

B. Additional Reports: 
Additional reports may be added, or removed, by the Commonwealth at any time. 
 

 



Category Manufaturer Name Link to Manuacturer's Price List Equipment Discount Services Discount
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%
Click on down arrow to the right to select a category… 0.00% 0.00%

Manufacturer Discount List



LOBBYING CERTIFICATION FORM 
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  Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and 
Cooperative Agreements 

 
The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

 
(1)       No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of 

the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or 
employee of any agency, a member of Congress , an officer or employee of Congress, or an 
employee of a member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, 
the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any 
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification 
of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement. 

 
(2)       If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be 

paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any 
agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a 
member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative 
agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of 
Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions. 

 
(3)      The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included 

in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and 
contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall 
certify and disclose accordingly. 

 
This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when this 
transaction was made or entered into.   Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for 
making or entering into this transaction imposed under Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code.  
Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not 
less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for such failure. 

 
SIGNATURE: 
 
TITLE:   
 
DATE:  
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 DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES                                 Approved by OMB 

Complete this form to disclose lobbying activities pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352                                   0348-0046 

(See reverse for public burden disclosure.) 
 

1. Type of Federal Action: 
a. contract 
b. grant 
c. cooperative agreement d. 
loan 
e. loan guarantee f. 
loan insurance 

2. Status of Federal Action: 
a. bid/offer/application 
b. initial award 
c. post-award 

3. Report Type: 
a. initial filing 
b. material change 

For Material Change Only: 
year    quarter    
date of last report    

4. Name and Address of Reporting Entity: 
 

Prime Subawardee 
Tier   ,  if known : 

 
 
 
 
 

5. If Reporting Entity in No. 4 is a Subawardee, Enter Name and 
Address of Prime: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Congressional District, if known : 
6. Federal Department/Agency: 7. Federal Program Name/Description: 

 
 
 

CFDA Number, if applicable :    

8. Federal Action Number, if known : 9. Award Amount, if known : 
$ 

10. a. Name and Address of Lobbying Registrant b. Individuals Performing Services (including address if
( if individual, last name, first name, MI ): different from No. 10a ) 

(last name, first name, MI ): 

11. Information requested through this form is authorized by title 31 U.S.C. section 
1352.  This disclosure  of lobbying activities is  a material  representation  of fact 
upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when this transaction was made or 
entered into.  This disclosure is required pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 1352.  This information   
will be available for public inspection.   Any person  who fails to file the required disclosure 
shall be subject to a  civil penalty of not less  than  $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for 
each such failure. 

Signature:                                                                                            Print 

Name:                                                                                         Title: 

Telephone No.:                                                  Date:                        

 

Federal Use Only: Authorized for Local Reproduction 
Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97) 
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES  
 

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a 
material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying 
entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employeeof a Member of 
Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance 
published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information. 

 
 

1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action. 
 

2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action. 
 

3. Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter the year and 
quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal action. 

 
4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting 

entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. 
Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants. 

 
5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. 

Include Congressional District, if known. 
 

6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizationallevel below agency name, if known. For example, 
Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard. 

 
7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 

(CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments. 
 

8. Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for 
Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal 
agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001." 

 
9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for 

the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5. 
 

10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity 
identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action. 

 
(b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and 

Middle Initial (MI). 
 

11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number. 
 

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The 
valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 
minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing 
the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this 
burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503. 

 



STATE OF MANUFACTURE CHART 
 

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RETURNED WITH THE BID 

Revised 6/8/98 

 
   The Reciprocal Limitations Act 146 requires the Department to give Pennsylvania resident 
bidders a preference against a non-resident bidder from any state that gives or requires a 
preference to bidders from that state.  The amount of preference shall be equal to the amount 
of preference applied by the state of the non-resident bidder.  More information on this Act, or 
how to claim preference, can be obtained at our internet site at www.dgs.state.pa.us, by faxing 
a request to 717 787 -0725, or by calling Vendor Services at 717 787-2199 or 4705. 
 
 
 
All bidders must complete the following chart by listing the name of the manufacturer and the 
state (or foreign country) of manufacture for each item.  If the item is domestically produced, 
the bidder must indicate the state in the United States where the item will be manufactured.  
This chart must be completed and submitted with the bid or no later than two (2) business days 
after notification from the Department of General Services to furnish the information.  Failure to 
complete this chart and provide the required information prior to the expiration of the second 
business day after notification shall result in the rejection of the bid. 
 
 

ITEM NUMBER NAME OF MANUFACTURER STATE (OR FOREIGN COUNTRY) 
OF MANUFACTURE 

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

                  

 
BIDDER’S RESIDENCY 
 
A. In determining whether the bidder is a nonresident bidder from a state that gives or 
requires a preference to bidders from that state, the address given on the first page of this 
invitation for bid shall be used by the Department of General Services.  If that address is 
incorrect, or if no address is given, the correct address should be provided in the space below: 
 
Correct Address: 
 
       
 
       
 
       



COSTARS PROGRAM ELECTION FORM 
 

Page 1 of 1 
 

If awarded a Contract, our firm agrees to sell the awarded items/services at the same prices 
and/or discounts, and in accordance with the contractual terms and conditions, to 
registered COSTARS Members who elect to participate in the contract.  Our firm also 
agrees to pay the applicable Administrative Fee ($1500 or $500 for a Department of 
General Services Certified Small Business) at the beginning of each contract year and upon 
each contract renewal date. 
 
 
If you are a Department of General Services Certified Small Business, you must submit a 
copy of your active certification with your bid response. 
 

 
__________________________________ 
Corporate or Legal Entity Name 
 
__________________________________ 
Signature/Date 
 
__________________________________ 
Printed Name/Title 
 
 
 



Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone

Account Manager:

Service Manager:

Service Desk number:

OEM contact:

  Dedicated Contacts



PURCHASER INFORMATION

COPA Agency
Original Equipment 

Manufacturer
Description Part Number SKU Number Total Quantity

Total Value

($-,---.--)

ORDER INFORMATIONNETWORKING EQUIPMENT INFORMATION



SLA 100% SLA 100% SLA 100% SLA 100%

COPA Agency Off-The-Shelf Orders Custom Orders 
Incorrect Shipment 

Corrections

Quarterly Report 

Delivery

ACHIEVED SERVICE LEVEL
PURCHASER INFORMATION



COPA Agency Street Address City State Zip Code

PURCHASER INFORMATION
Outstanding Issue Summary
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Statement of Work 
  
 

for 
 

 
Commonwealth of PA – (Agency) 

 
PO Number: _________________ 

 
 
 
 
AGENCY CONTACT:         PHONE:  
AGENCY ADDRESS:         FAX:  
         E-MAIL: 
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A.  Introduction  
 
This Statement of Work (“SOW”) is made (“Effective Date”), by and between the Commonwealth of PA – (“Agency”), 
with its principal office located at (“Address”) (hereinafter referred to as “Customer”) and Supplier, Inc, a corporation 
organized under the laws of the Provider’s State, with its principal place of business at Insert Address (hereinafter 
referred to as “insert Company name”).  Supplier name and Customer may also be referred individually as “Party” or 
collectively as “Parties.” 
 
Agency name  is responsible for promptly obtaining all required consents necessary for the Supplier to provide the 
services described in this Statement of Work.  A required consent means any consent or approval required to give 
Supplier name  software, firmware and other products to enable us and our subcontractors to perform the services 
set forth in this Statement of Work without infringing on the ownership or license rights (including patent and 
copyright) of the providers or owners of such products. 
 
The Supplier will be relieved of all liability related to the failure of the Agency to possess all required consents 
necessary for the Supplier to provide the services described in this Statement of Work. 
 
 
Any terms and conditions not set forth in this SOW are governed by the terms and conditions of the Pennsylvania 
Insert contract # and contract name. 
 
B. Project Overview and Tasks 
 
Supplier name will perform the following tasks (the “Project”): 
 
Supplier to insert exact description of work to be performed 
 
Agency Requirements & Room Preparation: 
 
Any requirements for the agency must be inserted here 
 
C. Time Estimates / Delivery Schedule 
 
The actual Project start date will depend on following: 
(below are examples only, ensure dates are provided) 

1.) Scheduled availability of a qualified systems engineer.   5/10/06 
2.) Receipt of equipment. 5/20/06 
3.) Completion necessary cabling, ISP connection, etc. by other vendors if applicable.  5/20/06 
4.) Receipt of signed SOW from Customer prior to proposed start date. 5/5/06 

 
D. Project Cost 
 
Project Cost is: $ 
 
All work associated with the Project is performed during Mondays through Fridays, between the hours of 8am and 
5pm local time, excluding holidays.   
(Ensure an exact costing breakdown is provided) 
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E. SOW Acceptance 
 
This SOW is acceptable. I (We) hereby acknowledge and confirm that I (We) have read this SOW and accept and 
approve the scope of work and related terms.  I (We) understand that if additional work is required that by its nature 
was not known or determined at the time this SOW was executed, a written change order describing the additional 
work and any related expenses is required. 

Please sign and FAX to Supplier at “fax number” 

 
“Supplier”     Commonwealth of PA – “Agency” 
 
 
Approved (date): _________________________ ____________________________________ 
       Authorized Agency Name 
  
_______________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Authorized Supplier Signature    Authorized Agency Signature 
  
_______________________________________  ____________________________________   
Authorized Supplier Signature    Title  
 
F. Project Completed  and Accepted 
 
The Project was completed in accordance with this SOW.  I (We) hereby accept as completed all work indicated in 
this SOW.  I (We) acknowledge at there is nothing that should prevent prompt payment in accordance with the terms 
indicated above. 
 
Approved (date): ________________________  ____________________________________ 
       Authorized Agency Name 
 
______________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Authorized Supplier Signature    Authorized Agency Signature 
 
______________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Authorized Supplier Signature    Title 
 
 

PLEASE ATTACH HARD COPY OF PURCHASE ORDER  
REFERENCING THIS SOW 

 



 

DHS Science and Technology Directorate 
Project 25 Compliance Assessment Program 

 

20
16

-0
6-

24
 

Formal Compliance Testing for Land Mobile 
Radios 
To successfully respond to both day-to-day and large-scale 
incidents, first responders must be able to communicate 
with each other regardless of equipment make or model. 
Today, this can be challenging because communications 
equipment manufacturers often use different approaches to 
implement systems that leave their products incompatible. 
Land mobile radio networks are still the network of choice 
for first responders’ mission critical voice needs. Project 
25 (P25) is a suite of standards that enables interoperabil-
ity among digital two-way land mobile radio communica-
tions products created for use by public safety profession-
als. The U.S. Department of Homeland Security Science 
and Technology Directorate (S&T) partnered with the De-
partment of Commerce Public Safety Communications 
Research program to establish the P25 Compliance As-
sessment Program (P25 CAP).  

P25 CAP is a formal, independent process for ensuring 
communications equipment declared by the supplier actu-
ally is P25 compliant and tested against the standards with 
publicly published results. Through this open standards 
testing process, P25 CAP provides responders confidence 
the communications equipment they use will be interoper-
able, regardless of manufacturer. Specifically, this volun-
tary program provides public safety agencies with evi-
dence that the communications equipment they purchase is 
tested against and complies with the P25 standards for per-
formance, conformance and interoperability. Compliance 
testing concludes with official summary test reports and 
suppliers’ declaration of compliance, which are available 
to first responders at https://www.dhs.gov/science-and-
technology/p25-cap. This website also provides a repository 
of all information on P25 CAP. 

Helping to Ensure Interoperability by Informing 
Procurement Decisions 
By arming first responders with the necessary information 
they need to make informed procurement decisions, P25 
CAP helps advance interoperability in the public safety 
environment. In addition, by encouraging the purchase of 
P25 CAP-compliant communications equipment in grant 
guidance, P25 CAP helps to ensure federal grant funds are 
used to purchase interoperable solutions for local, tribal 
and state first responders. Ultimately, this promotes 

interoperability and reduces waste and poor investments in 
untested equipment.   

Program Framework and Path Forward 
S&T selected three internationally recognized laboratory 
accreditation bodies to review and accredit participating 
P25 CAP laboratories. Once accredited, the laboratory can 
test land mobile radio equipment for compliance. There 
are currently eight labs recognized to conduct P25 CAP 
testing. Recently, S&T developed a series of program log-
os to better communicate these facets of P25 CAP among 
its stakeholders. P25 CAP laboratories will be able to dis-
play a seal to distinguish themselves as a competent test 
facility. In addition, partnering accreditation bodies will be 
able to use a logo to show stakeholders they are a partici-
pating accreditation body. 

 
A series of P25 CAP logos for use by DHS and participating stakeholders 

S&T has partnered with the Association of Public Safety 
Communications Officials to support its efforts with the 
program and help re-establish the program’s governance 
structure. To this end, S&T created the P25 CAP Advisory 
Panel (AP), which provides the views of active local, state, 
tribal, territorial and federal government users of portable, 
handheld, mobile vehicle-mounted radios and infrastruc-
ture, including repeaters, consoles and gateways. The P25 
CAP AP provides recommendations to S&T for strategic 
direction of the P25 CAP, addresses user input to improve 
the P25 CAP compliance process and provides feedback to 
P25 standards committees. S&T’s program policies will be 
laid out through the issuance of its Compliance Assess-
ment Bulletins.  

To learn more about P25 CAP, contact SandTFRG@hq.dhs.gov. 

mailto:SandTFRG@hq.dhs.gov
https://www.dhs.gov/science-and-technology/p25-cap
https://www.dhs.gov/science-and-technology/p25-cap
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Date: November 17, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: November 23, 2016 
Addendum Number:  1 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 IFB 6100039075 - Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services (rev. 11.17.16) 
 Specifications (rev. 11.17.16) 
 Questions & Answers 
 

For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 
 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Joseph M. Millovich 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-214-3434 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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Date: November 18, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: November 23, 2016 
Addendum Number:  2 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 Specifications (rev. 11.18.16) 
 Questions & Answers (rev. 11.18.16) 
 

For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 
 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Joseph M. Millovich 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-214-3434 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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Date: November 23, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: November 29, 2016 
Addendum Number:  3 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 Specifications (rev. 11.23.16) 
 Questions & Answers (rev. 11.23.16) 

 
Please note that the new point of contact for this IFB will be Tom Schwartz.  Part I, Section I-1 of the 
Specifications has been updated to reflect this change. 
 
Please note that Bidders may modify their bids at any time prior to the due date. 

 
For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 

 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Thomas M. Schwartz 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-346-3828 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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Date: November 29, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: December 1, 2016 
Addendum Number:  4 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 Questions & Answers (rev. 11.29.16) 
 Specifications (rev. 11.29.16) 

 
Please be advised that the bid due date has been extended to Thursday December 1, 2016 at 12:00pm. 

 
For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 

 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Thomas M. Schwartz 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-346-3828 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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Date: November 29, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: December 2, 2016 12:00 PM 
Addendum Number:  5 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List (rev. 11.29.16) 
 Questions & Answers (rev. 11.29.16) 
 

For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 
 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Thomas M. Schwartz 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-346-3828 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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Date: November 30, 2016 
Subject: Two-Way Radio Equipment and Services 

Solicitation Number:  6100039075 
Solicitation Due Date: December 2, 2016 12:00 PM 
Addendum Number:  6 

 

 
 
To All Offerors/Bidders: 
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania defines a solicitation “Addendum” as an addition to or amendment of the 
original terms, conditions, specification or instruction of a procurement solicitation (e.g. Invitation for Bids, 
Request for Quotes and Request for Proposals). 
 
The following changes have been made to the solicitation identified above: 
The Commonwealth has posted the following documentation as part of this addendum: 

 Specifications (rev. 11.30.16) 
 Questions & Answers (rev. 11.30.16) 
 

For electronic solicitations responses via the PASupplierPortal: 
 Attach this addendum to your solicitation response.   
 To attach the Addendum, download the Addendum and save to your computer.  Move to “My Notes”, 

use the “Browse” button to find the document you just saved and press “Add” to upload the document. 
 Review the Attributes section of our solicitation response to ensure you have responded, ad required, to 

any question relevant to solicitation addenda issues subsequent to the initial advertisement of the 
solicitation opportunity, 

 
Except as amended by this Addendum, the terms, conditions, specification, and instruction of the solicitation 
and any previous solicitation addenda, remain as originally written. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Name: Thomas M. Schwartz 
Title: Commodity Specialist 

Phone: 717-346-3828 
Email: RA-OITPurchases@pa.gov 
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1 

The IFB mentions ‘subcontractors’ does that mean 
that the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania will allow 
a Contractor to utilize Authorized Dealers to support 
both product sales and service?  We have a strong 
network of Dealers in your region that we would like 
to put under our contract and give the option to the 
End-user to either work directly with them or our 
company (they choose). 
 
V.35 CONTRACT-028.1 Contractor Integrity 
Provisions 
Section 1.2.d. Contractor shall not have a financial 
interest in any other contractor, subcontractor, or 
supplier providing services, labor or material under 
this contract, unless the financial interest is disclosed 
to the Commonwealth in writing and the 
Commonwealth consents to Contractor's financial 
interest prior to Commonwealth execution of the 
contract. Contractor shall disclose the financial 
interest to the Commonwealth at the time of bid or 
proposal submission, or if no bids or proposals are 
solicited, no later than the Contractor's submission 
of the contract signed by Contractor. 
 
Please confirm that this is acceptable, with the 
understanding that our company is the primarily 
contract holder and would be responsible for all 
actions thereunder.  Also, other than the Authorized 
Dealer’s Contact information, what would the 
Commonwealth require within our proposal to 
support these folks being added as our 
subcontractors (aka Authorized Resellers). 

Authorized dealers are not permitted.  Contractors 
are not permitted to allow authorized dealers to 
quote equipment and services through their 
contract.  Please refer to Part II, Section II-1C of 
the Specifications. 

2 
It is my understanding that all contractors' 
equipment must be P25 Phase II capable in order to 
be on the state contract.  Is this correct? 

No, not all of the Contractor’s equipment must be 
P25 capable.  The P25 requirements only apply to 
radios intended for use on the P25 Radio Network 
(STARNet).  Please refer to Part II, Section II-2B.

3 

According to the specifications, it appears that 
contractors must offer dual-band enabled VHF/800 
MHz radios in order to participate on this new 
contract, correct? 

No, only P25 Phase II radios must be dual-band 
enabled and capable of operating in the VHF and 
800MHz frequency bands.  Please refer to Part II, 
Section II-2B. 

4 
In addition, all P25 radios must be CAP tested with 
all relevant documentation listed on the DHS site.  
Please confirm. 

Yes, all P25 radios must be CAP tested and 
declared compliant with all relevant 
documentation listed on the applicable United 
States Department of Homeland Security website.  
Please refer to Part II, Section II-2B and Appendix 
H, P25 Compliance Assessment Program. 
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5 What is the contract duration including renewal 
options for the project? 

Section V.2 CONTRACT-002.1a Term of 
Contract – Contract (May 2012) of the IFB has 
been revised and Section V.3 CONTRACT-
002.2b Renewal of Contract Term – Mutual (Oct 
2013) of the IFB has been added.  The term of the 
contract is three (3) years with two (2) one (1) year 
renewal options.  

6 

Is there a means to add Financing Options (3 -5-10 
years) as a consideration to this contract, or is there 
another vehicle within the Commonwealth to 
address? 

Section V.46 CONTRACT-043.1 Leasing 
Additional Terms and Conditions (Oct 2013) of 
the IFB provides a leasing option.  

7 

Specifications, I-2, page 4:  Our company offers our 
own equipment and some products from an OEM.  
The OEM products we offer are only a fraction of 
the portfolio from that OEM.  We can offer full 
services for those products.  Do we still need to 
submit pricing for the entire OEM portfolio and be 
able to offer their entire portfolio? 

Bidders should submit pricing for all in scope 
equipment and services which they intend to sell 
through their contract resulting from this IFB. 
Please refer to Part I, Section I-2 of the 
Specifications. 

8 
Specifications: Are we able to take exceptions or 
partially comply to requirements within the 
specification document? 

No.  By submitted a bid a Bidder agrees and 
accepts the specification without exception.  
Please refer to subsection c of I.6 IFB-011.1B 
Submission of Bids – Electronic Submittal (May 
2011) of the IFB. 

9 

Specifications II-1, B Dedicated Contacts, page 6:  
Our company provides a toll free number for 
warranty and service for all customers.  Will this be 
sufficient to meet this requirement? 

Yes, a toll free number is sufficient. 

10 

Are we able to take exceptions or partially comply 
to requirements within the Terms and Conditions 
document named IFB 6100039075 - Two-Way 
Radio Equipment and Services? 

No.  Please refer to subsection c. of I.6 IFB-011.1B 
Submission of Bids – Electronic Submittal (May 
2011) of the IFB. 

11 Are there any such pricing forms bidders are to fill 
with their proposals? 

Yes, Bidders must complete and submit Appendix 
A, Manufacturer Discount List.  Please refer to 
Part I, Section I-2 Bid Submission of the 
Specifications. 
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12 

On Page 5 of 14 in the “Specifications For Two-Way 
Radio Equipment & Services,” under I-2 Bid 
Submission, it states that the submission of any 
documentation other than what is listed under this 
section may result in the bid being rejected; 
however, on page 6 of 14 in the same specs, under 
II-1. General Requirements, B, it states bidders must 
identify the dedicated contacts in Appendix J, 
Dedicated Contacts.  Appendix J, Dedicated 
Contacts form is not listed under section I-2 Bid 
Submissions.  Please provide Appendix J, Dedicated 
Contacts form and clarify if this form shall be 
provided by bidders at the time of submission. 

Part I, Section I-2 of the Specifications has been 
revised to include Appendix E, Dedicated Contacts 
as a required document. 

13 

Would the Commonwealth consider allowing 
commercial vendors to include suggested edits to the 
contract’s T&C’s, particularly regarding insurance, 
supplier information and intellectual property, and 
additional reasonable risk mitigation terms? 

No, please refer to subsection c of I.6 IFB-011.1B 
Submission of Bids – Electronic Submittal (May 
2011) of the IFB. 

14 

Would the Commonwealth consider an extension of 
the deadline for submission of questions? There is a 
conflict between the information provided in I.3 
IFB-008.1C No Pre-bid Conference and I.4 IFB-
009.1 Questions and the IFB and the "Calandar of 
Events" in the Specifications document. 

Bidders may submit questions until the due date 
identified in the Calendar of Events.  The 
Commonwealth will make every effort to respond 
to questions submitted after the deadline. 

15 

Specifications II-1 General Requirements: Section 
E, Pricing: 1. Additional Discounts  The last 
sentence says refer to Section V. 47 of the IFB, did 
you mean a different section of the IFB, possibly 
V.48? 

Yes, Part II, Section II-1.E.1. has been revised to 
reference Section V.48. 

16 

Specifications II General Requirements: Section F, 
3 Order Delivery: the information provided says XX 
business days, but does not state from what point in 
time.  Can you clarify when the guaranteed delivery 
dates start from?  Is it guaranteed within the 
requested delivery date or some other time frame? 

Part II, Section II-1.F.2.d. has been revised to 
indicate that all incorrect shipments must be 
corrected within ten (10) business days from the 
date the Contractor is notified by the 
Commonwealth. 

17 

Specifications II-2 Equipment Requirements: 
Section A, 2: "Replacement parts must be made 
available for at least three (3) years after the 
warranty expiration at no cost to the 
Commonwealth." This is ambiguous can you please 
clarify what exactly the Commonwealth expects to 
receive "at no cost" during the three year period after 
warranty? 

Part II, Section II-3.A.2. has been revised to 
remove the statement “at no cost to the 
Commonwealth”. 
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18 

Specifications II-3 Services Requirements: Section 
F, Row 2 of the table: "Within twenty (30) business 
days." There appears to be a conflict between the 
numerical and word version, can you please confirm 
you intended to write "thirty" as also indicated 
previously in the document? 

Part II, Section II-3.F. has been revised to indicate 
that custom order equipment must be delivered 
within thirty (30) business days. 

19 

Specifications II-4 Reporting Requirements: Would 
the Commonwealth be amenable to aligning the 
reporting dates with the fiscal calendar of the 
Vendor?  Specifically, our quarters always end near 
the calendar quarter-end, but may be a few days 
away as our quarters always end on a Saturday. 

No, the Commonwealth is not amenable to this 
request. 

20 

Will the Awarded Contractor have the opportunity 
to update their contract price list at various times 
during the year to reflect the introduction of new 
products, manufacturer’s price changes, as well as 
deletions and substitutions of a manufacturer’s 
discontinued items? 

Yes, Contractor’s will have the opportunity to 
update their contract price list at various times 
during the year to reflect the introduction of new 
products, manufacturer’s price changes, as well as 
deletions and substitutions of a manufacturer’s 
discontinued items.  Please refer to Part II, Section 
II-1 E.3 of the Specifications.  

21 

II-4. Reporting Requirements: A. Quarterly Reports: 
Appendix E, Quarterly Report Template:  Will the 
awarded Contractor also be required to provide these 
reports for COSTARS sales under the Contract? 

Yes, Contractors must report sales to COSTARS 
members in accordance with subsection G. of I.9 
IFB-027.1 COSTARS Program (April 2016) of the 
IFB. 

22 
F. Service Level Agreements (SLAs). Will the SLAs 
listed also apply to COSTARS sales under the 
Contract? 

Yes, the SLAs also apply to COSTARS sales. 
Please refer to Section II. 1 IFB-006.1b COSTARS 
Program Election to Participate (July 2012) of the 
IFB. 

23 

Part II Requirements; Letter F Orders; #3 Order 
Delivery:  Would the state consider extending their 
expected delivery date for “off-the-shelf” equipment 
from (30) days to (60) days?   

No, the expected delivery date for “off-the-shelf” 
equipment will remain at thirty (30) days. 

24 

Part II Requirements; Letter I Training:  Would the 
state please clarify if online training and webinars 
will suffice?  Or, does the training have to be “in-
class” trainings lead by a live instructor? 

Online/web training may be sufficient; however, 
the Commonwealth must approve the method of 
the training.  Please refer to Part II, Section II-1 J 
of the Specifications. 

25 

State of Manufacture Chart: At the top of the page, 
it is stated, “This form must be completed and 
returned with the bid.”  But, in the middle of the 
second paragraph, it is stated, “This chart must be 
completed and submitted with the bid or no later than 
two business days after notification from the Dept of 
General Services to furnish the information.” 
 
Would you please clarify if this chart must be 
submitted with our bid? 

Pursuant to Part I, Section I-2 of the 
Specifications, Bidders must submit Appendix C, 
State of Manufacture Chart along with their bid. 
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26 

A. Are you looking for one (1) fixed discount for 
the contract or are we allowed to provide 
separate discounts by our product “category”.   

 
B. My company offers several different lines of 

equipment, within the following Divisions: 
 

•Avionics 
•Marine 
•Landmobile 
•Amateur   
 
Being these are all considered “two-way radios”; 
are we allowed to submit each Division’s 
product within Appendix A at their respective 
proposed/fixed discounts from the MSRP? 

 
C. I see within the answer to Questions 2-3 you 

confirm that equipment not being used on the 
STARNet are allowed on the contract; and 
within Question 4 if the Vendor is submitting 
P25 compliant gear on the contract it must also 
be not only Phase II, but also CAP Compliant if 
the End-user’s intention is to use on STARNet.  

 
May we include all of our equipment to give our 
valued Pennsylvania End-user’s the ability to 
purchase off our entire product line? 

A. Bidders may submit different discounts for 
each product category.  
 

B. Bidders may submit different discounts for 
each manufacturer in a product category. 

 
C. As set forth in Part I, Section I-2 of the 

Specifications, Bidders should submit pricing 
for all in-scope equipment and services which 
they intend to sell through their contract 
resulting from this IFB.  Do not provide pricing 
for equipment categories not provided for in 
Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List. 

27 Can you forward the a copy of the COSTARS 
Program election form.  

Appendix D, COSTARS Program Election Form, 
is available in the same location where the 
Questions and Answers are posted for this IFB, on 
eMarketplace and the PA Supplier Portal.  

28 How often is the COSTAR admin fee due? 
The COSTAR administration fee is due annually.  
Please refer to Part I, Section I.9 IFB-027.1 
COSTARS Program (April 2016) of the IFB. 

29 Can you send us this specifications document that is 
referenced on page 15?  

The specifications document referred to in Part IV, 
Section IV.1 IFB-001.1a of the IFB is available in 
the same location where the Questions and 
Answers are posted for this IFB, on eMarketplace 
and the PA Supplier Portal. 

30 Can you forward us an audit checklist of all 
documents that are required for award of contract?  

Bidders must submit the applicable documents 
listed in Part I, Section I-2 of the Specifications. 

31 We manufacture our own parts can we sell these 
parts on this contract?? 

Yes, Bidders may sell products which they 
manufacture through their contract resulting from 
this IFB. 

32 Is there a minimum purchase amount to use this 
contract?  

No, there is no minimum purchase amount to use 
this contract. 
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33 Does the contact require 3 quotes if there a threshold 
for the 3 quote requirement $2,500?  

Commonwealth agencies must solicit quotes from 
all contractors who offer the same products when 
the value of the order is estimated to exceed 
$10,000. 

34 Can you forward the lobbying cert and disclosure we 
need to complete?  

Appendix B, Lobbying Certification For, is 
available in the same location where the Questions 
and Answers are posted for this IFB, on 
eMarketplace and the PA Supplier Portal. 

35 For the state of manufacture form do you want every 
item number we sell? We have thousands of parts?  

Bidders should list all of the states or foreign 
countries where the equipment they intend to sell 
through their contract is manufactured.  Bidders 
need not list every item. 

36 Do we need to have insurance endorsed to the 
commonwealth of PA prior to award? 

No, prior to the commencement of work, 
Contractors are required to provide the 
Commonwealth with current certificates of 
insurance.  See Section V.48 CONTRACT-045.1 
Insurance - General (Dec 12 2006) of the IFB for 
additional information.  

37 

Because the pricing will be filled out via Appendix 
A, Manufacturer Discount Price List and the 
Manufacturer Price List, this form (the Bidder’s bid 
output) may not be automatically populated per Page 
14 of the Bidders Guide instructions.  This form is 
pulled up when we select the “Print Preview” button 
to see our entire response in PDF format.  Please 
confirm if we will need to separately fill this form 
out and get it signed and uploaded as an attachment 
at the time of submission. 

Bidders are not required to fill out and attach the 
bid output form. 

38 

General Information: I-2 Bid Submission:  
Manufacturer Authorization Letters (if applicable):  
Are Manufacturer Authorization Letters required for 
Awarded Contractor's original part numbers which 
may contain another OEM's equipment?   

As set forth in Part I, Section I-2 of the 
Specifications, if a Bidder is submitting a bid as a 
reseller of OEM two-way radio equipment and 
services, then that Bidder must submit a 
Manufacturer Authorization Letter from each 
OEM whose equipment they are reselling.  Bidders 
that are OEMs are not required to submit 
Manufacturer Authorization Letters for equipment 
containing components made by other 
manufacturers. 

39 

With the impending Thanksgiving Holiday it has 
become increasing difficult to gather all information 
required.  Would a two-week extension of the 11-23 
IFB due date be possible? 

The bid due date has been extended to December 
2, 2016 at 12 p.m. 
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40 

In reading through the bid, it appears to me that this 
bid is for radio equipment, but not for the equipment 
that powers and supports the radio equipment.  
Specifically, the Appendix A, Manufacturer 
Discount List has the product categories (below) 
which does not appear to have a category for DC 
Power Plants, Batteries, HVAC Systems, DC/AC 
Inverters, and related equipment.  On the current 
contract we are supplying Batteries, Battery Racks, 
DC Power Plants, Outdoor Enclosures, HVAC, etc 
that was listed under a “Network Infrastructure and 
Remote Communication Sites” category which is 
not on this bid.  Am I missing something? 
  
Manufacturer Discount List Product Categories on 
current bid: 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Portable Hand 
Held Radios 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Vehicular Radios
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Other 2-way 
Radios and Accessories 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Mobile Antennas 
and Amplifiers 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Mobile Mounts 
and Power 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Mobile Radio 
Batteries and Chargers 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Device Protection 
and Carry Cases 
Mobile Devices and Accessories - Mobile Radio 
Service Equipment 
Fixed Station  - Two-Way Radio Control Stations 
Fixed Station  - Two -Way  Radio Consoles 
Fixed Station  - Two-Way Radio Base Stations 
Fixed Station  - Two-Way Radio Repeaters 
Fixed Station  - Accessories and Service Equipment 
Fixed Station  - Public Safety Interoperable 
Communications Equipment 
Fixed Station  - Voice and Data Switching 
Equipment 
Testing Equipment - RF Antenna and Equipment 
Analyzers 
Testing Equipment - Spectrum Analyzers 
Testing Equipment - Frequency Counters 
Testing Equipment - Service Monitors 
Testing Equipment - Signal Generators 
Testing Equipment - Other 2-way radio test 
equipment 

Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List has been 
updated to include a “Network Infrastructure and 
Remote Communication Sites” category. 
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41 Please advise if microwave and other data network 
components will be part of this contract. 

Appendix A, Manufacturer Discount List has been 
updated to include a “Network Infrastructure and 
Remote Communication Sites” category which 
includes microwave and other data network 
components. 

42 
Please note that the specifications are incompatible 
with licensed microwave network gear, namely, the 
delivery timeframe. 

Specifications Part II, Section II-1.F.3. and Part II, 
Section II-3.F. have been revised to indicate that 
custom order equipment must be delivered within 
thirty (30) business days or agreed upon delivery 
date between the Commonwealth and vendor. 
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